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GLOSSARY 
 

 Adjusted Net Income 
Net income less the 5% legal reserve. The Brazilian Corporation Law requires publicly held 

companies to appropriate 5% of their annual net income to the profit reserve before profits are 

distributed, limiting this reserve to up to 20% of the total value of the capital stock. 

 Advent 
Advent International Corporation (private equity fund). 

 ADVPL 
Advanced Protheus Language, language used in the development of Protheus ERP software, 

originated from Microsiga. 

 Arbitration Rules 
Arbitration Rules of the Market Arbitration Chamber. 

 ASP 
Application Service Provider, hardware rental and software hosting service.  

 Arbitration Clause 
Arbitration Clause, whereby Company, its shareholders, management, members of Fiscal 

Council and BM&FBOVESPA, resolve through arbitration any dispute or controversy, which may 

arise among them, related to or arising, in particular, validity, effectiveness, interpretation, 

breach and its effects of the provisions in the Corporations Law, the Bylaws of Company, the 

rules issued by the CMN, the Central Bank and CVM, and as other rules concerning the 

operation of capital markets in general, beyond those contained in these listing rules, the 

Arbitration Rules and the Participation Agreement in the Novo Mercado. 

 Authorized Reseller 
Responsible for commercialization of services, working with the franchises. 

 BI 
Business Intelligence, group of tools that summarizes analytical data and presents it in a linear 

and graphic format. 

 BNDES 
National Bank of Social and Economic Development. 

 BNDESPAR 
BNDES Participações S.A ς BNDESPAR is a business corporation, which has been established as 

an integral subsidiary of the BNDES. It carries out capitalization operations of undertakings 

controlled by private grƻǳǇǎΣ ǿƘƛƭŜ ŀōƛŘƛƴƎ ōȅ ǘƘŜ .b59{Ω Ǉƭŀƴǎ ŀƴŘ ǇƻƭƛŎƛŜǎΦ 

 Board of Market Arbitration 
Board responsible for settling disputes or controversies arising in particular, the provisions of 

the Novo Mercado Participation Agreement in the Novo Mercado Regulation, Regulation of 

Arbitration, ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ .ȅƭŀǿǎΣ ǘƘŜ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘǎ archived at the Company, 

the provisions of the Corporations Act by Shares, the rules issued by CMN, BACEN or CVM, in 
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BM&FBOVESPA regulations and other rules applicable to the capital markets in general work, 

or arising by arbitration, pursuant to its Arbitration Rules. 

 BSC 
Balanced Scorecard, management model created by Kaplan and Norton that helps 

organizations translate their strategies into quantifiable operational objectives. 

 BOVESPA / BM&FBOVESPA 
BM&FBOVESPA S.A. ς Bolsa de Valores, Mercadorias e Futuros, {ńƻ tŀǳƭƻΩǎ {ǘƻŎƪ 9ȄŎƘŀƴƎŜ. 

 Business Agents 
Sales representatives that can be individuals or companies. 

 Buying Shareholder 
Any person, including, without limitation, any individual or legal, investment fund, 

condominium, portfolio of securities, universality of rights or other form of organization, 

resident, domiciled, or headquartered in Brasil or abroad, or Group of Shareholders 

 B2B 
Business to Business, indicates sales relations among companies. 

 Call Center 
Telemarketing, sales over the telephone, customer care, help desk, CTI and Field Service 

Management, considered conjunctively. 

 CMMI 
Capability Maturity Model Integration, the standardized model of quality control used in 

software development processes, with five levels of maturity. 

 CMN 
Conselho Monetário Nacional, Brazilian Monetary Council. 

 CNPJ 
(National Register of Legal Entities), Brazilian Taxpayers Identification Number. 

 Company 
TOTVS S.A. 

 Contract of Participation in Novo Mercado 
Contract celebrated among, on one hand, BM&FBOVESPA and on the other, the Company, the 

management and the LC-9IΣ ŎƻƴǘŀƛƴƛƴƎ ƻōƭƛƎŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƭƛǎǘƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ bƻǾƻ aŜǊŎŀŘƻΦ 

Novo Mercado is a listing segment designed for shares issued by companies that voluntarily 

undertake to abide by corporate governance practices and transparency requirements in 

additional to those already requested by the Brazilian Law and CVM (Brazilian Securities and 

Exchange Commission). The admission to Novo Mercado implies the compliance with corporate 

rules, known as "good practices of corporate governance", which are more rigid than those 

required by the current legislation in Brazil. These rules, consolidated in the Listing Regulation, 

increase shareholder's rights and enhance the quality of information commonly disclosed by 

companies. Additionally, the Market Arbitration Panel for conflict resolution between investors 

and companies offers a safer, faster and specialized alternative to investors. 
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 Corporate Model 
In the corporate model, the client acquires the license for unlimited rights of use in his 

operating segment, without restriction on the number of simultaneous users, by paying (fully 

or in installments) the license amount at the time of contracting the service and additional 

annual payments according to a growth metric pertaining to his operating segment. 

 CVM 
Brazilian Securities Commission 

 Diffuse Control 
The power of control exercised by a shareholder holding less than 50% of the voting capital of 

the company, as well as a Group of Shareholders with is not signatory to the voting agreement 

and not under common control and not act representing a common interest. 

 EBITDA 
Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization. 

 ERP 
Enterprise Resource Planning, a system that integrates all the departments and divisions of a 

business into one software. 

 GAAP 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 

 IFRS 
International Financial Reporting Standards, a set of international accounting standards 

published and reviewed by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

 IGP-M 
Índice Geral de Preços ao Mercado, General Price Index, published by FGV ς Fundação Getúlio 

Vargas, similar to PPI Index ς inflation index at producer level. 

 INSS 
Instituto Nacional de Seguridade Social, Brazilian Social Security Institute. 

 Intelligence Tools 
Software that compile and analyses information derived from operational applications such as 

ERP to assist the management of tactical and strategic level of business. 

 IBGE 
Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatística, a body of Brazilian Planning Ministry that 

provides, among other, social, demographic and economic statistics. 

 IPCA 
Índice Nacional de Preços ao Consumidor Amplo, Brazilian Extended National Consumer Price 

Index, published by IBGE, similar to CPI Index ς inflation index at consumer level. 
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 ISO 9001 
The ISO 9000 family of standards relate to quality management systems and are designed to 

help organizations ensure they meet the needs of customers and other stakeholders. The 

standards are published by ISO, the International Organization for Standardization. Third party 

certification bodies provide independent confirmation that organizations meet the 

requirements of ISO 9001. TOTVS certificate of quality was awarded by Fundação Carlos Alberto 

Vanzolini. 

 Java 
A kind of programming language. 

 LC-EH 
LC-EH Empreendimentos e Participações S.A., one of TOTVS shareholders.  

 Logocenter 
Logocenter S.A. 

 Maintenance 
aŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ǊŜŦŜǊǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ ƻŦ ƴŜǿ ǾŜǊǎƛƻƴǎΣ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƻŦǘǿŀǊŜΣ 

containing updates related to technological, functional or legal enhancements, as well as the 

provision of help desk. 

 Makira 
Makira do Brasil S.A. 

 MBA 
Master ƻŦ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ƳŀǎǘŜǊΩǎ ŘŜƎǊŜŜ  

 Microsiga 
aƛŎǊƻǎƛƎŀ {ƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ {Φ!ΦΣ ŦƻǊƳŜǊ ¢h¢±{Ω ƴŀƳŜ ǳƴǘƛƭ нллрΦ 

 Module 
A module is a part of integrated business management software, that may be an ERP, CRM, or 

other, and is integrable to the other parts of the software. 

 N/A 
Not applicable. 

 Novo Mercado (άNew Marketέ) 
Special segment of BM&FBOVESPA listing representing companies adherent to highest level of 

corporate governance. See also glossary for Contract of Participation in Novo Mercado, above. 

 Novo Mercado Listing Regulation 
This regulation establishes the requirements applicable to the trading of securities issued by 

publicly traded companies on the special listing segment of the stock market operated by 

BM&FBOVESPA S.A. ς .ƻƭǎŀ ŘŜ ±ŀƭƻǊŜǎΣ aŜǊŎŀŘƻǊƛŀǎ Ŝ CǳǘǳǊƻǎ όά.aϧC.h±9{t!έύΣ ƪƴƻǿƴ ŀǎ 

Novo Mercado, which sets forth enhanced corporate governance standards for the listing of 

such Companies, as well as rules applicable to their Senior Managers and shareholders, 

including the Controlling Shareholders. 
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 OPA 
Public Acquisition Offer of securities. 

 SaaS 
SaaS - Software as a service is a software licensing and delivery model in which software is 

licensed on a subscription basis. 

 Selic 
Brazilian interest rate used as a benchmark for monetary policy. 

 STF 
Sistema TOTVS de Franquias, TOTVS franchise system. 

 TJLP 
Taxa de Juros de Longo Prazo, Long Term Interest Rate, is the basic cost of financing granted by 

BNDES, created in 1995 in order to stimulate investments in sectors such as infrastructure, 

technological research and consumption. 

 TOTVS 
TOTVS S.A. and its subsidiaries, considered together. 

 Traditional Model 
The traditional model consists of licensing the rights of use, through payment (fully or in 

installments) of a specific amount. The license is grant on a firm and non-exclusive basis. The 

license price is defined per user and the client pays the license amount for the number of users 

it wishes to acquire. The number of users acquired is the maximum number of personnel that 

may simultaneously access the system. 
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1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE INDIVIDUALS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FORM CONTENTS  

1.1. Statement and identification of the individuals responsible  

Name of the individual responsible for the form contents  Rodrigo Kede de Freitas Lima 
Position  President 
  
Name of the individual responsible for the form contents  Gilsomar Maia Sebastião 
Position  Investor Relations Officer 

 

The directors qualified above state that: 

(a) they reviewed this Reference Form; 
 

(b) all the information contained in this Reference Form meet the provisions of CVM 
Instruction No. 480, especially articles 14 to 19; 
 

(c) the set of information contained therein is a true, accurate and complete picture of 
ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ-financial situation, of the risks inherent to its activities and 
of the securities issued by it. 
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2. AUDITORS 

2.1. /  2.2. Regarding the independent auditors, indicate: 

 

Has Auditor: Yes 

CVM Code: 287-9 

Auditor type: National  

Name/Corporate name: PriceWaterHouseCoopers Auditores Independetes  

CNPJ: 61.562.112/0001-20 

Services provisioning period: Since 01/01/2012 

Description of the services hired:  Professional services regarding the external audit of the 
Company´s financial statements and the review the quarterly 
information of the Company (parent company and consolidated) 

Total amount of the independent 
auditors compensation 
segregated by service: 

In 2014: 
Audit of the financial statements: R$ 797,725.00; Diligences: 
R$144,134.25; Review of software development environment 
controls (ISAE): R$121,672.57 
TOTAL: R$ 1,063,531.82 
 
In 2013: 
Audit of the financial statements: R$747,000.00, Review of 
software development environment controls (ISAE): 
R$127,300.70, Diligences: R$169,100.00 
TOTAL: R$ 1,043,400.70 
 
In 2012: 
External Audit Services: R$650,000.00; Consulting of intern 
processes : R$34,046.17 
TOTAL: R$ 684,046.17 

Replacement justification: N/A 

Reason presented by the auditor 
in the event of disagreement with 
the issuer's justification: 

N/A 

 

Name of the technical 
responsible: 

Marco Aurélio de Castro e Melo 

Services provisioning period: 01/01/2012 

CPF: 078.020.188-46 

Address: Av. Francisco Matarazzo, 1400, Torre Torino, Água Branca, São 
Paulo, SP, Brasil, CEP: 05001-903 
Phone: 55 (11) 3674 3647 
Fax: 55 (11) 3674 2000 
e-mail: marco.castro@br.pwc.com 
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2.3. Provide other information that the issuer deems relevant  

The Company policy regarding the hiring of services not related to external audit with the independent 

auditors is based on the principles that preserve their independence. These principles consist of the 

following internationally accepted standards: (a) the auditor must not audit his/her own work; (b) the 

auditor must not exercise a management role in his/her client; and (c) the auditor must not generate 

conflict of interests to his/her clients. 

The procedures adopted by the Company, according to item III, art. 2 of CVM Instruction No. 381/03: 

Before the hiring of professional services other than those related to the external accounting audit, 

the Company and its controlled companies adopt as formal procedure to consult the independent 

auditors in order to ensure that the performance of such other services does not affect their 

independence and objectiveness necessary to the performance of the independent audit services, as 

well as obtain the recommendation from its audit Committee to the Board of Directors. In addition, 

formal statements are required from the same auditors regarding their independence in the 

performance of the non-audit services. 
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3. SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  

3.1. Financial information ς Consolidated 

 2014 2013 2012 

Net equity (in R$) 1,118,062,328.05 1,069,838,591.19 913,146,622.80 

Total assets (in R$) 2,143,866,948.63 1.848,780,918.69 1.420,621,370.69 

Net income (in R$) 1,772,447,553.98 1.611,793,430.37 1.413,976,039.17 

Gross income (in R$) 1,173,288,717.25 1.070,498,169.87 957,156,479.75 

Net income (in R$) 262,959,582,18 223,100,553.23 207,147,980.02 

Number of shares, ex-treasury 162,034,061 163,103,707 161,629,945 

Book value of the share (in R$) 6.900169 6.545661 5.614874 

Net income per share (in R$) 1.622866 1.367845 1.273714 

 
 

3.2. Non-accounting measures  

The company uses and discloses as non-accounting measures the EBITDA and the EBITDA margin as 

showed in the table below:    

Consolidated (in thousand R$) 2014 2013 2012 

EBITDA 436,587 402,078 378,048 

Margin 24.6% 24.9% 26.7% 

 

The conciliation between these non-accounting measures and the financial statements follows below:    

Consolidated (in thousand R$) 2014 2013 2012 

Net Income 262,798 223,100 207,148 

Equity pickup 583 496 - 

Income and social contribution taxes 97,460 93,267 81,049 

Financial result (13,182) 2,657 8,623 

EBIT (1) 347,659 319,520 296,820 

Depreciation / Amortization 88,928 82,558 81,228 

EBITDA (2) 436,587 402,078 378,048 

Net Revenue 1,772,447 1,611,794 1,413,976 

EBITDA Margin% (3) 24.6% 24.9% 26.7% 

 

(1) The EBIT is the net profit for the period, plus income taxes financial expenses net of financial income. 

(2) EBITDA (Earnings before Interests, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization) is a non-accounting 

measure prepared by the Company, calculated watching CVM Instruction No. 527 of October 4th, 2012 

ς That consists in the net profit for the period, plus taxes on income, financial expenses, net financial 

income and depreciation and amortization. 

 (3) EBITDA margin consists of the EBITDA divided by the net revenues of the same period. 
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The Company understands that the EBITDA and the EBITDA Margin are the measures that most 

contribute to TOTVS comparability with other companies of the sector in Brazil and abroad, once the 

companies of the sector may present different capital structures and different expense levels with 

amortization, especially of intangibles coming from acquisitions. 

In general, investments in research and development of the Company are not capitalized, being fully 

reflected in the research and development expense line of the income statement, fully impacting the 

EBITDA and EBITDA Margin of the Company. 

 

3.3. Subsequent events to the last financial statements 

Subsequent events correspond to events occurred during the period corresponding to the end 

of fiscal year 2014 or December 31,  2014 and the date of approval of the issuance of financial 

statements by the Company´s Board of Directors, which is January 26, 2015.  

The Company reported in its financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014, 

available on the CVM website (www.cvm.gov.br) and on its own website, in the investor 

relations section (ir.totvs.com): 

On January 21, 2015, TOTVS Ventures, the venture capital unit of TOTVS S.A., announced the 
divestment of its non-controlling interest in ZeroPaper. This investment is booked as a financial 
asset at fair value through profit or loss in the financial statements of the Company.  
 

IǘΩǎ ƛƳǇƻǊǘŀƴǘ ǘƻ highlight that no adjustments were made in the consolidated financial 

statements on behalf of this subsequent events. 
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3.4. Policy for the profits destination 

In R$ 2014 2013 2012 

Rules for profit retention 

 

The Company has no policy rules establishing additional to those 

provided by law retention. According to Law 6,404/76, the Company can 

retain five per cent (5%), at least, for the legal reserve, until it reaches 

twenty per cent (20%) of the social capital. In the year during which the 

legal reserve balance plus the amounts of the capital reserves exceeds 

thirty per cent (30%) of the social capital, the destination of part of the 

year profit to the legal reserve will not be mandatory. Moreover, 

according to Law 6,404/76, the Company may retain the amount related 

to the capital budget submitted by the management with the justification 

earnings retention, including the sources and uses of capital, fixed or 

current, and may last up to five (5) years, except in case of 

implementation, for longer term, of investment project. The capital 

budget may be approved by the General Meeting to resolve on the 

Company´s financial position of the year and may be reviewed annually, 

when its longer than one fiscal year. 

Legal retention (5%) 13,147,979.11 11,125,638.30 10,357,199.00 

Profit retention in the 

capital budget 

84,148,832.64 55,628,191.52 78,786,415.20 

rules for dividends 

distribution 

The amount corresponding to twenty-five per cent (25%) of the net 

adjusted yearly profit, as foreseen by Article 202 of the Corporations Law, 

will be destined to the payment of the minimum necessary dividend. 

Frequency of dividends 

distribution  

At the end of each social year. The Bylaws (art. 34) of the Company 

contain a provision regarding the possibility to distribute dividends in 

shorter periods. 

occasional restrictions to 

the distribution of 

dividends imposed by law 

or special regulation 

applicable to the issued, as 

well as agreements, 

judicial, administrative or 

arbitral decisions 

Currently there are no restrictions regarding the distribution of dividends 

imposed by law or special regulation or agreements applicable to the 

Company. 
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3.5. Distribution of dividends and retention of net profit 

 Social Year 

(Holding ς in Reais) 12/31/2014 12/31/2013 12/31/2012 

Adjusted net profit  249.811.603,12 211,387,127.70 196,786,781.00 

Dividend distributed regarding the adjusted net profit   66,315087 73.684211 59.963563 

wŜǘǳǊƴ ǊŀǘŜ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ƴŜǘ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ 14,816954 14.589339 12.922399 

Total dividend distributed  165.662.770,48 155,758,936.18  118,000,365.80  

Net profit retained  97.296.800,63 66,753,829.82  89,143,614.20  

Retention approval date 03/30/2015 03/14/2014 03/05/2013 

 
 Year ended 12/31/2014 Year ended 12/31/13 Year ended 12/31/12 

Net profit 
retained (R$) Amount Payment date Amount Payment date Amount Payment date 

Interest on 
capital       

Ordinary 
shares 

21,769,188.56
19,525,634.18 

08/20/2014 
01/14/2015 

21,507,778.63 
18,337,114.94 

08/28/13 
01/15/14 

40,199,953,40 01/17/13 

Mandatory 
dividend       

Ordinary 
shares 67,958,593.85 04/15/2015 52,846,781.93 04/10/14 49,196,695.25 04/10/13 

Other 
Dividends       

Ordinary 
shares 56,409,353.89 04/15/2015 63,067,260.68 04/10/14 28,603,717.15 04/10/13 

 

 

3.6. Statement of dividends on the retained profits or reserves accounts 

There were no dividends stated on the retained profits or reserves account in the social years of 2014, 

2013 and 2012.    

 

3.7. Debt level 

(Consolidated - in R$) Social year 12/31/2014 

Total amount of the debt of any nature 1,025,804,620.55 
 

Gearing Ratio  0.91748429 

 

  



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

21 
V3 

 
 

3.8. Obligations according to the nature and maturity schedule 

Social year ς 12/31/2014 (in R$) 

Type of Debt Within 1 year 1 year to 3 years 3 year to 5 years Over 5 years Total 

Secured Guarantee 38,535,162.61 62,840,064.49 4,474,156.14 0.00 105,849,383.24 

Floating Guarantee 33,834,164.88 62,928,694.30 16,091,000.00 0.00 112,853,859.18 

Unsecured Guarantee 315,738,874.85 378,656,083.20 112,706,420.08 0.00 807,101,378.13 

Total 388,108,202.34 504,424,841.99 133,271,576.22 0.00 1,025,804,620.55 

  

Notes: i) loans and financing with sureties were classified as unsecured guarantee; ii) the liabilities for 

investment acquisitions that are secured by investments in "Marketable Securities" were classified as 

Secured Guarantee; iii) the debentures were classified as floating guaranties, and iv) other obligations 

reflected in the balance sheet were classified as unsecured guarantee. 

The information provided in this item refers to the consolidated financial statements as at 31/12/2014. 

 

3.9. Other relevant information 

Net Income per share, referred in the item 3.1, is a result of the division of item "Net Incomeέ by the 

item "Number of shares, ex-treasury" presented at the same item.  

The adjusted net income for the base payment of dividends presented in the item 3.5 consists of the 

net income of the parent company less 5%, with refers to the legal reserve. 
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4. RISK FACTORS 

4.1. Risk factors description 

a) Risks Related to the Company 

 
The revenue depends substantially on the license, implementation and maintenance revenue 

generated by enterprise management software products and related services 

The revenue depends substantially on the Company´s enterprise management software and related 

services, and more specifically, on the fees charged for its license and implementation and 

maintenance services, which represented almost all of the revenues. If competition or other market 

conditions force the Company to substantially lower its prices, if the demand for enterprise computer 

software and related services in Brazil decrease, or if the Company fails to sell new licenses and 

services, its revenue might be lower than its expectations which could, as a result, materially and 

adversely affect the operating results, cash flows and liquidity. 

 

TOTVS may be unable to compete effectively in the highly competitive software industry 

TOTVS competes with a wide range of companies that are active in the global, regional and local 

software and professional services market, companies engaged in the development of open source 

software, which may provide free of charge, and companies engaged in consulting and outsourcing 

activities. Some of its potential or current competitors are involved in a wider range of businesses, and 

some of them have larger installed customer bases for their products and services, or have significantly 

greater financial, technical, marketing and other resources than TOTVS has, enhancing their ability to 

compete with the Company. Also, the Company could lose market share if the companies with whom 

it competes introduce or acquire new products that compete with the Company´s or add new 

functionalities that do the same. In addition, as the enterprise management software market for large 

businesses becomes increasingly saturated, some of its competitors, such as SAP, Oracle and 

Microsoft, have indicated their intent to more actively pursue the market for enterprise management 

software for small- and medium-sized businesses, which could have a material adverse effect on the 

Company´s business, results of operations, financial conditions and cash flows. 

 

The Company´s success depends on its ability to develop new products and services, integrate 

acquired products and services and enhance its existing products and services 

The enterprise management software market, which represents the main market in terms of revenue 

in which the TOTVS competes, is characterized by constant technological advances, evolving standards 

in computer hardware, software and communications infrastructure, changing and increasingly 

complex customer needs and frequent product improvements and enhancements. If TOTVS fails to 

anticipate these developments to enhance and improve its products and services in a timely manner 

or to position or price its products and services to meet market demand, the customers may not buy 

new software licenses and services from TOTVS, or it may not be able to compete effectively for new 

customers. In addition, standards for network protocols, as well as other standards adopted by the 
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industry or for the Internet, are rapidly evolving. Therefore, TOTVS cannot guarantee that the 

standards on which it has developed its current products or choose to develop new products will allow 

the Company to continue competing effectively. 

 

TOTVS growth depends on the continued service of key members of its senior management team 

and on its ability to continue to attract and retain qualified individuals 

The future success of the Company depends in large part on the continued service of key members of 

its senior management team. The loss of any key member of its senior management team could 

mŀǘŜǊƛŀƭƭȅ ŀŦŦŜŎǘ ¢h¢±{Ωǎ ōǳǎƛness and operational results. TOTVS also relies on the continued service 

of qualified and key employees. There is substantial and continuous competition in the software 

industry for highly skilled sales, technical and other personnel, as the Company competes in a global 

market for these services. As a result, TOTVS may have to offer higher compensation to attract and 

retain qualified employees, which may represent additional costs that may not be offset by improved 

productivity or higher prices. 

 

Competitors include vendors of market business applications (such as ERP, CRM and BI), 

collaboration products and business intelligence products, and those engaged in open source 

software initiatives, in which competitors may provide software and intellectual property free and 

companies engaged in consulting and outsourcing activities 

The lower entry barriers, the recent trend towards outsourcing activities to external providers, 

including new distribution methods (e.g. Software as a Service) and opportunities presented by the 

Internet and e- commerce, could result in increased competition for the Company´s products through 

the entry of systems integrators, consulting firms, telecommunications firms, computer hardware 

vendors and other IT service providers.  

In addition, TOTVS believes that competition will increase as a result of consolidations among current 

and potential customers of its products, as well as among its competitors, or as a result of strategic 

alliances between its competitors and other companies. In response to competition, consolidation 

within the industries in which we are active and general adverse economic conditions, TOTVS has been 

required in the past, and may be required in the future, to discuss discounts for its products and 

services or even modify its billing practices. These developments have affected and may continue to 

affect its business and results of operations.  

 

TOTVS may experience significant errors, delays or security flaws in its products and services 

Despite testing prior to their release, software products frequently contain errors or security flaws, 

especially when first introduced or when new versions are released. Errors in its software products 

could affect their ability to work with other hardware or software products, could delay the 

development or release of new products or new versions of products and could adversely affect 

market acceptance of its products. If the Company experiences errors or delays in releasing new 
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products or new versions of products, its financial condition, cash flow and results of operations could 

be materially adversely affected. Software product errors and security flaws in its products or services 

could expose TOTVS to product liability, performance and/or warranty claims and could harm TOTVS´ 

reputation, which could affect its future sales of products and services. In addition, addressing 

problems and claims associated with actual or alleged errors or security flaws can require significant 

time and resources, which could divert resources and the attention of key employees from other 

operations, result in unexpected expenses and have a material adverse effect on its business, financial 

position and results of operations. 

 

TOTVS may fail to achieve its financial forecasts or make inadequate decisions due to inaccurate 

sales forecasts or other factors 

The revenue, and particularly the new software license revenue, is difficult to forecast. TOTVS uses a 

άǇƛǇŜƭƛƴŜέ ǎȅǎǘŜƳΣ ŀ ŎƻƳƳƻƴ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊȅ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŜΣ ǘƻ ŦƻǊŜŎŀǎǘ ǎŀƭŜǎ ŀnd trends in its business. It sales 

team analyzes the status of all its product and service sales and estimates when a customer is likely to 

make a purchase decision and the amount of the sale. These estimates are aggregated periodically to 

generate a sales pipeline and may prove to be inaccurate during a particular quarter or over a longer 

periodΣ ƛƴ ǇŀǊǘ ōŜŎŀǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǇƛǇŜƭƛƴŜ άŎƻƴǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ ǊŀǘŜέ όǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǇǊƻƧŜŎǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴǘƻ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ 

sales) can be difficult to estimate. A variation in the conversion rate of the pipeline itself can make 

TOTVS to plan its budget incorrectly thereby adversely affecting its business or results of operations. 

In particular, a reduction in demand for information technology or a de-acceleration of the Brazilian or 

Latin American economy could reduce the conversion rate in certain periods as purchasing decisions 

are delayed, reduced in amount or canceled. The conversion rate can also be affected by the tendency 

of some of its customers to wait until the end of each month, quarter and fiscal period in the hope of 

obtaining more favorable business terms. Because a substantial portion of its software license revenue 

contracts is completed in the latter part of a quarter, and its cost structure is largely fixed in the short 

term, revenue shortfalls tend to have a disproportionately negative impact on its profitability. Delays 

in even a small number of large software license transactions can cause its quarterly results to fall 

significantly short of its predictions. 

 

IT security measures may be breached or compromised and it may sustain unplanned IT system 

outages 

TOTVS relies on encryption, authentication technology and firewalls to provide security for confidential 

information transmitted to and by the Company over the Internet. Anyone who circumvent security 

measures of the Company and/or its suppliers could misappropriate proprietary information from the 

Company and/or its customers, or cause interruptions in services or operations of the Company and 

its customers. The Internet is a public network, and data is sent over this network from many sources. 

In the past, computer viruses and software programs that disable or impair computers have spread 

rapidly across the Internet. Computer viruses could be introduced into its systems or those of its 

customers or suppliers, which could disrupt the Company´s network or make it inaccessible to 

customers or suppliers. Security measures may be inadequate to prevent security breaches, and its 

business would be harmed if TOTVS does not prevent them. In addition, TOTVS may be required to 



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

25 
V3 

 
expend significant capital and other resources to protect against the threat of security breaches and 

to alleviate problems caused by breaches as well as by any unplanned unavailability of the IT systems 

of the Company or its clients, generally for other reasons, which could adversely affect it business or 

operational results. 

 

Acquisitions present many risks, and TOTVS may not realize the financial and strategic goals that 

were contemplated at the time of any transaction 

The acquisition of assets is an important element of the Company´s corporate strategy, and TOTVS 

expects to continue to acquire companies, products, services and technologies. Risks we may 

encounter due to an acquisition include the following: (i) the acquisition may not contribute to its 

business strategy, or we may pay more than its real value; (ii) it may have difficulty assimilating the 

acquired technologies or products with its product lines thereby failing to maintain uniform standards, 

controls, procedures and policies; (iii) its relationship with current and new employees, clients and 

distributors could be impaired; (iv) the due diligence process may fail to identify technical problems, 

ǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ ƛǎǎǳŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǉǳƛǊŜŘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ ǉǳŀƭƛǘȅ ƻǊ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ ǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜΤ όǾύ it may face 

contingencies related to product liability, intellectual property, financial disclosures and accounting 

practices or internal controls; (vi) the acquisition may result in litigation from terminated employees 

or third parties; (vii) the acquisition may divert ƛǘǎ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŀǘǘŜƴǘƛƻƴ ŦǊƻƳ existing operations; 

and (viii) it may be unable to obtain timely authorizations from governmental authorities under 

competition and antitrust laws. 

Additionally, the process of integrating the acquired operations may not result in expected benefits, 

which could adversely affect the Company's business. During this integration process, the Company 

may face several risks, including the following: 

¶ difficulties of integration, such as (i) higher costs than anticipated to continue the expansion of 
distribution channels with quality and capillarity to serve the market, (ii) inability to manage more 
employees, geographically dispersed, and (iii) inability to effectively create and implement 
standards, controls, procedures and uniform policies; 

 

¶ potential inability to coordinate and integrate sales efforts and development of software to 
effectively communicate the possibilities of selling combined products, so cross-sell products and 
successfully manage the combined sales of products as well as the integration of development 
activities carried out by acquired companies, failing to maximize the expected synergies. 

 
Moreover, there may be other unknown liabilities associated with the acquisition and integration of 

acquired companies by the Company. 

These factors could have a material adverse effect on the Company´s business, results of operations, 

financial position or cash flows, especially in the case of acquisition of larger companies or acquisition 

of a bigger number of companies. As the Company issue shares related to future acquisitions, existing 

shareholders may have their holdings diluted, and earnings per share may decline. 
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TOTVS may be subject to unfavorable results in legal or administrative suits that could adversely 

affect its results and financial position 

The Company is a party to legal and administrative suits. Unfavorable rulings on these suits may 

negatively affect the results and financial position of the Company, if the guarantees contracted and 

provisions constituted by the Company are not enough to fully satisfy the total amount that the 

Company may be summoned to honor. 

The Company is subject to risk-based processes allegations of breach of copyrights of third party 

intellectual property  

The Company is subject to this kind of risk due, in part, to the recent increase in number of patents 

and copyrights registered by tech companies. There may be technological improvements, growth and 

development of new solutions new product made by the Company with the objective of meeting 

demand market with standards already developed and registered by other companies in the sector 

information technology. The Company verifies the picture before development of their solutions in 

order to reduce their exposure to lawsuits based on allegations of copyright infringement of 

intellectual property. 

 

b) Risks related to the Company control 

 
The Company does not have one controlling shareholder or controlling group holding more than 50% 

of voting capital, which could leave TOTVS susceptible to alliances among shareholders, conflicts 

between shareholders and other events arising from the absence of a controlling shareholder or 

controlling group 

The Company does not have a controlling shareholder or group holding an absolute majority of its 

voting capital. There is no established practice in Brazil of a public company without a controlling 

shareholder.  

In the event that a controlling group should emerge, TOTVS could suffer sudden and unexpected 

changes in its corporate policies and strategies, including through methods such as the substitution of 

its board members or executive officers. Moreover, it is possible that we will become more vulnerable 

to hostile takeover attempts, and to disruptions that may be associated with these attempts. It may 

also be possible that TOTVS becomes a target of attacks by investors attempting to evade the 

provisions of its by-laws that require a shareholder who acquires more than 20% of its shares to 

conduct a tender offer for all shares. The absence of a controlling shareholder or group holding more 

that 50% of the voting capital could make certain decision-making processes difficult, since the 

minimum quorum required by law for certain deliberations may not be achieved. In the event that 

TOTVS does not have a controlling shareholder holding an absolute majority of voting capital, the 

Company and its minority shareholders may not enjoy the same protection given by the Brazilian 

corporation law against abuses by other shareholders, consequently we could have difficulty in 

obtaining reparations for damages caused. Any sudden or unexpected change in the management 

team, in the company policy or strategic orientation, an attempt at acquisition of control or any dispute 
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among shareholders concerning their respective rights may adversely affect the business and results 

of operations. 

 

c) Risks related to shareholders 

 
The market value of the securities issued by Brazilian companies is influenced by the perception of 

risk in Brazil and other emerging economies, which may have a negative effect on the market price 

of shares and may restrict the access to international capital markets 

Economic and market conditions in other emerging market countries, especially those in Latin America, 

may influence the market for securities issued by Brazilian companies. Although economic conditions 

iƴ ǎǳŎƘ ŎƻǳƴǘǊƛŜǎ Ƴŀȅ ŘƛŦŦŜǊ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘƭȅ ŦǊƻƳ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴ .ǊŀȊƛƭΣ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƻǊǎΩ ǊŜŀŎǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ 

developments in these other countries may have an adverse effect on the market value of securities 

of Brazilian issuers. 

Due to economic problems, investors may come to see investments in emerging markets with 

heightened caution. There is no certainty that the international capital markets will remain open to 

Brazilian companies or that the financing costs of these markets will be advantageous for TOTVS. Crises 

in other emerging market countries could cool the enthusiasm of investors for securities of Brazilian 

issuers, including TOTVS, which could adversely affect the market price of the Company shares. 

 

d) wƛǎƪǎ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ŀŦŦƛƭƛŀǘŜs 
 

All risk factors discussed under item 4.1 also apply to subsidiaries and affiliated companies. 

 

e) wƛǎƪǎ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎŀƭŜǎ ŎƘŀƴƴŜƭǎ 

 
The restructuring of indirect sales channel could affect future operating results 

The Company´s indirect sales channel network consists primarily of franchises, authorized resellers 

and business agents. Relationships with its indirect sales partners, especially the franchises, represent 

an important element of its marketing and sales efforts. The financial results could be adversely 

affected if the contracts with indirect sales partners are terminated, if the relationship with these sales 

partners were to deteriorate, or if the financial condition of these sales partners were to weaken. 

TOTVS cannot provide assurance that it will be successful in maintaining, expanding or developing the 

relationship with these sales partners. If TOTVS is not successful, it may lose sales opportunities, 

customers and market share. 
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f) wƛǎƪǎ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎǳǇǇƭƛŜǊǎ 

 
The solutions from the acquired companies depend on technology licensed from third parties to the 

Company, and the loss of this technology could delay the launch of products or could force the 

Company to pay higher licensing fees 

The Company licenses from third parties: language and/or that technology platform for programming 

software from acquired companies. The Company can adapt these solutions to its own technology 

platform. However, there is no guarantee that the Company will be able to replace the current 

language and/or platform used by property/non-property language in a timely manner or at any time. 

Moreover, as TOTVS is using language and/or third party platform, there is no guarantee that such 

licenses will not be rescinded. In addition, the Company may not be able to renegotiate with third 

parties the acceptable license sales conditions to reflect changes in the Company's collection models. 

Changes in third party licenses used by the Company could lead to a significant increase in the cost of 

licensing, or could make that such software to become inoperable, or that its performance reduces in 

a relevant way, resulting in the need for the Company incurring additional research and development 

to ensure continuity of its software performance. 

 

g) Risks related to clients 

 
Clients of TOTVS products and services may also be impacted if errors, delays or failures (described in 

item a). 

If the customers lose confidence in the security of data on the Internet, revenues could be adversely 

affected 

Maintaining the security of computers and computer networks in the software sector is critical for the 

Company´s customers. Attempts by experienced computer programmers, or hackers, to gain 

unauthorized access to networks or web sites to misappropriate confidential information are currently 

an industry-wide phenomenon that affects computers and networks across all platforms. TOTVS, in 

the development of new products and in the improving process of existing products, seeks to create 

features designed to optimize the security of its products (or the Internet in general) and could lead 

some customers to seek to reduce or delay future purchases or to purchase competitive products 

which are not Internet based applications. Customers may also allocate an increasing portion of their 

capital expenditures to the protection of their computer networks from security breaches, which could 

delay their investment in new technologies.  

Any of these actions by customers could adversely affect the business and results of operations. 

 

h) Risks related to Brazil 

 
The Brazilian government has exercised, and continues to exercise, significant influence over the 

Brazilian economy. This involvement, as well as Brazilian political and economic conditions, could 

adversely affect the Company´s businesses and the market price of its shares 
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The Brazilian government frequently intervenes in the Brazilian economy and occasionally makes 

ŘǊŀǎǘƛŎ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ ƛƴ ǇƻƭƛŎȅΦ ¢ƘŜ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŀŎǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ƛƴŦƭŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘ ƳŀŎǊƻŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ 

policies have often involved wage and price controls, currency devaluations, capital controls, and limits 

on imports, among other things. The business, financial condition, revenue, results of operations, 

prospects and the market price of the shares may be adversely affected by changes in government 

policies or regulations, or other factors such as: 

¶ exchange rates; 

¶ inflation rates; 

¶ monetary policy; 

¶ liquidity of domestic capital and lending markets; 

¶ tax policies; 

¶ the overall demand for enterprise computer software and services; 

¶ conditions in the high technology, telecommunications, financial services and manufacturing 
industry sectors; 

¶ political instability; and 

¶ other political, diplomatic, social and economic developments in or affecting Brazil. 
 

Inflation and efforts by the Brazilian government to combat inflation may contribute significantly to 

economic uncertainty in Brazil 

Brazil has in the past experienced extremely high rates of inflation. Inflation and certain government 

actions taken to combat inflation have in the past had significant negative effects on the Brazilian 

economy. Measures to curb inflation, and speculation about possible future governmental measures, 

have contributed to economic uncertainty in Brazil and heightened volatility in the Brazilian securities 

markets. 

Future measures taken by the Brazilian government, including intervention in the foreign exchange 

market and actions to adjust or fix the value of the Real may trigger increases in inflation and 

consequently have adverse economic impacts on the business. If Brazil experiences high inflation in 

the future, TOTVS may not be able to adjust the fees that it charges its customers to offset the effects 

of inflation on its cost structure. Inflationary pressures may also hinder its ability to access foreign 

financial markets or lead to government policies to combat inflation that could harm its business or 

adversely affect the market price of its shares. 

 

Changes in tax legislation may affect the profitability of the Company´s business 

The Brazilian government can promote changes in tax legislation to which the Company is subjected; 

ǘƘƛǎ Ƴŀȅ ǊŀƛǎŜ ǘƘŜ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ ǘŀȄŀǘƛƻƴ ƻǾŜǊ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ōƻǘƘ ƛƴ .ǊŀȊƛƭ ŀƴŘ ŀōǊƻŀŘΦ ¢h¢±{ ǳǎŜ 

of legal mechanisms granting tax incentives for the development of its activities and changes in relation 

to these mechanisms may affect the profitability of the Company's business and, consequently, the 

price of its shares. 

i) risks related to the regulation of the sector in which the Company operates 
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TOTVS may not be able to protect its intellectual property, which may reduce the value of its brands 

and products 

TOTVS relies on a combination of intellectual property protections such as copyright, patent, trade 

secrets, trademark laws, confidentiality procedures and contractual commitments to protect its 

confidential information. Despite its efforts, there can be no assurance that these protections will be 

adequate. In addition, it may be possible for third parties to copy or reverse engineer portions of its 

products or otherwise obtain and use its intellectual property, which could adversely affect its 

competitive position and reduce the value of its brands and products. 

 

j) risks related to foreign countries where the Company operates 

 
TOTVS might ŦŀŎŜ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘƛŜǎ ǊŜƎŀǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŜȄǇŀƴǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ¢h¢±{Ω ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎ ƛƴ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ƳŀǊƪŜǘǎ 

Currently, TOTVS has operations in other markets beyond Brazil, and its strategy further expansion in 

these markets. It might face the following difficulties, among others, related to the foreign markets 

where the Company currently operates or will operate in the future: (i) unexpected regulatory 

changes; (ii) inability to attract personnel and to manage foreign operations; (iii) changes in tax laws; 

(iv) changes in commercial and investment policies and regulations; (v) difficulties in trademark and 

software registration and protection; and (vi) cultural and language barriers. If any or all of these risks 

occur and TOTVS is unable to overcome such difficulties, it might not be able to implement our strategy 

to continue expanding internationally. 

 

4.2. Comments on expectations of changes in Risk Factors 

The Company believes that there is no expectation of significant increase or decrease of its exposure 

to the risk factors mentioned in the item 4.1. 
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4.3. Comments on expectations of changes in Risk Factors 

 Provision for obligations relating to legal proceedings 

The Company and its subsidiaries, during the regular course of their operations, are parties in several 

legal proceedings related to tax, social security, labor and civil matters. Provision for contingencies 

have been set up by management, supported by its legal counsel and analysis of pending judicial 

proceedings, in an amount considered sufficient to cover probable losses, as shown below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tax 

The Company is defendant in tax matters that focus on the discussion of the municipality, due to 

ISSQN, and social security nature. On December 31, 2014, the provision recorded for these claims 

is R$78 thousand (R$645 thousand in 2013). 

Civil 

The Company is a defendant in actions for damages filed by customers for contract termination, 

with additional compensation for damages as well as compensation claims filed by business agents, 

related to contract termination with additional billing and insurance claims. On December 31, 2014, 

the provision for these claims amounts to R$2,903 thousand (R$1,114 thousand in 2013). 

Labor 

The Company recorded a provision related to lawsuits filed by former employees and third-party 

companies, where alleged reduction of commissions on sales and services, overtime and wages. 

The amount provided is R$9,537 thousand on December 31, 2014 (R$5,546 thousand in 2013). 

  

 

(R$ Thousand) Provision 

for Contingencies 

 Parent Company 

 12/31/2014  12/31/2013 12/31/2014           12/31/2013 

Tax  78  645 78 645 

Civil  1,239  992 2,903 1,114 

Labor  9,537  5,546 9,537 5,546 

  10,854  7,183 12,518 10,854 
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Other processes in progress (loss classification: "possible") 

The Company and its subsidiaries are involved in other actions which risk loss, according to legal 

counsels and the Company´s management, and for which no provision has been set up as follows: 

  Parent   Consolidated 

Type  12/31/2014   12/31/2013 12/31/2014 12/31/2013 

Social security  19,916  18,219 19,916 18,277 

Tax  20,623  19,780 32,226 33,658 

Civil  147,826  122,054 149,076 124,650 

Labor  25,534  20,648 29,289 23,502 

  213,899  180,701 230,507 200,087 

 

The Company perceives as relevant only lawsuits whose values involved may affect substantially its 

assets or its subsidiaries, as it is not involved in such lawsuits that individually could otherwise 

influence the investment decision of its shareholders. Following are the lawsuits that the Company 

deems relevant: 

Social security 

Case: 2002.72.01.004009-5 

a. Court Court of Tax Foreclosure of Joinville ς SC  

b. Court Level Trial Court 

c. Date filed 04/21/2010 

d. Parties to the case Plaintiff: National Social Security Institute (INSS); Defendant: TOTVS S.A. 

e. Amounts, assets or rights 
involved (R$ thousand) 

R$9,767 (restated as of Dec/31/2014) 

f. Main facts 

Tax Foreclosure action filed by the National Social Security Institute (INSS) 
seeking the payment of social contributions levied on the compensation 
paid to third-party service providers. The action is currently awaiting a 
decision by the court.  

g. Chance of loss Possible 

h. Impact in case of loss of suit 
In the event of the total loss of the suit, the Company must disburse the 
amount involved, to be ascertained upon liquidation of the award. 

i. Amount provisioned (R$ 
thousand) 

None 
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Case: Notices 37.162.967-5 / 37.162.968-3 / 37.162.969-1 

a. Court Federal Revenue Service 

b. Court Level Lower Administrative Instance 

c. Date filed 07/29/2010 

d. Parties to the case Plaintiff: Federal Revenue Service; Defendant: TOTVS S.A.  

e. Amounts, assets or rights 
involved (R$ thousand) 

R$7,316 (restated as of Dec/31/2014) 

f. Main facts 

Tax assessments drawn up in replacement of the Tax Delinquency Notice 
No. 35136711-0. Purpose: a) potential determination of independent 
contractor and legal entities as insured employees; b) joint liability for 
services rendered by temporary employment agency; and c) Employees' 
Meal Program (Programa de Alimentação do Trabalhador ς PAT). Pending 
judgment of the defense already submitted by the Company. 

g. Chance of loss Possible 

h. Impact in case of loss of suit 
In the event of the total loss of the suit, the Company must disburse the 
amount. 

i. Amount provisioned (R$ 
thousand) 

None 

 

Taxes: 

Processo: 16561.000112/2008-19 

a. Court Federal Revenue Service - São Paulo 

b. Court Level Lower Administrative Instance 

c. Date filed 10/31/2008 

d. Parties to the case Plaintiff: Federal Revenue Service; Defendant: TOTVS S.A.  

e. Amounts, assets or rights 
involved (R$ thousand) 

R$5,124 (restated as of Dec/31/2014) 

f. Main facts 
Infraction notice issued due to the non-inclusion of part of the profits 
obtained abroad as taxable net income. Awaiting defense judgment. 

g. Chance of loss Possible 

h. Impact in case of loss of suit In the event of the total loss, the Company must disburse the amount. 

i. Amount provisioned (R$ 
thousand) 

None 
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Processo: 756/2005 

a. Court 
Municipal Treasury of São Paulo ς SP (Fazenda Pública Municipal de São 
Paulo ς SP) 

b. Court Level Lower Administrative Instance 

c. Date filed 04/17/2009 

d. Parties to the case 
Plaintiff: City Hall of São Paulo; Defendant: Logocenter S.A. (merged with 
TOTVS S.A.) 

e. Amounts, assets or rights 
involved (R$ thousand) 

R$6,336 (restated as of Dec/31/2014) 

f. Main facts 

Tax foreclosure related to the Debt Certificate No. 500176-5 / 06.05, 
arising from the collection of Services Tax - ISS. Foreclosure secured 
through a letter of guarantee. Pending judgment of the stay of execution. 

g. Chance of loss Possible 

h. Impact in case of loss of suit In the event of the total loss, TOTVS must disburse the amount. 
i. Amount provisioned (R$ 
thousand) 

None 

 

Processo: 4.01.09.011986-32 

a. Court Federal Revenue Service 

b. Court Level Lower Administrative Instance 

c. Date filed 05/27/2013 

d. Parties to the case Plaintiff: CAT Goiás; Defendant: PC Sistemas, as contesting 3rd interested  

e. Amounts, assets or rights 
involved (R$ thousand) 

R$11,583 (restated as of Dec/31/2014) 

f. Main facts 

Defense submitted by PC Sistemas, a company acquired by TOTVS on 
01/24/2013, since the Tax Authority of the State of Goiás held it jointly 
liable for collection of unpaid Value-Added Tax on Sales and Services - 
ICMS. 

g. Chance of loss Possible 

h. Impact in case of loss of suit In the event of the total loss, TOTVS must disburse the amount. 

i. Amount provisioned (R$ 
thousand) 

None 

 

Case: Notices 4.01.09003862.65 

a. Court Federal Revenue Service - São Paulo 

b. Court Level Lower Administrative Instance 

c. Date filed 05/27/2013 

d. Parties to the case Plaintiff: CAT Goiás; Defendant: PC Sistemas, as contesting 3rd interested  

e. Amounts, assets or rights 
involved (R$ thousand) 

R$2,671 (restated as of Dec/31/2014) 

f. Main facts 

Refutation presented by PC Sistemas, a company acquired by TOTVS  
01/24/2013, according to the Department of Revenue to have the State of 
Goiás you alleged several liability ICMS tax not collected 

g. Chance of loss Possible 

h. Impact in case of loss of suit In the event of the total loss, TOTVS must disburse the amount. 

i. Amount provisioned (R$ 
thousand) 

None 
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Case: Notices 4.01.12.026919.15 

a. Court Federal Revenue Service  

b. Court Level Administrative Instance 

c. Date filed 05/27/2013 

d. Parties to the case Plaintiff: CAT Goiás; Defendant: PC Sistemas, as contesting 3rd interested 

e. Amounts, assets or rights 
involved (R$ thousand) 

R$3,340 (restated as of Dec/31/2014) 

f. Main facts 

Refutation presented by PC Systems, a company acquired by TOTVS  
01/24/2013, according to the Department of Revenue to have the State of 
Goiás you alleged several liability ICMS tax not collected 

g. Chance of loss Remote 

h. Impact in case of loss of suit In the event of the total loss, TOTVS must disburse the amount. 
i. Amount provisioned (R$ 
thousand) 

None 

 

Case: Notices 0002506-96.2012.5.03.0008 

a. Court Labor Court 

b. Court Level Judicial Body 

c. Date filed 12/19/2012 

d. Parties to the case Plaintiff: SINDADOS - MG; Defendant: TOTVS S.A.  

e. Amounts, assets or rights 
involved (R$ thousand) 

R$3,384 (restated as of Dec/31/2014) 

f. Main facts 

Claim filed by the Union questioning labor routines. Agreement between 
TOTVS and the Union under negotiation, with payment estimated for 
April 2015. 

g. Chance of loss Possible 

h. Impact in case of loss of suit In the event of the total loss, TOTVS must disburse the amount. 

i. Amount provisioned (R$ 
thousand) 

R$3,384 

 

Civil 

The civil lawsuits classified as possible losses mainly relate to actions filed by customers alleging 

certain problems in the provision of services to customers, application default increment, grace 

period to canceled contracts and mischarges. The value of these shares amounted to R$149,075 

thousand on December 31, 2014 (R$124,650 thousand on December 31, 2013), with no individually 

material lawsuit. 

Labor 

The labor lawsuits classified as possible losses mainly relate to actions filed by former employees 

and third party service providers, claiming for employment ties and other labor credits. The value 

of these shares was R$29,289 thousand ON December 31, 2014 (R$23,502 thousand on 2013), with 

no individually material lawsuit. 
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4.4. Non-confidential legal, administrative or arbitration proceeding whose adverse party 
are managers, former managers, controlling shareholders, former controlling 
shareholders or investors 

The Company is not involved in non-confidential judicial, administrative or arbitral proceedings in 

which parties are managers, former managers, former controlling shareholders or investors. 

4.5. Relevant confidential proceedings 

The Company is not involved in processes that are relevant and confidential. 

 

4.6. Repetitive or related non-confidential legal, administrative or arbitration proceeding 
taken jointly 

Not applicable, since the Company and its controlling companies are not involved in judicial, 

administrative or arbitral correlated proceedings based on similar facts and legal causes that are 

relevant together. 

 

4.7. Other relevant contingencies 

There are no other relevant contingencies to the best knowledge of the Company that have not been 

covered in the prior items of this form. 

 

4.8. Rules of the origin country and of the country in which the securities are under custody 

Not applicable, as the Company is Brazilian.  
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5. MARKET RISK  

5.1. Description of the main market risks  

The main market risks to which the Company is exposed are associated to inflation, to interest rate 
and exchange rate observed in the macroeconomic scenario.   
 
Inflation 
The main costs and expenses of the Company are regularly adjusted. An example of expenditures 
adjusted based on inflation rates previously set are rent and communications expenses. The personnel 
expenses (salaries, duties and benefits), which represented approximately 46,3% of the total 
operational costs and expenses in the year of 2014, are part of regional collective bargaining, which 
take the inflation rate as a reference. 
 
In the other hand, the agreements regarding the recurrent maintenance revenues, which represented 
50.1% of 2014 total net revenues (which covered approximately 62,3% of operational costs and 
expenses), are also annually updated taking the inflation rate as a reference. 
 
Historically, the Company updates its price list of software license fees and hourly rates based on 
inflation rates, however these are non-recurring revenues and there is no guarantee that the Company 
will continue to pass on the inflationary impacts on these revenue lines in the future. 
 
The Company estimates that inflation in the short term can cause significant effects on its operations. 
However, these effects are mitigated in the medium / long term, since the adjustment of its costs and 
operating expenses are materially attenuated by adjustments on its recurring and non-recurring 
revenues. 
 
Interest rate 

The variation of the interest rates may influence the results of the Company to the extent in which an 
occasional increase in this price may generate a retraction of the investments performed by the 
market. However, historically, in the periods of high SELIC rate (basic interest rate used as reference 
by the monetary policy), the Company did register a growth in sales.    

 
The financial investments follow the investment policies of the Company, which determine that the 
investments concentrate in securities substantially remunerated base on variation percentages of the 
Interbank Deposit Certificate (IDC).    
 
With the purpose of checking the sensitivity of the index in the financial investments to which the 
Company was exposed on the base date of December 31, 2014, 3 different scenarios were defined.  
Based on the projections disclosed by financial institutions, the Interest rate projection was obtained 
for 2015, which average defined as the probable scenario and, from this, other scenarios were 
simulated adding variations of 25% and 50%.     
 
For each scenaǊƛƻΣ ǘƘŜ άƎǊƻǎǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜέ ǿŀǎ ŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘΣ ƴƻǘ ǘŀƪƛƴƎ ƛƴǘƻ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŎƛŘŜƴŎŜ 
of duties in the investments income.  The base date used of the portfolio was December 31, 2014, 
projecting one year and verifying the sensitivity of the IDC with each scenario, as follows:   
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Operation   Risk  
Probable 

scenario (I) 
Scenario II Scenario III 

Financial investments (R$ 

thousand) 
 

Interbank Deposit 

Certificate (CDI) 
 12.50% 9.38% 6.25% 

Position on 12.31.2014    79,542 59,688 39,771 

R$636,337* (thousand)       
* Balances as of December 31, 2014 

 
The financings taken by the Company mainly arise from BNDES financing lines and Debentures 
adjusted by TJLP. 
 
With the purpose of checking the sensitivity of the index in the financial investments to which the 
Company was exposed on the base date of December 31, 2014, 3 different scenarios were defined.  
Based on the TJLP and IPCA values in effect on December 31, 2014, the probable scenario was defined 
for the year of 2015 and from this, variations of 25% and 50% were estimated. 
 
For each scenario, the gross financial expense was calculated not taking into account the incidence of 
duties and the maturities flow of each agreement. The base date used for the financings and 
debentures was December 31, 2014 projecting the rates for one year and checking their sensitivity in 
each scenario, as follows: 

 

Operation   Risk  
Probable 

scenario (I) Scenario II Scenario III 
Financial investments - BNDES (R$ 
thousand)    26,537 30,156 36,187 

Rate subject to variation   TJLP  5.50% 6.88% 8,25% 
R$482,490* (thousand)       
Debentures (R$ thousand)    10,498 11,602 12,698 

Rate/index subject to variations 
R$112,854* (thousand) 

 IPCA  6.59% 8.24% 9.89% 
 TJLP  5.50% 6.88% 8,25% 

       
* Balances as of December 31t, 2014 

 

Exchange rate 

The Company has operations in Brazil and abroad, being therefore, exposed to the exchange variation. 
In addition, a share of TOTV{Ω Ŏƻǎǘǎ ŀƴŘ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎΣ ŜǾŜƴ ƛŦ ƛƴŎǳǊǊŜŘ ƛƴ .ǊŀȊƛƭΣ ƛǎ ƛƴŦƭǳŜƴŎŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ 
exchange rate (examples: international travels and, to a lower extent, national). 

 
The exchange exposure associated to the operations abroad is low, once the international operations 
represent, all together, approximately 1.9% of the total income of the Company in the year of 2014.  
 
The Company evaluates that the exchange variation does not produce relevant effects on its 
operations, once its costs structure does not contain significantly, elements that prices depend on the 
foreign currencies rates. 
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5.2. Description of the market risks management policy 

a) risks against which protection is sought  
The operational result of the Company may be affected by the local economic changes, mainly 
regarding the short and long-term interest rates, government policies to the sector, inflation rate and 
exchange policy, as discussed in item 5.1.      

 

b) equity protection strategy (hedge) 
Historically, the risks presented previously (item 5.2a) have their effect attenuated for the Company 
because it has a disseminated clients base, both in terms of income, as in sectors of activities in which 
these clients act. 
 
As mentioned in item 5.1, the Company understands that the inflation impact over its result is reduced 
by the annual readjustment of the maintenance agreements and by the periodical readjustments of 
the licensing and implementation services fees. 
 
Regarding the interest rate, the Company tries to monitor the net indebtedness through the 
comparison of the operational cash generation and the total debt, as showed in item 3.7 of this form. 
 
The Company seeks, in its international operations, to size the structures and costs compatible with 
the respective income generations, in order ǘƻ ŀǾƻƛŘ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜȄǇƻǎǳǊŜ ǘƻ 
variations on the exchange rates. 

 

c) instruments used for equity protection (hedge) 
As no relevant exposure to the market risks listed in item 5.2a has been identified, the Company does 
not use, at the moment, any active hedge instrument, in addition to the "natural" hedges that consist 
of: incomes readjustment based on the prices index (protection against inflation); monitoring of the 
net indebtedness (protection against interest rate) and cash flow of the individual and consolidated 
operations; and international operations with income and costs especially incurred in the same 
currencies (protection against exchange rates). 

 

d) parameters used to manage these risks 
The main parameters are the representatively of the maintenance incomes regarding the total income, 
the behavior of the recurring revenue, the client satisfaction level, the monitoring of the net debt level 
(item 3.7), debt maturity schedule (item 3.8) and the net equity denominated in foreign currency 
regarding the total net equity of the Company. 

 

e) financial instruments with miscellaneous purposes for equity protection (hedge)  
In the period comprised by this Reference Form, the Company did not conduct operations of this 
nature. 
 

 
f) organizational structure for risks control and management 
The Board of Directors, advised by the Audit Committee, as shown in item 12.1, monitors the quality 
and effectiveness of the risk management system. 
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It is important to mention that there is an Audit, Risk, Compliance and Internal Controls board, which 
monitors the process of strategic risk management within the Company, reporting about this activity 
to the Audit Committee. 

 
g) adjustment of the operational structure and internal controls to check the effectiveness of the 

policy adopted  
The Company understands that its current structure is appropriate, in view of the reduced exposure 
that is subject to the risks listed in item 5.1. 

 

5.3. Significant changes in the main market risks  

Until the delivery of this form, the Company did not identify significant changes in the main market 

risks listed in item 5.1. 

 

5.4. Other relevant information 

The Company did not identify other relevant information regarding this item.   
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6. COMPANY HISTORY 

6.1. / 6.2 / 6.4. Constitution, duration and registration date of the Company at CVM 

LǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ Ŏƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ŘŀǘŜ 12/13/1983 

LǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ Ŏƻƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ŦƻǊƳ  Public Company   

Constitution country  Brazil 

Duration  Undetermined  

CVM Registration date 03/07/2006 

 

 

6.3. Brief history  

TOTVS had its origin from a services bureau, created in 1969 by Mr. Ernesto Mário Haberkorn, called 

SIGA - Sistemas Integrados de Gerência Automática Ltda. The bureau provided general services in the 

computers area and developed a system that allowed the centralized corporate management, which 

main purpose was the automation of administrative processes. In 1983, with the appearance of the 

microcomputers, the Company was founded, under the legal name of Microsiga Software S.A., joining 

the partners Mr. Haberkorn and Laércio Cosentino, the current CEO of TOTVS. The Company had the 

purpose of elaborating software for these personal computers and, later, started to act in the 

integrated corporate management software market, accessible to medium and small size companies. 

CǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ флΩǎΣ ǎŜǾŜǊŀƭ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ ŘŜŎƛǎƛƻƴǎ ǿŜǊŜ ǘŀƪŜƴ ǘƻ ǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ¢h¢±{ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǎǳǎǘŀƛƴŜŘ ƎǊowth, with 

the creation of the environment necessary to undertake the market leadership that the Company 

would accomplish at the end of the decade. A few decisions and events that deserve highlight are: 

ω мффлΥ opening of the first franchise;  

ω мффсΥ certification of Microsiga Software S.A. in the ISO 9001 standards, being the first Brazilian 

software company to obtain such certification;  

ω мффтΥ opening of the first unit abroad, Microsiga Argentina;  

ω мфффΥ launching of the ADVPL (Advanced Protheus Language) language developed by the Company 

throughout the seven previous years and the entrance of a foreign partner, Advent International 

/ƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǎǘŀǊǘŜŘ ǘƻ ƘƻƭŘ нр҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭΤ 

ω нллнΥ Company's business purpose changed to "specialized retailing of computer equipment and 

supplies, retail sales of apparel and accessories, other activities related to providing information 

services not specified beforeέ, according to the Extraordinary General Shareholders´ Meeting of 

08/28/2002. 

ω 2003: acquisition of assets of the company Sipros, in Mexico, and opening of Microsiga Mexico; 

ω 2005: ŀŎǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ [ƻƎƻŎŜƴǘŜǊΤ ǊŜǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ !ŘǾŜƴǘΩǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΤ ŀŘƳƛǎǎƛƻƴ 
of BNDESPAR as partner of the Company; and constitution of TOTVS-BMI, in the Extended Business 
Model;    
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ω 2006: IPO at the São Paulo Stock Exchange (BM&FBOVESPA), in the Novo Mercado (highest level of 

Corporate Governance); and acquisition of RM Sistemas S.A.; 

ω 2008: amendment to the Company's business purpose, according to the Extraordinary Shareholders´ 

Meeting of 04/30/2008, for άthe provision of consultancy services, advisory and development of 

computer systems (software), the operation of computerized systems use rights, own or third parties, 

the provision of data processing services, training and the purchase and sale of computers, accessories, 

peripherals and supplies, being allowed to import goods and services related to its main activity, 

retailing of wearing apparel and the like and their complements, research and technological innovation 

activities, technical support activity in information technology including installation, configuration and 

maintenance of computer and database programs, provision of management consulting service, data 

processing activities, hosting, portals, providers and information services on the Internet, as well as 

participate in other companies as a partner or shareholderέ; merger of Datasul SA ("Datasul"); 1st 

position of the Brazilian ERP market and 9th in the world ranking of ERP providers, released by Gartner; 

launch of the web service  and customer relationship platform, which allows remote deployment of 

the Company's software solutions; consolidation of  Microsiga and RM distribution channels in TOTVS 

Franchises, channels to sell and implement the full TOTVS solutions portfolio.  

ω 2009: ŀƳŜƴŘƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻǊǇƻǊŀǘŜ ǇǳǊpose to include the activity of "franchising 

concession", according to the Extraordinary Shareholders´ Meeting of 16/04/2009; ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ άCǳƭƭ 

¢h¢±{έ ŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜǎ ƛƴǾƻƭǾƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ¢h¢±{ ŀƴŘ 5ŀǘŀǎǳƭ ŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜǎΤ ŀƴŘ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǎŜƎƳŜƴǘŜŘ ǎƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ 

offers, both by size of client (series T, 3 and 1), and by activity sector, combining components of 

horizontal and vertical solutions of the companies incorporated by TOTVS; 

ω 2011: amendment to the /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ corporate purpose to include the activity of "software and 

hardware ǊŜƴǘŀƭέ, according to the Extraordinary Shareholders ́Meeting of 03/21/2011. 

ω нлмнΥ Participation of the Company in the άBrasil Maior Planέ, which led to the reduction of the tax 

rate for calculation of the social security contribution (INSS) from 20% of the payroll to 2.5%, between 

April and August 2012, and 2.0% of gross revenue, excluding cancellations and discounts, since August 

2012. The Brasil Maior Plan was established by law 12,546 (resulting from the Provisional Measure 

540/11 of the National Congress), which aims to relief the payroll tax in several different Brazilian 

industries, and information technology is among them.  

ω 2013: increased investments in the specialization of solutions for each type of market industry, both 

organic, with investments in research and development and restructuring of sales teams, as through 

mergers and acquisitions, with acquisition of PC Sistemas, PRX, RMS and Seventeen; investments in 

new technology, such as the acquisition of minority interest in GoodData and uMov.me; and launch of 

an agnostic cloud platform for process, identity and content management named fluig; amendment to 

the Company's business purpose to indicate the preponderance of the business purposes activities and 

to specify that the provision of consultancy in management services, under the Company's business 

purpose, is classified as business management, according to the Extraordinary Shareholders´ Meeting 

of 03/01/2013. 

ω нлмп ς until now: maintenance of investments in specialization of solutions by industry sector, both 

organic, with investments in research and development, and through mergers and acquisitions, with 

the acquisition of Virtual Age Technology Solutions Ltda. ("Virtual Age") and Neolog Consultoria e 

Sistemas S.A. ("Neolog"); the transition promoted by the Company in its commercial models, aimed at 
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the expansion of subscription sales as Software as Service (SaaS), and the consequent increase in the 

level of recurrence of the Company's net revenue; and the commercial partnership agreement with 

REDECARD S.A. ("Rede"), whereby the Company and Rede will offer micro and small entrepreneurs the 

product "Fly01 by TOTVS" with the payment means of Rede, a complete management solution that 

will integrate the e-commerce transactions to physical stores. 

 

6.5. Main stock holding events in controlled or colligated companies or at the Company 

Principal corporate events occurring between 2012 and the latest version of the reference form. 

Event: Merger of Inteligência Organizacional Serviços, Sistemas e Tecnologia em Software Ltda. and 

Mafipa Serviços de Informática Ltda. 

Main conditions: On March 21, 2012, the Extraordinary Shareholders´ Meeting approved the merger 

of of Inteligência Organizacional Serviços, Sistemas e Tecnologia em Software Ltda. and Mafipa 

Serviços de Informática Ltda. 

Companies involved: TOTVS S.A. and Inteligência Organizacional Serviços, Sistemas e Tecnologia em 

Software Ltda. and Mafipa Serviços de Informática Ltda. 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ Ǉanel. 

Changes in the shareholding panel: ¢ƘŜǊŜ ǿŜǊŜ ƴƻ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

 

Event: Merger of Gens Tecnologia e Informática Ltda., TOTVS Serviços em Informática e Consultoria 

Ltda., Midbyte Informática Ltda., BCS Comércio e Serviços de Informática Ltda., and TotalBanco 

Participações S.A. by TOTVS. 

Main conditions: On May 17, 2012, the Extraordinary Shareholders ́Meeting approved the merger of 

Gens Tecnologia e Informática Ltda., TOTVS Serviços em Informática e Consultoria Ltda., Midbyte 

Informática Ltda., BCS Comércio e Serviços de Informática Ltda., and TotalBanco Participações S.A. by 

TOTVS. 

Companies involved: TOTVS S.A. and Gens Tecnologia e Informática Ltda., TOTVS Serviços em 

Informática e Consultoria Ltda., Midbyte Informática Ltda., BCS Comércio e Serviços de Informática 

Ltda., and TotalBanco Participações S.A. 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel: ¢ƘŜǊŜ ǿŜǊŜ ƴƻ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

 

Event: Merger of Gens Tecnologia da Informação Ltda., YMF Arquitetura Financeira de Negócios 

Ltda., TOOLS Arquitetura Financeira de Negócios Ltda., Hery Participações Ltda., and TotalBanco 

Consultoria e Sistemas Ltda. 



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

44 
V3 

 
Main conditions: On November 29, 2012, the Extraordinary Shareholders´ Meeting approved the 

merger of Gens Tecnologia da Informação Ltda., YMF Arquitetura Financeira de negócios Ltda., TOOLS 

Arquitetura Financeira de Negócios Ltda., Hery Participações Ltda., and TotalBanco Consultoria e 

Sistemas Ltda. 

Companies involved: TOTVS S.A. and Gens Tecnologia da Informação Ltda., YMF Arquitetura Financeira 

de Negócios Ltda., TOOLS Arquitetura Financeira de Negócios Ltda., Hery Participações Ltda., and 

TotalBanco Consultoria e Sistemas Ltda. 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel: ¢ƘŜǊŜ ǿŜǊŜ ƴƻ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻlding panel. 

 

Event: Acquisition of 100% of capital of W&D Participações S.A. 
 
Main conditions: On January 24, 2013, the Company acquired, for R$80.000 million in cash, with earn-
out of up to R$15.000 million linked to the achievement of certain goals by PC Sistemas for 2013, 100% 
of the shares of W&D Participações S.A., which owns all the shares of PC Sistemas S.A. and PC 
Informática S.A. (collectively "PC Sistemas"). The acquisition has no precedent conditions and was 
ratified at the General Shareholderś Meeting of March 2014, pursuant to Article 256 of Law 6,404. PC 
Sistemas is a software development for the Distribution, Retail and Wholesale in Brazil. The earn-out 
of R$15.000 million was paid in March 2014. 
 
Companies involved: TOTVS Brasilia Software Ltda. and W&D Participações S.A. 
 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel:  Acquired company before - Wagner Ananias De Lima Cruz (98%); 
Denise Bastos Silveira Patrus (2%). Acquired company after - TOTVS Brasilia Software Ltda. (100%). 
 
 
Event: Acquisition of 60% of the capital of PRX Soluções em Gestão Agroindustrial Ltda. and P2RX 
Soluções em Software Ltda. 
 
Main conditions: On July 31, 2013, the Company acquired, for R$11.000 million in cash, 60% of the 
capital stock of PRX Soluções em Gestão Agroindustrial Ltda. and P2RX Soluções em Software Ltda. 
όάtw·έύΦ ¢ƘŜ acquisition has not outstanding precedent conditions and was ratified at the General 
Shareholders´ Meeting of March 14, 2014, pursuant to Article 256 of the Law 6,404. PRX develops 
TOTVS management solutions and provides IT services to the Agribusiness segment in Brazil and Latin 
America. 
  
Companies involved: TOTVS S.A., PRX Soluções em Gestão Agroindustrial Ltda. and P2RX Soluções em 
Software Ltda. 
 
Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 
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Changes in the shareholding panel: Acquired companies before - Gilberto Girardi (24.0%), Fabio 
Girardi (21.6%), Adilson Zem (13.0%), Richardson André De Moraes (13%), Sergio Asato (6.7%), Sumara 
Regina Cavaca Philipp (6.7%), Divaldo Reckia (4.0%), Adenilson Ali Marques (1.25%), Alexandre Orti 
(1.25%), Edélcio Louis Iha (1.25%), José Alves Gleison (1.25%), José Roberto De Souza (1.25%), Sergio 
Alves Ferreira (1.25 %), Sergio Muñoz Junior (1.25%), Roberval Antônio Zambello (1.25%) and Mauro 
Tadashi Kirihata (0.8%).  Acquired companies after - TOTVS SA (60%), Gilberto Girardi (12.82%), Fábio 
Girardi (11.85%), Richardson André De Moraes (8.37%) Sérgio Asato (2.68%), Regina Sumara Cavaca 
Philipp (2.68%), Divaldo Reckia (1.6%). 
 
 
Event: Acquisition of 100% of the capital of RMS Software S.A and Webstrategie Software Ltda.  
 
Main conditions: On August 28, 2013, the Company acquired, for R$37.400 million in cash, with the 
possibility of additional payment of R$5.000 million if the acquired company achieves certain goals 
during the first 12 months after the acquisition, the shares representing 100% of the capital stock of 
RMS Software S.A. and Webstrategie Software Ltda. ("RMS"). RMS develops software management 
solutions and provides Information Technology services to the Retail and Supermarkets sectors in 
Brazil. The acquisition has no outstanding precedent conditions. 
 
Companies involved: TOTVS Nordeste Software Ltda., RMS Software S.A. and Webstrategie Software 

Ltda. 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel:  

RMS Software S.A.: Before - Paulo Alberto Sahd Soares (80%) Paulo Ricardo Sahd Soares (10%), Marcos 

David Biazi (10%). After - TOTVS Nordeste Software Ltda. (100%). 

Webstrategie Software Ltda.: Before - TOTVS Nordeste Software Ltda. (0%), RMS Software S.A. (99%), 

Paulo Alberto Sahd Soares (1%). After - TOTVS Nordeste Software Ltda. (100%).  

 

Event: Acquisition of 20% of capital of Umov.me Tecnologia S.A. 

Main conditions:  On April 2, 2013, the Company invested R$3.200 million in cash in exchange for a 
minority shareholding of 20% in the capital stock of uMov.me Tecnologia S.A. ("uMov.me"). uMov.me 
is a cloud enterprise mobility technology platform provider, in the software as a service segment, 
which allows solutions for companies of different sizes and segments, supporting multiple platforms 
for smartphones and tablets, facilitating the automation of the field processes and their integration 
with management systems. The acquisition was approved by the Brazilian antitrust authority (CADE), 
pursuant to Law No. 12.529/11, and has no outstanding conditions precedent. 
 
Companies involved: TOTVS Ventures Ltda. and Umov.me Tecnologia S.A. 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel: Acquired company before - Alexandre Rubin Trevisan (53.28%) 

Daniel De Freitas Wildt (5.0%), Eduardo Henrique Pereira De Arruda (10.0%), Rogério Carlos Pedroso 

Fluzer (25.0%), and Vinicius Jardim Vasconcelos (6.73%). Acquired company after - TOTVS Ventures 
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Ltda. (20%), Alexandre Rubin Trevisan (42.62%), Daniel De Freitas Wildt (4.0%), Eduardo Henrique 

Pereira De Arruda (8.0%), Rogério Carlos Pedroso Fluzer (20.0%) and Vinicius Jardim Vasconcelos 

(5.38%). 

 

Event: Acquisition of 100% of capital of Seventeen Tecnologia da Informação em Informática Ltda. 

Main conditions:  On November 25, 2013, the Company acquired, for R$12.450 million in cash, shares 
representing 100% of the capital stock of Seventeen Tecnologia da Informação em Informática Ltda. 
("Seventeen"). With over 8 years of experience in TOTVS management solutions development, that 
are used by customers of all sizes in the health sector, especially large health plan operators in Brazil, 
Seventeen works under a TOTVS development franchise contract, having more than 130 employees. 
 
Companies involved: TOTVS Brasil Sales Ltda. and Seventeen Tecnologia da Informação em Informática 

Ltda. 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel: Acquired company before - Joel Christovam Machado Júnior 

(25.02%), José Luiz Bertanha (14.73%), Jaqueline Formigheri (14.15%), Arielson Pimmel (12.23%), 

Luciane Cristina Da Silva (6.75%), Flávio Zuanazzi (5.70%), Rodrigo Da Cunha Freitas Silva (5.21%), 

Claodemir Antonio Giazzon (5.16%), Denise Fátima Bello (4.38%), Paula Ferreira Da Fonseca Motta 

Taraboreli (2.93%), Sandro Luciano Giacomozzi (1.87%) and Alex Antonio Hanauer Boeira (1.87%). 

Acquired company after - TOTVS Brasil Sales Ltda. (100%). 

 

Event: Acquisition of 70% of capital of Ciashop ς Soluções para Comércio Eletrônico S.A. 

Main conditions: On December 2, 2013, a fully owned subsidiary of TOTVS, TOTVS Brasil Sales Ltda. 
όά¢h¢±{ {ŀƭŜǎέύΣ ŜƴǘŜǊŜŘ ƛƴǘƻ ŀ {ƘŀǊŜ ŀƴŘ vǳƻǘŀ tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ όϦ!ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘϦύ ǘƻ ŀŎǉǳƛǊŜ ǳǇ ǘƻ 
72% of the share capital of Ciashop ς Soluções para Comercio Eletrônico S.A. ("Ciashop").  
 
On February 5, 2014, after the approval of Brazil's Council for Economic Defense (CADE) pursuant to 
Law No. 12.529/11, the Company acquired 70% of the capital of Ciashop. The acquisition was made 
through the payment of R$ 16.400 million in cash, representing 68% of the share capital of Ciashop, 
and the subsequent injection of additional cash of R$ 1.200 million, bringing the participation of TOTVS 
to 70% of the share capital of Ciashop. 
 
Companies involved: TOTVS Brasil Sales Ltda. and Ciashop ς Soluções para Comercio Eletrônico S.A. 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel: Acquired company before - Ideiasnet Fip I (50%); Mauricio José 

Trezub (41%) and Kleber Martins Albertini (9%). Acquired company after - TOTVS Brasil Sales Ltda. 

(70%), Mauricio José Trezub (24.6%) and Kleber Martins Albertini (5.4%). 
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Event: Acquisition of 100% of capital of Virtual Age Soluções em Tecnologia Ltda. 

Main conditions: On May 21, 2014, TOTVS entered into a Share and Quota Purchase Agreement to 
acquire 100% of the share capital of Virtual Age Soluções em Tecnologia Ltda. ("Virtual Age"). The 
Agreement also establishes the payment of a variable amount that can reach up to R$25.000 million, 
which shall be paid in accordance to metrics defined in the Agreement until the last day of December 
2016. 
 
Focused on the development of software solutions in the cloud for the Fashion and Apparel Value 
Chain, Virtual Age has more than 27 years of experience serving technology to Retail, Wholesale, 
Franchising and Manufacturing companies in this sector, having a portfolio with more than 500 clients, 
including the major manufacturers of shirts, trousers, denim jeans and suits in Brazil. Virtual Age sells 
its soƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴ {ŀŀ{ όά{ƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ ŀǎ ŀ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜέύ ƳƻŘŜƭΣ ƘŀǾƛƴƎ ум҈ ƻŦ ƛǘǎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŀǎ ǊŜŎǳǊǊƛƴƎ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜΦ 
 
The acquisition does not have outstanding precedent conditions and was ratified by the shareholders 
at the General Shareholders´ Meeting of March 30, 2015, pursuant to Article 256 of Law 6,404. 
 
Companies involved: TOTVS S.A. and Virtual Age Soluções em Tecnologia Ltda. 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel: Acquired company before - José Marcos Nabhan (100%). Acquired 

company after - TOTVS S.A. (100%). 

 

Event: Merger of TOTVS Brasil Sales Ltda. 

Main conditions: On October 22, 2014, the Extraordinary Shareholders´ Meeting approved the merger 

of TOTVS Brasil Sales Ltda. In order to simplify the Company´s operations. 

Companies involved: TOTVS S.A. and TOTVS Brasil Sales Ltda. 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ Ǉŀƴel. 

Changes in the shareholding panel: ¢ƘŜǊŜ ǿŜǊŜ ƴƻ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

 

Event: Acquisition of 60% of capital of Neolog Consultoria e Sistemas S.A. 

Main conditions: On February 11, 2015, TOTVS S.A. entered into a Share and Quota Purchase 
Agreement to acquire 60% of the share capital of Neolog Consultoria e Sistemas {Φ!Φ όάbŜƻƭƻƎέύ for 
R$15.547 million. The Agreement also establishes the payment of a variable amount, which shall be 
paid in accordance to metrics defined until June 30, 2016. 
  

Focused on developing software solutions in the SaaS model for the Logistics and Supply Chain 

markets, Neolog has been operating for over 10 years providing logistics optimization solutions 

designed to reduce costs and to better match logistics resources for its customers. The acquisition has 

no outstanding precedent conditions. 

 

Companies involved: TOTVS S.A. and Neolog Consultoria e Sistemas S.A. 
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Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel: Acquired company before ς Danilo da Silva Campos (99%) and 

Camila Capellari Campos (1%). Acquired company after - TOTVS S.A. (60%) and Danilo da Silva Campos 

(40%). 

 

Event: Sale of the minority participation of Umov.me Tecnologia S.A. 

Main conditions: On April 2, 2015, TOTVS Ventures (a TOTVS subsidiary) sold its 20% minority interest 
ƛƴ ǳaƻǾΦƳŜ ¢ŜŎƴƻƭƻƎƛŀ {Φ!Φ όάǳaƻǾΦƳŜέύ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŦƻǳƴŘƛƴƎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎ ƻŦ ǳaƻǾΦƳŜ ŦƻǊ wϷмΦс ƳƛƭƭƛƻƴΣ 
rescinding all the future investment commitments of TOTVS Ventures established at the time of 
acquisition of said interest in uMov.me. 
  
Companies involved: TOTVS Ventures Ltda. and uMov.me Tecnologia S.A. 

 

Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

Changes in the shareholding panel: TOTVS sold the totality of the minority interest that TOTVS 

Ventures had in uMov.me Tecnologia S.A. to the founder shareholders of Umov.me. 

 

 

Event: Acquisition of the remaining capital of TOTVS Soluções em Agroindústria S.A. (former PRX 
Soluções em Gestão Agroindustrial Ltda.) and tнw· {ƻƭǳœƿŜǎ ŜƳ {ƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ {Φ!Φ όάtнw·έύ 
 
Main conditions: On May 11, 2015, the Company acquired 40% of the capital stock of TOTVS Soluções 
em Agroindústria S.A. (former PRX Soluções em Gestão Agroindustrial Ltda.) and 40% of the capital 
stock of P2RX Soluções em Software S.A. for R$8,833,736.05, in accordance with the Share Purchase 
and Sale Agreement and Other Covenants, executed in April 18, 2013. 
  
Companies involved: TOTVS S.A., TOTVS Soluções em Agroindústria S.A. and P2RX Soluções em 
Software Ltda. 
 
Effects in TOTVS shareholding panel: There were no effects resulting from the operation in the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘƛƴƎ ǇŀƴŜƭΦ 

 
Changes in the shareholding panel: Acquired companies before - TOTVS SA (60%), Gilberto Girardi 
(12.82%), Fábio Girardi (11.85%), Richardson André De Moraes (8.37%) Sérgio Asato (2.68%), Regina 
Sumara Cavaca Philipp (2.68%), Divaldo Reckia (1.6%).  Acquired companies after - TOTVS SA (100%) 
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6.6. Information about the bankruptcy request based on a relevant amount or judicial or 
extrajudicial recovery  

Not applicable. There was no such request. 

 

6.7. Other relevant information 

The Company did not identify other relevant information related to its history. 
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7. COMPANY ACTIVITIES 

7.1. Description of the activities of the company and its controlled companies 

The purpose of the company is to develop computing systems (software), provide consulting and 

counsel services, exploit rights of use of computing systems, both our own and third party, inclusively 

by lease of software and hardware, provide data processing and training services, buy and sell 

computers, their accessories, peripherals and supplies ς it may import products and services 

concerning its main activity ς grant franchising, retail clothing and accessories, engage in activities of 

technological research and innovation, computer technical support, including installation, setup and 

maintenance of computer programs and databases, provide management consulting services, 

engage in activities of data handling, hosting, portals, information providers and services on the 

Internet, and outsourcing, as well as participate in other corporations as partner, stockholder or 

quota holder. 

In short, the Company provides the market with integrated corporate management software 

solutions, with value-added technology and services, such as follows: consulting, infrastructure 

(hardware, operating systems, databases, and data centers), outsourcing, and enterprise instruction.  

TOTVS is the leader of integrated management software (ERP suite) in Latin America and Brazil, 

according to study disclosed by Gartner Institute entitled ά!ƭƭ 9ƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜ {ƻŦǘǿŀre Market Share, 

Worldwide, 2012-2014έ 

TOTVS has over 7,000 direct employees and operates in 39 countries, with its own units in Brazil, 

Argentina, Mexico and USA. 

 

7.2. Information on operating segments 

a) Traded products and services: 

Software Solutions 

TOTVS believes technology is worth more when it enables clients to connect, to think and to work 

together. Hence, it works with and for its CLIENTS. At this time, the opportunity is to match the present 

with the future, evolving its offerings by implementing the 3 TOTVS concepts: 

¶ Fluid Technology: easy to use and to be implemented, simple and mobile, it promotes 
productivity, sharing and collaboration, thereby impacting a larger number of individuals and 
companies; 
 

¶ Essentiality: specific offerings focused on the core business of each segment, with complete 
adherence; 
 

¶ Agile ERP: Enterprise Application Software by vertical that progressively become lighter and 
more focused on its "CORE", in the "CLOUD" and "MOBILE", promoting a natural user interface; 
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The integrated management software offerings are designed per size and area of operations of 

companies. 

The structuring of offerings by segment is aimed at consolidating business solutions and processes by 

economic segment, thereby optimizing the development and upgrade of solutions, and driving 

innovation. This enables the solutions offered by the Company to meet needs that range from basic back 

office operations, such as accounts payable, accounts receivable, taxes and human resources, to the core 

business of companies, such as control of student records in a university, inventory control in a 

manufacturing industry and construction management in a building company. 

The structuring of offerings according to company size is aimed at providing solutions with the 

appropriate level of complexity and robustness, taking into account the needs of micro, small, medium 

and large companies. Thus, TOTVS divided its solutions into Series 1 and solutions in 10 segments. In 

general terms, Series 1 products meet the needs of small businesses and micro companies with simple 

and objective processes. This segmentation also meets the needs of the midmarket segment, which 

includes companies with medium-complexity processes. The products also have broad functional range, 

enabling the management of larger companies with more complex processes. 

TOTVS Series 1 ς Segmented software solutions for micro and small companies requiring quick 

implementation, objective solutions for controlling critical processes, designed to control operations of 

this type of companies. Series 1 serves the following segments: 

TOTVS Series 1 Manufacturing ς Integrates the main areas of the company, speeding up the flow of 
information and enabling quick access to the data required for management.  
 
TOTVS Series 1 Retail ς TOTVS offering for companies that have an ECF (Emissor de Cupom Fiscal - tax 
receipt issuer), which integrates the main areas of the company, speeding up flow of information and 
enabling quick access to the data for management.  
 
TOTVS Series 1 Health ς TOTVS solution for medical offices and clinics, which provides quick and 
effective clinical and financial management.  
 
TOTVS Series 1 Legal ς Solution for law firms for managing processes and deadlines with WEB mobility, 
which enables access to online information with high availability, effective control over the legal 
liabilities of their clients and data security ensured by the TOTVS Data Center framework. 
 
TOTVS Series 1 Services ς Solution that enables control of cash flow, taking into consideration purchase 
and sale orders, control of service orders, with allocation of resources and products, control of inputs 
and outputs per cost center and profit center, and expenses and revenues by financial category. 
 
TOTVS Series 1 Beauty and Aesthetics - TOTVS solution for salons, spas and beauty clinics, with zero 
spending on technology and infrastructure as it is 100% cloud-based.  This allows clients and employees 
to access information, such as schedules and service and product consumption, from anywhere.  The 
system also provides simple management information on billing and employee productivity.  
 
TOTVS Series 1 Petshop ς TOTVS solution for pet shops, as well as veterinary clinics and hospitals.  100% 
cloud-based system that is simple, easy, complete and ready to use. It permits full control over the 
business and close monitoring of the evolution of patients.   
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TOTVS Series 1 Supermarkets ς TOTVS solution for small supermarkets, which performs financial, 
commercial, operations and tax management, covering the entire sales process, from pre-sales to 
checkout.   

  

TOTVS solutions for segments: Our segmented software solutions for small, medium and large companies, 

with full and broad functional range of business processes. The segments served are: 

Manufacturing ς It is one of the key operating segments of TOTVS, in which best market concepts and 
practices are applied to solutions and technologies offered in each of the following eight sub-segments: 
Extraction and Processing; Pulp and Paper; Chemicals and Recycling; Metallurgy and Plastics; Capital 
Goods; Durable Goods; Consumer Goods; Textile and Apparel.  

Ruled by the principles of lightness, sustainability and automation, this segment is served by the Fluig 
platform that integrates business areas and supports each business process, from the birth of a new 
product to its dispatch, after-sales, support and warranty.  Back office processes are also fully covered, 
including full compliance with legislation.   
 
Agribusiness - Solution that brings together software components from TOTVS portfolio for serving 
multicrop (grains, fruits and forests) producing companies and those in the sugar and ethanol sub-
segment, from the planting-cultivation-harvest cycle to processing that results in sugar, ethanol or 
electricity, aimed at a competitive, integrated, sustainable agribusiness. Solutions for Agribusiness are 
also available for specialized processes such as Grain Origination, Processing, Field Automation and 
Fleet Maintenance.  
 
Retail ς A comprehensive management solution for retailers, which includes automation of 
administrative processes to the close of the sale at the point-of-sale (checkout), including store 
management, credit management, mobility, e-commerce, inventory management, pricing, RFID, grid 
management and mix, with information security and integrated solutions.  Specialized software 
offerings are available for Retail sub-segments, such as Management of Car Dealers, Franchise 
Networks, Drugstores, Supermarkets, Stores and Department Stores, and Construction Materials.  
 
Distribution and Logistics ς Solution that provides integration, automation and management support 
for logistics processes, according to current expectations and technologies. This portfolio includes tools 
for SCM (Supply Chain Management), TMS (Transportation Management System), WMS (Warehouse 
Management System), Shipment and Delivery Routing, Fleet Maintenance, Freight Forwarder and 
Control of Ports and Customs Precincts processes. 

Health ς Solution for the management of Health Plans, Hospitals, Emergency Care and Medical Clinics, 
covering management of accredited networks, authorization for medical procedures, auditing of 
medical bills, acquisition of new plan members, and CRM (Customer Relationship Management) for 
Health Plan Operators or Medical Cooperatives. To create an integrated chain, optimize processes and 
ensure the sustainability of management, this solution also includes the following procedures: 
reception, hospitalization, medical records, scheduling, clinic, diagnostic units, operating rooms, 
dispensary, pharmacy, electronic medical records, infection control, hospital costs, billing, transfers 
and disallowances in hospitals and medical clinics.  
 
Education ς Complete, integrated and flexible solution for management of Educational Institutions, 
which optimizes processes, reduces operating costs and allows monitoring of performance indicators, 
generating constant improvement of results.  It serves the following sub-segments: Elementary 
Education, Higher Education and Continued Education, with the core processes of Academic and 
Financial Management, Selection Process and Entrance Exam Management, Libraries, Virtual Learning 
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Environments, as well as Management and Planning of Class Schedules, in addition to ensuring that 
the academic community remains connected through academic portals and mobile solutions for 
students, family, professors and coordinators.  
 
Construction and Projects ς Solution that provides projects management, designed for project 
planning, budgeting and monitoring, it supports the management and control of construction works 
(Engineering Projects) to achieve optimum budgets through integrated processes, thus making 
projects and constructions sustainable.  This portfolio includes software for management of 
construction and projects, with state-of-the-art management through tools such as ETO (Engineering 
to Order), EVA (Earned Value Analysis) and Mobility to capture field data.    
Management of real estate development, including the management of receivables portfolio and sales 
management through a responsive portal (Web and Mobile), feasibility analysis tool and equipment 
maintenance management.  
 
Legal ς Comprehensive, accessible, definitive solution that meets the requirements of those dealing 
with law, especially law firms and legal departments, and includes the control and monitoring of 
ƭŀǿǎǳƛǘǎΣ ƭŀǿȅŜǊǎΩ ŎŀƭŜƴŘŀǊǎΣ ǘƛƳŜǎƘŜŜǘǎΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ŎƻƴǘǊŀŎǘΣ ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊ ŀƴŘ ǘŜŀƳ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜ 
management. 

Financial Services ς Specialized solutions for investments, credit, cards and core banking areas, 
covering everything from business environment to accounting and operations areas, including 
management controls and compliance.  A comprehensive software portfolio that offers operational 
efficiency and reliable results.  
 
Services ς Solutions that control operations, reducing costs and bringing the clients closer to their 
needs, aiming to control operations, budgets, agreements, SLAs (Service Level Agreements), CRM, 
allocation of resources, equipment leasing, facilities and monitoring of operational performance.  

 

TOTVS implementation methodology sets the guidelines, methods, standards and stages to be 

followed from the start of service to post-implementation quality controls. Guided by this methodology, 

TOTVS teams follow in all sites the same techniques and tools to carry out tasks related to the 

implementation of TOTVS software solutions. 

TOTVS solutions based on Partners:  

TOTVS offers the following partner solutions integrated to its management software: 

TOTVS BA Business Analytics powered by IBM Cognos - Solution for Business Intelligence and Decision 

Making Support, backed by ETL (Extraction and Transformation) resources, data warehouse, analysis 

view, report and dashboard studio integrated with TOTVS ERPs.  

TOTVS GeoSales powered by SoftSite - Mobility Solution for Territorial Business Management and Sales 

Force Automation integrated with TOTVS ERPs. 

TOTVS Marketplace powered by Paradigm - Solution for automation of sourcing and e-procurement 

integrated to TOTVS ERPs. 

TOTVS Colaboração powered by NeoGrid - Solution for integration of value chain with the exchange of 

electronic documents, adding Retail Intelligence and Distribution Intelligence, integrated with TOTVS 

ERPs. 
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TOTVS Smart Analytics powered by GoodData - Solution focused on usability and user experience, which 

brings benefits such as rapid installation of management dashboards at a highly competitive price, in a 

100% SaaS (Software as a Service) model, integrated with TOTVS ERPs.  

TOTVS άGestão e Planejamento de Quadro de Horáriosέ by Scientia - Set of highly specialized solutions 

for planning class schedules at educational institutions, in addition to resolving and providing effective 

solutions for use by human resources, class and student requirements and infrastructure so that 

educational institutions can optimally allocate their resources to the desired costs in a balanced manner.  

TOTVS GRC powered by Resolver - Strategic tool for companies, which enables them to store all the 

procedures for compliance with laws and certifications, such as Sarbanes-Oxley, among others.   The 

system also enables control over the execution of each step involved in these procedures.  The tool is 

easy to use and quick to install.  

TOTVS AMS powered by AMS - a customized solution for Assets (Asset administrators) and Managers 

that must focus on management, and have a clear and well-defined operational processes, with 

segregation of functions (desk, middle).   This solution facilitates due diligence, provides operational 

efficiency (minimizing the need for specialized personnel, double entry and double portfolio control) 

and is scalable.  

TOTVS FATCA powered by Dion Global - complete solution that meets all legal requirements without 

ǊŜǉǳƛǊƛƴƎ ŜȄǘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ōŀƴƪΩǎ ŜȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ ǎȅǎǘŜƳǎΦ  tǊƻǾƛŘŜ ŀ ǇƭŀǘŦƻǊƳ ǘƘŀǘ ƳŜŜǘǎ ǘƘŜ 

requirements of treaties such as FATCA that arise in the future, thereby reducing operating and 

maintenance costs associated with changes to legislation.  

TOTVS άInteligência na Gestão de Portifóliosέ powered by Techrules - Customized solution for Portfolio 

Managers that need to execute their processes in a centralized and highly sophisticated manner.  This 

solution provides investment portfolio management companies with speed in decision-making and in 

applying changes to investment strategies, enabling personalized service with transparent information.  

Technology Solutions 

fluig - An agnostic enterprise platform for identity management (IDM), processes and content (ECM - 

Enterprise Content Management) that increases productivity and collaboration among users. The Fluig 

platform provides users with a secure cloud-based environment that combines a natural, intuitive and 

collaborative user interface, accessible through diverse mobile devices, that accesses information and 

performs routines of the integrated management systems from TOTVS or other providers, regardless of 

where they are ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜŘΣ ǘƘŀǘ ƛǎΣ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎΩ ǇǊŜƳƛǎŜǎ ƻǊ ƛƴ ǇǊƛǾŀǘŜ ŀƴŘκƻǊ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ŎƭƻǳŘǎΦ 

 

TOTVS ECM - Server that provides management of electronic content (ECM ς Enterprise Content 

Management) and of integrated business processes, which enables transformation oŦ ȅƻǳǊ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 

hardcopy documents and processes into information assets that reduce operating costs more efficiently 

in business processes and add intelligence to strategic information. TOTVS ECM is also included in the 

Fluig platform.  

¢h¢±{ 9/aΩǎ ŦŜŀǘǳres include: control of document versions and revisions, control of document and 

process approval cycles, access control, sharing of documents in folders and for work groups, search and 
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indexing mechanisms for documents in standardized and special formats. In addition to these features, 

TOTVS ECM offers facilities for process management, making it possible to attach one or more 

documents to the process, inclusion of flexible performance routes, follow-up of evolution of processes 

and even logging of hours for apportionment of process costs. 

TOTVS ESB - Solution for integration between different integration points of TOTVS software and other 

software in the market. It adopts the Enterprise Service Bus (ESB) standard, which enables control of 

integration between two or more points, with a low level of coupling (which facilitates maintenance and 

evolution of integrated interfaces), conversion of communication protocols, routing of messages based 

on their content, queuing of messages to ensure delivery, conversion of data formats, among other 

features. By adopting TOTVS ESB, companies incorporate mechanisms for monitoring their integrations, 

facilities for handling diverse data formats and even dealing with temporary unavailability of an 

integrated system with low (even or no) loss of integration. TOTVS ESB is also included in the Fluig 

platform.  

by You - A corporate social networking solution that enables collaboration and engagement of people 

and companies in a secure environment, allowing personal and business relationships and business 

generation. This corporate social network is also included in included in the Fluig platform. 

TOTVS Studio ς Lǘ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ōŀǎƛǎ ƻŦ ¢h¢±{Ω ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ ƻŦŦŜǊƛƴƎΦ Lǘ ŎƻƳǇǊƛǎŜǎ ǘƘŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿƛƴƎΥ  

¶ Application server: runs TOTVS software applications developed on the TOTVS platform and 
provides elements that ensure scalability and availability of applications, as well as portability of code 
developed for execution on multiple platforms. 

¶ DbAccess: Ensures unique access of data access with support for multiple databases.  

¶ SmartClient: Presentation layer, user interface, optimized for remote access to TOTVS applications. 
Available in the versions: RichClient with support for multiple platforms and HTML. 

 

TOTVS Developer Studio - Development and management environment of the TOTVS platform.  Based 

on the Eclipse platform, it offers a set of tools that simplifies the development of products on the TOTVS 

platform (AdvPL and 4GL languages) and increases productivity in all phases of the development cycle. 

It has tools for code analysis and quality, and management of the development lifecycle (ALM ς 

Application Lifecycle Management).  Also integrated are the environments for the development of 

mediations of integration and mapping of TOTVS ESB formats, as well as the environment for creation 

of business process flows in TOTVS ECM. It also has an integrated environment for server management 

based on TOTVS Developer Studio technology. 

AstroTV - middleware compatible with the specification of the Ginga standard of SBTVD (Sistema 

Brasileiro de Televisão Digital), which runs interactive applications developed in Java, NCL and LUA. 

Applications may be resident (inserted by the manufacturer or user directly into the memory of the set-

top box, mobile receivers, portable sets or digital TV sets) or transmitted via digital signal through TV 

networks. AstroTV offers the following possibilities: 

¶ Full interactivity, allowing viewers to communicate with the broadcasters through the return 
channel, in scenarios such as elections, polls, games, and advertising; 
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¶ Extended program capabilities in the areas of entertainment and information, permitting the entry 
of extra inputs news related to the program, such as games, news, advertising, content enrichment, 
sports statistics, etc.; 

¶ Interactive e-government applications to drive digital inclusion, such as declarations, polls, charts, 
bulletins, schedules and public service announcements; and  

¶ Use of interactivity in mobile phones, PDAs and other portable devices enabling new scenarios with 
the use of technologies such as localization, presence, voice, etc.  

 

Solutions in Services 

Software implementation: 

¢h¢±{Ω ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ǘŜŀƳ ŘŜǇƭƻȅǎ ƻƴƭȅ ǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǎƻƭŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ¢h¢±{ 

implementation methodology, which defines the guidelines, methods, standards and stages that must be 

followed from the start of services to post-implementation quality controls. 

¢h¢±{Ω ƻǿƴ ǳƴƛǘǎ ŀƴŘ ŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜǎ Ŧƻƭƭƻǿ ǘƘŜ ¢h¢±{ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ ƳŜǘƘƻŘƻƭƻƎȅ ŀǘ ŀƭƭ ǎƛǘŜǎΣ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 

same techniques for executing tasks and the same tools to implement TOTVS software solutions. 

Consulting 

TOTVS Consulting is a strategic business management and information technology consulting team, based 

in São Paulo, Rio de Janeiro and Belo Horizonte, and operating throughout Brazil and abroad.  

 

Business management consulting services are grouped as follows: 

¶ Management - Organizational Restructuring; Shared Services Center (CSC); and Project Office (PMO). 

¶ Strategy - Strategic Planning; Management by Guidelines; Business Case; and Budget Planning. 

¶ Processes - Modeling and Process Improvement (MMP); Integrated Process Management (GIP); and 
Operating Excellence. 

¶ Personnel - HR Structuring; Management by Competencies; Performance Management; Career and 
Remuneration; and Change Management. 

 

IT consulting services offerings are grouped as follows: 

 

¶ Strategy - IT Master Plan (PDTI); Governance (ITIL, COBIT); and Software Selection. 

¶ ERP Deployment with Focus on Management, Business, and Integration layers - PMO (Project 
Management); Process Modeling (Blueprint); Communication and Training (Change Management); 
Integrated Tests (Management); Data Development and Migration (Management); and AMS 
(Application Management and Support). 

 

Infrastructure 

Infrastructure services offerings are divided into two groups: 

¶ Cloud Computing ς Offering of TOTVS hosting solutions in its own or third party data center, including 
a comprehensive range of added services, such as environment preparation, provision of 
infrastructure, hardware (servers), operating system, database, on-demand productivity tool, email 
servers, website hosting services, applications, technological environment management, backup 
management and monitoring, fine-tuning of databases; monitoring of links and servers. 
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¶ Hardware - equipment sales, installation of local infrastructure and help desk. 

 
Since the infrastructure team works with TOTVS proprietary software, it has knowledge of the solutions, 

which allows the company to offer a Service Level Agreement (SLA) regarding availability of the 

application.  

Consulting for corporate training in social environment interactions - strategic consulting team for 

communication, change management and knowledge management, which operates throughout Brazil 

and certain international locations, out of bases in São Paulo, Rio de Janeiro and Belo Horizonte.  This 

offering involves a strategic project of transformation of corporate culture utilizing Fluig as a social 

interaction platform, based on strategic alignment, diagnosis, implementation, activation and support.  

Outsourcing 

TOTVS provides outsourcing services for human resources, legal and investment management 

departments through its BPO operation. 

Human Resources ς outsourcing solutions in human resources are offered at three service levels: 

¶ ASP - hǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ŜȄŜŎǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŎƭƛŜƴǘΩǎ ǇŀȅǊƻƭƭΣ ǳǎƛƴƎ ƛƴŦǊŀǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ όŎƭƻǳŘ ŎƻƳǇǳǘƛƴƎύΣ 
technology and operational support in payroll processing. 

¶ BSP ς /ƭƛŜƴǘΩǎ ǇŀȅǊƻƭƭ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ƛǎ ŎŀǊǊƛŜŘ ƻǳǘ ŀǘ ƻǳǊ ǇǊŜƳƛǎŜǎΦ ¢ƘŜ ŎƭƛŜƴǘ is responsible for the other 
payroll activities, such as admission and ratification of termination, among other activities. 

¶ BPO ς Operation and complete execution of all payroll processes of the company. 
 

Legal Departments - Information maintenance services and specific reports on portfolios of the lawsuits 

of clients so that they can manage information about lawsuits. These services include registration of 

lawsuits/preliminary injunctions, addition and revision of lawsuit information according to the current 

phase of demands, management of court deposit payments, convictions, agreements, charges, costs and 

income tax, segregation of the basis of lawsuits by law discipline, registration of requests, contingency per 

request and parties involved, probability of failure or success, contingency management at TOTVS Legal, 

document management and screening, termination of lawsuits, analyzing all pending issues, preparation 

of reports and presentations with general and specific overview of the portfolio of lawsuits, among others 

features. 

Corporate Education 

Solutions that provide software, content and infrastructure for knowledge management and professional 

qualification, both on-site and distance. Designed for clients and institutions that require intensive 

processes for knowledge diffusion and certification that are centralized or geographically distributed. 

These offerings include: 

¶ Official training on TOTVS software and business processes: can be provided on-site or virtually (e-
learning), in synchronous and asynchronous format. 

¶ Virtual training (e-ƭŜŀǊƴƛƴƎύ ǘŀƛƭƻǊŜŘ ǘƻ ŎƭƛŜƴǘΩǎ ƴŜŜŘǎΥ development of courses with proprietary 
content, design and methodology or mutually defined to meet the standards set by the client. 

¶ Certifications: Development and application of exams for technical or functional certification, using 
TOTVS software and technological solutions, virtually or on-site at our authorized network. 
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b) revenue from the segment and its share in the issuer net revenue: 
Since its activities are concentrated in the development and sale of licenses of IT systems, provision of 

deployment services, as well as systems consulting, advisory and maintenance services, the company is 

organized in a single business unit. Though the /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ ǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ ŀǊŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŜŘ ŦƻǊ ŘƛǾŜǊǎŜ 

business segments of the economy (agribusiness, infrastructure, construction and projects, health, 

logistics and distribution, transport, education, financial services, legal, retail, and services), they are not 

ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜŘ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜŘ ōȅ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŀǎ ǎǘŀƴŘŀƭƻƴŜ ǎŜƎƳŜƴǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ŀǊŜ 

monitored and assessed in an integrated manner.  

Between 2012 and 2014, the three revenue lines of the Company (License Fees, Services and 

Maintenance) accounted for the following percentages of total net revenues: 

     2014 2013 2012 

Licensing fees 20.4% 21.6% 23.3% 
Services 29.6% 29.8% 29.3% 
Maintenance 50.1% 48.6% 47.4% 

 

TOTVS provides differentiated licensing systems for use of its solutions in order to meet availability 

and financial planning requirements of clients. Clients can change modality, a new price is calculated when 

the change occurs. The company sets three payment forms for licensing the use of its software by clients 

namely (i) traditional, (ii) corporate, and (iii) lease. 

Traditional ς The traditional form consists of licensing of use rights by payment of an exact amount. 

Payment can be in installments and licensing is definitive and nonexclusive. The price of right licensing 

is set per user and the client pays the licensing value for the number of users acquired. The number of 

users acquired is the maximum number of persons that can access the system simultaneously. 

 

Corporate ς In the corporate model, the client acquires the license for the right to use the system 

unlimitedly in its market industry, without restrictions to the number of simultaneous users, through 

payment (in cash or in installments) upon contracting and additional annual payments according to an 

increase metric to his segment. The purpose of this modality is to increase recurrence and ensure client 

loyalty. 

 

Lease ς The lease modality is the payment of monthly installments for use of software.  

 

Currently, license sales are concentrated in the traditional and corporate models. 

In addition to software licensing, TOTVS clients make maintenance contracts, the payments of which 

are mostly monthly, ensuring the right to use the help-desk service, receive new versions of the system 

and use services of TOTVS technicians, as well as exemptions for prices differentiated from those applied 

by TOTVS at contracting time. 

TOTVS uses standard contracts to legally formalize its business with clients. The purpose of such 

standard contracts is to provide: (i) rights to license of software use; (ii) rights to adjustments and updates 

of software versions; (iii) deployment and training services; (iv) help desk services. 
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Where applicable, TOTVS clients also make contracts that set services to be provided by TOTVS for 

customization of software ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŎƭƛŜƴǘΩǎ ǎǇŜŎƛŦƛŎ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜƳŜƴǘǎΦ 

 

c) profit or loss in the segment and its share in the issuer net profit: 
The revenue concentration level observed in Item 7.2b ƛǎ ŀƭǎƻ ƻōǎŜǊǾŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƴŜǘ ǇǊƻŦƛǘΦ 

 

7.3. Information on products and services related to operating segments 

a) characteristics of the production process:  
Components used in the preparation of integrated management software offerings 

The integrated management software solutions described in item 7.2a are based on integration of 

components from the horizontal and vertical product lines that determine the technological platform and 

the origin of their development, as follows: 

Protheus Line 

The Protheus line comprises a set of applications divided into modules with the purpose of helping 

companies in their management processes. These applications are organized into ERP, CRM, Verticals and 

Intelligence Tools, which are software solutions designed to support the management of companies at 

the operating, tactical and strategic levels. 

Protheus modules bring together the functionalities of the entire operational process and control of a 

company: 

ω Controllership/Finance - Project management (PMS), budget planning and control (PCO), tax, financial, 
assets, and tax and management accounting. 

ω Materials and Manufacturing - Product Development, Procurement, Imports, Inventory and Costs, 
Production Planning and Control (PCP), Shop Floor. 

ω Sales and Billing - Billing/sales, exports and drawback. 

¶ Human Resources - Provides greater efficiency in a company's Personnel Management and 
Organizational Development processes, covering all of their sub-systems: Payroll, Electronic 
Timecards, Access Control, Occupational Health and Safety, Portals for Decentralization of Operations, 
Positions and Salaries, Recruitment and Selection, Training and Development, and Performance 
Evaluation. 

ω Quality - Control of noncompliance, document control, entry inspection, process inspection, audit, 
metrology, Advanced Product Quality Planning (APQP), Production Part Approval Process (PPAP), and 
risk management. 

ω CRM - Manages the client relationship in sales, campaigns, schedules, service, collections, technical 
assistance or client support. CRM ensures that client information used in the compŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƛǎ 
centralized in a unified and cohesive manner. Protheus CRM is also divided into the call center, 
technical assistance, and mobile solutions modules.  

Vertical and complementary solutions offered under the Protheus line are applications that serve 

markets with specific management characteristics that are not met by ERP applications or generic 

processes that can be used by any type of industry. The verticals for specific processes are: 
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¶ Point of Sales - Commercial Automation ς Automation of commercial routines in chain stores, with the 
ŦƻŎǳǎ ƻƴ ǊŜǘŀƛƭΣ ŦǊƻƳ ŎǳǎǘƻƳŜǊ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜǎΦ 

¶ Distribution and Logistics - Service to all supply chain processes through three management 
environments: Order Management System (OMS), Transportation Management System (TMS), 
Shipper Management System (Gestão de Frete Embarcador - GFE), Warehouse Management System.  

¶ Vehicle Dealerships - Management of workshops, vehicle dealerships and automotive part dealerships. 
Includes the purchase, sale, assessment, financing, insurance and documentation processes. 

¶ Heath Plan Management - Manages operational, documentary, administrative and financial functions 
carried out by group health care and self-management companies. 

¶ Environmental Management - Comprehensive management of possible impacts on the environment 
caused by operations, products and services of the company. 

¶ Foreign Trade - Comprises operational, documentary, management and financial functions related to 
the control and monitoring of import and export processes. Its controls cover a number of import and 
export processes. 

¶ Legal Departments - Provides broad organization and management of all information related to the 
ŀǊŜŀ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΦ 

¶ TSS - TOTVS middleware developed to permit electronic information exchange between TOTVS 
BackOffice and SEFAZ for generation and issue of electronic invoices (NFe).  

Protheus intelligence tools are software applications designed to support the management of tactical 

and strategic levels of companies and the compilation and analysis of information from operational 

applications, such as ERP. For the tactical level, the software applications have the following purposes: (i) 

to increase productivity in the performance of routine and operational activities, simplifying tasks such as 

checking the day's latest news, accessing the planner, e-mails and task list, and allow management queries 

for information in ERP software; and (iii) to enable users to make use of information generated by 

operating systems in a simple way, facilitating the necessary analyses and compilations. For the strategic 

level, the software applications have the following purpose: (a) to help organizations translate their 

strategy into operational goals, directing behavior and performance, in order to establish an efficient 

strategic measurement framework; and (b) to enable control and monitoring of actions established in the 

plan for the achievement of the objectives set at the strategic level. The intelligence tools suite comprises 

the following software: 

¶ Indicator Management System (SGI) - Controls performance indicators based on goals, action plans 
and the results obtained. 

¶ Balanced Scorecard (BSC) - Similar to the Indicator Management System, it uses the BSC methodology 
in accordance with the methodology of Kaplan and Norton. 

 

Logix Line 

The Logix line is a set of applications divided into modules, designed to help companies in their 

management processes. These applications are organized into ERP, CRM and Verticals. 

The ERP Logix is an application divided into the following modules that bring together the 

functionalities of the entire operational process and control of a company: 



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

61 
V3 

 

¶ Production Management - Manufacturing. Engineering, master plan, operational plan, shop floor, 
industrial maintenance, supplier evaluation, quality, testing, analysis, textile manufacturing, and grid 
manufacturing. 

¶ Supplies - Service agreements, planning of materials, stocks, costs, grid costs, dimensional control, 
outsourcing, consignment of materials, procurement, receipt of materials, inventories, electronic 
approval of supplies, evaluation of procurement, communication with suppliers and imports. 

¶ Sales and Logistics - Orders, distribution logistics, billing, technical assistance, sales plan, sales 
management and Customer Service (SAC), Warehouse Management System (WMS), cargo handling, 
fleet control, freight, and integrated port system. 

¶ Controllership - Assets, accounting as per international standards, profitability analysis, operating 
budget, budget management and approval, consumption analysis, and accounting in constant 
currency. 

¶ Financial - Accounts receivable, credit and register, check control, accounts payable, taxes/duties, 
cashless payments, electronic approval of payments, control of travel expenses, bank transactions, 
cash flow, vendor, financial agreements, lease agreements, and control of cash transactions. 

¶ Tax Obligations - Tax liabilities, normative instructions 68/95, 86/01, 89/03, ordinance 58 (MANAD), 
and control of ICMS credit on permanent assets. 

¶ Human Resources - Enables greater efficiency in a company's Personnel Management and 
Organizational Development processes, covering all the sub-systems: Payroll, Electronic Timecards, 
Access Control, Occupational Health and Safety, Portals for Decentralization of Operations, Positions 
and Salaries, Recruitment and Selection, Training and Development and Performance Evaluation. 

Logix CRM is an application designed to support management of all client relationship processes in 

sales, collections, technical assistance or client support. Logix CRM is integrated with Logix ERP, thereby 

ǳƴƛŦȅƛƴƎ ŀƭƭ ŎƭƛŜƴǘ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ǳǎŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ [ƻƎƛȄ /wa ƻperates mainly in the 

automation of marketing, telemarketing, telesales, customer service, help desk, and technical assistance 

processes.  

The verticals available in Logix for specific processes are: 

¶ WMS (Warehouse Management System) ς Management of yard, logistics, stock, inventory, and 
radiofrequency. 

¶ Textile Manufacturing ς tracking of dyed yarn, control of threads, machine system, tag request, grid 
manufacturing and grid costs. Includes records and controls for the entire clothing and footwear 
industry, in which the same product is available in various colors and sizes. 

¶ Logistics, Ports and Airports - Part of the logistics solution for foreign trade and international business, 
offering the infrastructure required for the company to apply its knowledge in the provision of services 
and management of loading, unloading, advisory, and import and export shipments by both air and 
sea. 

¶ Cargo Transportation Management - Cargo handling and fleet control operation. 

¶ Point-to-Point Sales - Controls the sales of products traded by autonomous sellers. Developed to 
enable full tracking of this sales process, enabling control from the time the order is placed and the 
shipment invoice is issued to the return with the rendering of accounts. 

¶ BI - Modules to create and display queries and management indicators. 
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¶ Import - Monitors the entire procurement process in the export market. Permits effective control of 
the entire process, from the recording of purchase orders to control of expenses and events, tax 
calculation, payment of foreign exchange contracts and insurances, and receipt of imports. 

¶ Exports - Simplifies and integrates the complex environment of export management, helping 
companies to reduce costs, have greater predictability and comply with applicable laws. 

 

RM Line  

The RM line is a software solution consisting of the following modules designed for construction and 

projects, as well as education and human resources areas, which combine the main functionalities of the 

entire operating process and control of a company: 

The vertical solutions that comprise this line and cover the entire TOTVS portfolio are: 

 

¶ Education ς Academic and Financial Management, for Elementary and Higher Education and Free 
Courses.  Mobile access for Students and Faculty, including financial monitoring and online payments 
through credit cards, Selection and Entrance Exam Processes, complete Financial Management, 
integrating academic management with back office operations (Controllership, Accounting, Sourcing 
and Assets), CRM and Educational Workflow, Archive and Library Management, Payroll and People 
Management.  The solution also includes a portfolio of tools for extracting and presenting results, such 
as Cubes, Dashboards and BSC, as well as a proprietary report generator.  

¶ Works and Projects ς Project / work management: 

¶ Integrated management view. Physical, financial and economic.  

¶ Mobility, with measurement of physical progress, record keeping of labor and equipment, and 
control of transportation cycles.  

¶ Human resource management, output/report, supplies, real estate management, and 
maintenance management. 

¶ Development ς Management of Receivables Portfolio: 

¶ Contract management, market financing plans (PRICE, SAC, SACRE and customized plans) 

¶ Enables feasibility analysis 

¶ Sales management through the real estate sales portal, with control of queues, proposals 
through a responsive web interface (web and mobile).  

¶ Portfolio management and monitoring of delinquency levels.  

¶ Human Resources ς Enables greater efficiency in a company's Personnel Management and 
Organizational Development processes, covering all sub-systems: Payroll, Electronic Timecards, Access 
Control, Occupational Health and Safety, Portals for Decentralization of Operations, Positions and 
Salaries, Recruitment and Selection, Training and Development, and Performance Evaluation. 

¶ Controllership ς Batch processing, which allows checking of transactions before adding them to the 
official batch, usual and flexible financial statements tool to create any financial statement, 
compliance with legal routines (SPED Contábil, SPED FCONT, ECF ς accounting part), assessment of 
results by branch office, which enables the system to be used by unincorporated joint ventures 
(Sociedade em conta de participação ς SCP), grouping of accounting entries originated from other 
applications, apportionment map that allows management redistribution for management analyses, 
control of fixed assets with the possibility of accounting/management analyses using scenario tools,  
control of tax depreciation of assets for addition/deletion of LALUT, compliance with Law 11,638 and 
international financial reporting standards (IFRS), such as tests of impairment and revision of useful 



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

63 
V3 

 
life of assets, integration with the procurement module in the purchase/write-off and transfer 
routines, possibility of internal and external allocation of assets, management control of assets 
through transfer of control, possibility of controlling asset inventories and insurance policies, physical 
control of goods using bar codes, tax assessment, bookkeeping in accordance with law.  
 

¶ Financial ς Control of accounts payable and receivable, control of credit limits and clients in arrears, 
Control of authority per user, control of returned checks, payment list with approval via Workflow, 
control of advances to clients and suppliers, write-offs for financial losses, grouping of financial 
entries by bank slips, dispatch and return of bank payments and receipts files, reconciliation of bank 
statements, reconciliation of authorized direct debit (DDA), control of financial investments 
integrated to the accounting module, cash module to aid treasury, cash flow with monitoring of 
budgeted and actual cash flow per cost center (apportionment), accounting for adjustment to 
present value. 
 

¶ Billing/Purchases/Stocks and Contracts - Sales order, sales invoice, control of commissions, purchases, 
material request, quotation, approval, purchase order, receipt, inventory, control, resupply and 
contracts. 

¶ Business Intelligence (BI) - Decision support tool that provides access to contextual information. 

The verticals for specific processes are: 

¶ Health - Comprehensive solution for hospitals, covering the following procedures: reception, 
hospitalization, medical records, scheduling, clinic, medical office, diagnostic units, operating rooms, 
dispensary, pharmacy, electronic medical records, infection control, purchases and inventories, billing, 
transfers and disallowances. 

¶ Education - Academic control, educational portal, finance, educational CRM, library management, 
human resources/payroll, report generator, strategic management (BI). 

¶ Works and Projects ς Project / work management: 

¶ Integrated management view. Physical, financial and economic.  

¶ Mobility, with measurement of physical progress, record keeping of labor and equipment, and 
control of transportation cycles.  

¶ Human resource management, output/report, supplies, real estate management, and 
maintenance management. 

 

Datasul Line  

Software for medium and large companies, mainly in the industrial sector, whose biggest need is the 

revision or improvement of their critical business processes and adaptation of internal systems to their 

needs. Their functionalities range from production control to controllership and finance, sales and 

materials. In addition to control, the software is capable of increasing client productivity. The software 

includes the following processes: 

¶ Production - module for control and execution of production; 

¶ Human Resources ς Enables greater efficiency in a company's Personnel Management and 
Organizational Development processes, covering all sub-systems: Payroll, Electronic Timecards, Access 
Control, Occupational Health and Safety, Portals for Decentralization of Operations, Positions and 
Salaries, Recruitment and Selection, Training and Development, and Performance Evaluation. 
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¶ Materials - Module for controlling basic operations of inbound logistics, procurement, receipts, quality 
control and inventory control;  

¶ Commercial Management ς Software for sales management, supporting the commercial area in 
negotiations, making operational control more flexible and enabling management  analysis of the sales 
order portfolio, in accordance with the company's policies and goals; 

¶ Sales - Module for supporting the sales process, offering support to the commercial area in 
negotiations, making operational control more flexible and enabling management analysis of the sales 
order portfolio; 

¶ Controllership and Finance - Software for comprehensive management of all processes and activities 
of the controllership and finance areas, supporting managers in the decision-making process.  

¶ Configurator and Product Developer - Software that meets the requirements of companies with a wide 
variety of final products and which need to configure and/or develop offerings according to their 
ŎƭƛŜƴǘǎΩ ƴŜŜŘǎΤ 

¶ Planning - Software that increases productivity in companies. It automates the material planning and 
industrial processes; 

¶ SRM - Software for managing relations with suppliers, transforming them into strategic alliances; 

¶ Distribution ς Cargo transport management software for shippers in the industrial and commercial 
segments; 

¶ Maintenance - Software for carrying out processes related to industrial maintenance. Helps in asset 
management and adoption of the best techniques for equipment use; 

¶ Automation - Software that helps increase productivity of industrial processes integrated with ERP and 
warehouse management processes through automated data collection.  

¶ Foreign Trade - Software that provides efficiency and accuracy in the management of export, import, 
drawback and foreign exchange processes; 

¶ WMS (Warehouse Management System) - Software to provide agility and reliability in warehouse 
management functions, from receipt to shipment of goods. 

 

Vertical solutions originating from the Datasul line: 

¶ APS (Advanced Planning & Scheduling) - Software that uses lean manufacturing and TOC (Theory of 
Constraints) concepts and integrates with other TOTVS solutions. It is targeted at industrial clients and 
enables ample use of existing resources in textile plants for maximum development of the system by 
controlling demand and available capacity, identifying bottlenecks and high inventories, and by 
facilitating plant scheduling and guaranteeing service levels; 

¶ Freight Shipper - Solution for the supply, distribution, transportation and promotion areas that adapts 
to changes in demand while reducing integration costs in the logistic operation. 

¶ Multicrop - Management of agricultural processes, from planting to the first industrial processes after 
harvest. 

¶ Grains - Solution for reducing the costs of allocation of machinery and inputs, for increasing 
productivity through directed varietal management, compliance with tax, environmental, and 
ǇƘȅǘƻǎŀƴƛǘŀǊȅ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜƳŜƴǘǎΣ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜŘ Ǿƛǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎΣ ŀƴŘ ƎǊŜŀǘŜǊ 
traceability of the production processes. 
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¶ Health Plan Management - Solution that improves the control of health costs for operators and the 
management of health plans, beneficiaries, coverage and authorization of medical procedures. With 
quickly available information and indicators that facilitate decision-making, the solution also supports 
auditing of medical bills. 

¶ DL (Distance Learning) - Solution to support the learning process based on e-learning, for both the 
business and education segments. It controls the training path, participation and assessment of 
knowledge absorbed through pre/post-testing and certification strategies. 

¶ CRM - Software for managing relations with clients through marketing management, commercial 
ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŎƭƛŜƴǘǎΩ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎκǇǊƻŘǳŎǘǎΦ 

 

Financial Services Line 

The Financial Services line brings together specialized software in: 

¶ Credit: It meets the operational, legal and management demands of the main credit products in the 
market. Sub-segments served: Development Agencies, Banks and Financial Institutions, Credit 
Cooperatives. 

¶ Cards: It manages the credit analysis process of applications for Private Label, Open Private and 
Branded cards. Integrated to a Credit Engine, it enables the implementation of a credit limit policy in 
conjunction with Credit Score, SPC, SERASA and Internal Risk. Sub-segments served: Card management 
companies. 

¶ Investment Management ς It serves the entire operation of investment fund and portfolio managers 
and trustees. Sub-segments served: Investment Fund Management and Securities Dealers, Brokers, 
Custody and Controllership, Private Pension Entities, Family Office, Investment Management, Non-
Resident Investors, Insurance Companies; 

¶ Core Banking ς It manages cash-related operations (checking accounts and similar). Sub-segments 
served: Development Agencies, Banks and Financial Institutions, Credit Cooperatives. 

 

Technological platforms used 

TOTVS Platform is the company's technological platform that supports the development of TOTVS 

software solutions, as well as management, business and collaboration solutions. 

Historically, TOTVS has been developing the TOTVS Platform to ensure its technological independence, 

offering proprietary development languages and execution environments, which provide support to 

current software developers and offer new functionalities and features for software solutions. This 

includes hardware platforms and operating system options, as well as the choice of databases and 

processing and load distribution models among execution environments. This strategy enabled TOTVS to 

become one of the few software companies around the world to own this type of technology. 

TOTVS currently meets the various infrastructure requirements for applications in both the on-

premises and the cloud models. The TOTVS Platform is the company's response to the need for a Platform 

as a Service (PaaS) and serves as the foundation for the Software as a Service (SaaS) offering, and is 

complemented by value-added offerings for Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) needs. 

Languages and technological platforms are the foundation of software development. 
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AdvPL is currently used in the Protheus product line, while 4GL is used in the Logix line. The TOTVS 

Platform infrastructure is responsible for compatibility and adaptability of TOTVS solutions to diverse 

operating systems, databases, architectures and network topologies. 

TOTVS is the only company in Latin America to have developed a middleware solution, called TOTVS 

Platform. This middleware solution is also used by associated companies. The middleware used by the 

company ensures its independence of (i) interface; (ii) technological platform; (iii) topology (physical 

installation of and communication between the computers used by the company); (iv) connection 

(communication between computers); and (v) database, protecting clients against any conflict with their 

operating platforms. In addition, the middleware domain enables the company and its clients to build a 

suite of hardware, operating system, network system and database system that is best suited to their 

preferences, technical needs and investment capacity.  

Components of the RM line are developed using Microsoft and Borland technology, while the 

development platform adopted is Microsoft .NET This platform provides us with greater exposure to the 

technologies available in the market. 

Components of the Datasul line, both language and platform, are developed using Progress, Java (J2EE) 

and TOTVS Platform technologies. 

Components of the Financial Services line adopt the PowerBuilder and J2EE/Java development 

platforms and languages. 

Components of the Fluig platform are developed using Java technology. 

The Company also developed a component, called TOTVS DBAccess, which enables communication 

between its products and third-party database software. It thus avoids the creation of numerous versions 

of its applications. 

Research and Development 

TOTVS seeks to meet the market demand for software and services, which is reflected in the 

continuous efforts of its research and development department to develop state-of-the-art software and 

services. 

The core objectives of the Technology and Development areas are: 

¶ Improvement of the technical fundamentals of its software, enabling more efficient development 
of solutions; 

¶ Adoption of new technologies and assessment of their impact; 

¶ Implementation of technological alternatives that keep the operation of its products protected; 

¶ Constant improvement of concepts, functionality and usability of software products.  

¶ Development of special products for clients; 

¶ Constant pursuit of new development methodologies to seek software agility and quality; 

¶ Integration of third-party tools; and 

¶ Constant evaluation of new organizational models and their applicability. 
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Development teams are located mainly in Brazil. However, it is important to mention that TOTVS has 

development teams in Mexico, focused on localizing TOTVS solutions for Latin America, and in the United 

States, focused on developing new and innovative solutions and on analyzing key trends in the software 

market.  

Over the years, TOTVS has consolidated its leadership of the ERP market in the medium and small 

enterprise segments. Investments in research and development, which totaled R$831.6 million over the 

last 5 years, were essential for TOTVS standing out from competition by bringing innovative solutions 

power by proprietary technology and by providing value-added services. 

New Products 

The Company invests in the development of new products to access new markets. To identify which 

products should be developed, TOTVS constantly carries out market surveys to identify business segments 

that require tailored solutions and then develops solutions for such segments. The surveys are also used 

to analyze, in conjunction with sales channels, potential segments that could help increase business 

volume. 

 

b) characteristics of the distribution process 

TOTVS licenses its software through a combination of sales through direct (own units, subsidiaries or 

branches) and indirect (franchises, representatives, authorized dealers and business agents) channels. The 

franchise is the main indirect channel. Relationship with indirect sales channels increases TOTVS' market 

penetration in both the domestic and foreign markets. 

 

Franchises are exclusive distribution channels and based on the TOTVS franchise system (Sistema 

TOTVS de Franquia - STF). STF defines the geographic regions of operation for each franchise, in which 

exclusivity is granted by economic sector (segment). In the regions where they operate, franchises 

prospect clients, carry out demonstration of solutions (pre-sale, sale and post-sale), negotiate terms of 

sale (within the limits predefined by TOTVS), and provide training, deployment and customization of 

ǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ŎƭƛŜƴǘΩǎ ƴŜŜŘǎΣ ƎƛǾŜƴ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƭƻŎŀƭ ǇǊŜǎŜƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǇǊƻȄƛƳƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŎƭƛŜƴǘǎΦ 

/ƻƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŦǊŀƴŎƘƛǎŜǎΩ ƛƴƛǘƛŀǘƛǾŜǎΣ ¢h¢±{ ŜƳǇƭƻȅǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ ǊŜpresentatives for sales 

prospecting, without exclusivity, for its solutions and/or services. These representatives foster and 

manage commercial processes in specific regions, with no kind of territorial exclusivity. 

Franchises and representatives receive a percentage of commission on license revenues. Franchises 

also receive commission on maintenance revenue generated by clients based in territories where they 

operate, besides directly charging for the service carried out. 

¢h¢±{Ω ƻǿƴ ōǊŀƴŎƘŜǎ serve as the reference for the operating, commercial and technical activities of 

franchises.  TOTVS has a department to control, monitor and coordinate franchises, which provides 

advisory services and monitors their operations, as well as commercial, administrative and marketing 

strategies. The activities of franchises are also controlled by satisfaction surveys conducted with clients 

served by all TOTVS commercial agents. 
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TOTVS also has its own service and relationship unit, TOTVS Private, whose mission is to prospect and 

retain large clients. 

Own units: TOTVS has 5 own units in Brazil, 2 in Mexico and 1 in Argentina. 

Franchises: TOTVS has 50 franchises in Brazil and 16 across Latin America. 

Distributors: TOTVS has over 200 distributors in Brazil. 

 

Marketing 

Investments in marketing in 2013 corresponded to 2.8% of net revenue. Investments were focused on 

generating leads and on branding.  In 2014, marketing efforts should continue focused on the brand 

branding process started in 2009, with the main goal of informing the market that TOTVS has innovative 

solutions for each of its 10 operating segments, which represent the key sectors of the economy. 

 

c) characteristics of the markets of operation, particularly: 

i. share in each market 

TOTVS essentially operates in the development and sale of integrated management software and, 

ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ DŀǊǘƴŜǊ ƎǊƻǳǇ ǎǘǳŘȅ ŜƴǘƛǘƭŜŘ ά!ƭƭ 9ƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜ {ƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ aŀǊƪŜǘ {ƘŀǊŜΣ ²ƻǊƭŘǿƛŘŜΣ 

2012-нлмпΣέ ¢h¢±{ ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ƭŀǊƎŜǎǘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅ ƛƴ [ŀǘƛƴ !ƳŜǊƛŎŀ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 9wt ƳŀǊƪŜǘΣ ǿƛǘƘ онΦу҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ 

Latin American market and 50.6% of the Brazilian market. 

ii. competitive conditions in the markets 

The Company's competitors include providers of commercial market applications (such as ERP, CRM 

and BI), collaboration products and business intelligence products, as well as companies dedicated 

to initiatives in open source software, in which competitors can provide software and intellectual 

property without payment of license, and companies that provide consulting and outsourcing 

services. Note that the software market in Brazil does not impose barriers or restrictions on the 

entry of foreign competitors. 

 

d) possible seasonality effects 

The information technology industry, including the software industry, has no pronounced seasonality. 

However, the second half of the year has historically recorded higher sales volume. 

 

e) key inputs and raw materials, informing: 

i. description of relations with suppliers ς whether they are subject to government 

control or regulation ς identifying the agencies and applicable laws: 

TOTVS development activities are concentrated in its own team of professionals. However, the 

Company has suppliers and partners for developing some of its software solutions, as well as 
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suppliers of databases that are resold to clients, and has providers of technological platforms. There 

is no government control or regulation on these relations. 

 

ii. possible dependence on few suppliers:  

TOTVS uses third-party technology to develop a part of its software and technology components, 

especially those in the RM and EMS Datasul product lines, which are based on the Microsoft .Net 

and Progress platforms, respectively. For more information, see item 7.3.a, "Technical platforms 

used," and item 7.2.a., "TOTVS solutions based on partners." 

 

iii. possible price volatility:  

Historically, the prices of TOTVS software and services have not shown significant volatility. 

 

7.4. Clients accounting for over 10% of total net revenue 

a) total amount of revenues from client 

There are no clients who, individually, account for more than 10% of ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƴŜǘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜΦ 

b) operating segments affected by revenues from client 

There are no clients who, individually, account for more than 10% ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƴŜǘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜΦ 

 

7.5. Relevant effects of state regulation on activities 

a) governmental authorizations required for carrying out activities and history concerning 
public administration for obtaining such authorizations 

Currently, thŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ƴƻǘ ǎǳōƧŜŎǘ ǘƻ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ƻǊ ǊŜƎǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ŦǊƻƳ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΦ 

b) ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ ǇƻƭƛŎȅ ŀƴŘ Ŏƻǎǘǎ ƛƴŎǳǊǊed for compliance with environmental 
regulations and, if applicable, other environmental practices, including compliance with 
international environment protection standards 

Given the activity performed, the Company is not subject to any environmental regulation nowadays 

and has no environmental policy. In May 2014, TOTVS joined the United Nations (UN) Global Compact, a 

planned initiative for businesses committed to aligning their operations and strategies with ten universally 

accepted principles in the areas of human rights, labor, environment and anti-corruption. 

c)  dependence on patents, brands, licenses, concessions, franchises, and royalties contracts 
relevant to activities 

TOTVS uses third-party technology in the development of certain components, as mentioned in item 

7.3.e.ii. 
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7.6. Relevant revenues from abroad 

a) ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŦǊƻƳ ŎƭƛŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ŎƻǳƴǘǊȅ ƻŦ ƻǊƛƎƛƴ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ǿŜƛƎƘǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƴŜǘ 
revenue 

Not applicable. The total income earned outside Brazil represents less than 2.0% of total revenue of 

the Company (parent company and consolidated). 

b) ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŦǊƻƳ ŎƭƛŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ŜŀŎƘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƻǘƘŜǊ ŎƻǳƴǘǊƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ǿŜƛƎƘǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƴŜǘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ 

Not applicable. 

c) Total ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŦǊƻƳ ƻǘƘŜǊ ŎƻǳƴǘǊƛŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ǿŜƛƎƘǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƴŜǘ revenue 

Not applicable. 

 

7.7. Effects of foreign regulations on activities 

Since the revenues earned from outside of Brazil are not relevant, as mentioned in item 7.6, the 

Company believes that there are no significant effects on their activities due to foreign regulation. 

 

7.8. Relevant long term relationships 

Sustainability Report 

 

TOTVS did not publish Sustainability or Integrated Report όάwŜƭŀǘƽǊƛƻ LƴǘŜƎǊŀŘƻέύ in recent fiscal years 

for not having a team dedicated to raising such information. Understanding the importance of this 

issue, TOTVS put together a team in the beginning of 2015 that is responsible for raising social and 

operational information for publication of the Integrated Report for the current fiscal year. 

 

7.9. Other relevant information 

The Company has not identified further relevant information related to this item other than those 

disclosed. 
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8. ECONOMIC GROUP 

8.1. Description of the economic group 

a) Direct and indirect controlling companies 

There is no controlling shareholder or group of shareholders. Thus, the concept of controlling 

shareholder of the Company is that set by the Novo Mercado Regulation. 

 

b) Controlled and associated/ c) Interests of the Company in companies of the group 

All companies of the group are controlled by the Company, as indicated below: 

 

Controlled Companies                                                                                 Direct Indirect 

TOTVS Rio Software Ltda. 100% - 

TOTVS Nordeste Software Ltda. 100% - 
TOTVS Brasília Software Ltda. 100% - 
TQTVD Software Ltda. 100% - 
TOTVS Ventures Participações Ltda. 100% - 
TOTVS Soluções em Agroindústria S.A. 100% - 
P2RX Soluções em Software S.A. 100% - 
TOTVS Argentina S.A. 100% - 
Datasul Argentina S.A. 100% - 
TOTVS México S.A. 100% - 
Datasul S.A. de CV. 100% - 
TOTVS Corporation 100% - 
Eurototvs Lda. 100% - 
TOTVS Incorporation 100% - 
Virtual Age Soluções em Tecnologia Ltda. 100% - 
Ciashop ς Soluções para Comércio Eletrônico S.A. 70% - 
TOTVS Resultados em Outsourcing Ltda. 100% - 
DTS Consulting Partner, SA de CV - 100% 

W&D Participações S.A. - 100% 

PC Informática S.A. - 100% 

RMS Software S.A. - 100% 

Webstrategie Software Ltda. - 100% 

 

d) Interests of group companies in the Company 

There is no interest of group companies in the Company. 

 

e) Common controlled companies 

There are no common controlled companies. 
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8.2. Economic Group Organization Chart 

 

Interests of other shareholders in Ciashop ς Soluções em Comércio Eletrônico S.A. and Neolog 

Consultoria e Sistemas S.A. are detailed in item 6.5 of this form. 
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8.3. Restructuring operations 

Operation date Corporate event Description of the operation 

March 21, 2012 Merger Merger of wholly owned subsidiareis: Inteligência 

Organizacional Serviços, Sistemas e Tecnologia em 

Software Ltda. and Mafipa Serviços de Informática 

Ltda., as per item 6.5 

May 17, 2012 Merger Merger of wholly owned subsidiaries: Gens 

Tecnologia e Informática Ltda., TOTVS Serviços em 

Informática e Consultoria Ltda., Midbyte Informática 

Ltda., BCS Comércio e Serviços de Informática Ltda., 

and TotalBanco Participações S.A, as per item 6.5 

November 29, 2012 Merger Merger of wholly owned subsidiaries: Gens 

Tecnologia da Informação Ltda.; YMF Arquitetura 

Financeira de Negócios Ltda.; Tools Arquitetura 

Financeira de Negócios Ltda.; Hery Participações 

Ltda.; and TOTALBANCO Consultoria e Sistemas Ltda. , 

as per item 6.5. 

January, 24, 2013 Sale and acquisition of 

corporate control 

Indirect acquisition of 100% of the capital stock of 

W&D Participações S.A., as per item 6.5. 

April, 02, 2013 Other Indirect acquisition of 20% of the capital stock of 

Umov.me Tecnologia S.A., as per item 6.5. 

July, 31, 2013 Sale and acquisition of 

corporate control 

Acquisition of 60% of the capital stock of PRX Soluções 
em Gestão Agroindustrial Ltda. and P2RX Soluções em 
Software Ltda., as per item 6.5. 

August, 28, 2013 Sale and acquisition of 

corporate control 

Indirect acquisition of 100% of the capital stock of RMS 
Software S.A. e Webstrategie Software Ltda., as per 
item 6.5. 

November, 25, 2013 Sale and acquisition of 

corporate control 

Indirect acquisition of 100% of the capital stock of 
Seventeen Tecnologia da Informação em Informática 
Ltda., as per item 6.5. 

December 02, 2013 Sale and acquisition of 

corporate control 

Indirect acquisition of 70% of the capital stock of 
Ciashop - Soluções Para Comércio 
Eletrônico S.A., as per item 6.5. 

May 21, 2014 Sale and acquisition of 

corporate control 

Acquisition of 100% of the capital stock of Virtual Age 
Soluções em Tecnologia Ltda., as per item 6.5. 

October 10, 2014 Merger Merger of wholly owned subsidiary: TOTVS Brasil Sales 
Ltda, as per item 6.5. 

February 11, 2015 Sale and acquisition of 

corporate control 

Acquisition of 60% of the capital stock of Neolog 
/ƻƴǎǳƭǘƻǊƛŀ Ŝ {ƛǎǘŜƳŀǎ {Φ!Φ όάbŜƻƭƻƎέύΣ as per item 6.5. 

April 2, 2015 Other Indirect alienation of the ninority interest of Umov.me 
Tecnologia S.A., as per item 6.5. 

May 5, 2015 Other Acquisition of 40% of the capital stock of TOTVS 
Soluções em Agroindústria S.A. (PRX Soluções em 
Gestão Agroindustrial Ltda before) and P2RX Soluções 
em Software Ltda., as per item 6.5. 
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8.4. Other relevant information 

The Company has not identified further relevant information related to this item other than that 

divulged. 

 

9. RELEVANT ASSETS 

 

9.1. Relevant noncurrent assets 

The Company has no other relevant non-current assets for the development of its activities. 

9.1.a. Property, plant and equipment 

The Company has no relevant property, plant and equipment for the development of its activities. 

9.1.b. Patents, brands, licenses, concessions, franchises, and technology transfer 
contracts 

Asset Asset Description Territory Duration 
Events that may result 
in loss of rights 

Consequence of 
loss of rights 

Brand TOTVS Brazil 10/16/2017 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Bolivia 12/03/2020 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Colombia 08/31/2020 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Costa Rica 08/03/2020 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Mexico 02/05/2014 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Mozambique 02/25/2020 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Paraguay 10/21/2018 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Argentina 01/08/2025 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand BY YOU Brazil 08/24/2020 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand Datasul Uruguay 10/15/2019 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand Datasul Brazil 07/17/2017 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand Datasul Chile 06/24/2019 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand Microsiga Brazil 01/07/2017 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand Microsiga Chile 01/09/2016 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand Microsiga Mexico 02/10/2014 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand Microsiga Paraguay 10/13/2015 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand Microsiga Uruguay 02/26/2017 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand RM Brazil 09/08/2019 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand YMF Brazil 04/30/2022 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Patent 

PROCESSO E SISTEMA DE VENDAS E 
PROCESSO E SISTEMA DE 
IMPLEMENTAÇÃO DE UM SOFTWARE Brazil N/I As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 
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Patent 

MÉTODO PARA ELEVAR A EFICIÊNCIA 
ECONÔMICA DA CADEIA DE 
ATENDIMENTO DO SISTEMA DE 
SAÚDE E EFICÁCIA DO ATENDIMENTO 
MÉDICO Brazil N/I As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS USA 03/20/2022 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Europe 06/16/2018 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Hong Kong 10/21/2020 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Singapore 12/02/2020 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 

Brand TOTVS Japan 06/24/2021 As per item 9.2. As per item 9.2. 
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9.1.c. Interests in companies  

In 2014 

Corporate name: Ciashop ς Soluções para Comércio Eletrônico S.A. CNPJ: 04.364.470/0001-95 

Country of origin: Brazil UF of origin:  PR Municipality of origin: Curitiba 

Description of activities developed: 

Development and licensing customizable computer software and consulting in information technology. 

Issuer interest: 70.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Expertise in the development and commercialization of cloud solutions for e-commerce. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ - 267,966.53 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 -1725,726390 12/31/2013 1494,100000 12/31/2012 264,084507 

Dividends: N/A Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 
Corporate name: Datasul Argentina S.A. CNPJ: N/A 

Country of origin: Argentina UF of origin:  N/A Municipality of origin: N/A 

Description of activities developed: 

Development and commercial exploitation of own or third party computer programs and technological solutions; technical counsel, 
consulting and training for areas related to computing systems; trade of assets and products related to technology. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Selective takeover of competitors having synergy with TOTVS, with the purpose of consolidating the market and increasing market 
share. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 338,186.71 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 -33.444758 12/31/2013 -58.185594 12/31/2012 -8.687939 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 
Corporate name: Datasul S.A. de CV CNPJ: N/A 

Country of origin: Mexico UF of origin:  N/A Municipality of origin: N/A 

Description of activities developed: 

Development and commercial exploitation of own or third party computer programs and technological solutions; technical counsel, 
consulting and training for areas related to computing systems; trade of assets and products related to technology. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Selective takeover of competitors having synergy with TOTVS, with the purpose of consolidating the market and increasing market 
share. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 0,00 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 0,00 12/31/2013 0,00 12/31/2012 0,00 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 
Corporate name: Eurototvs Ltda. CNPJ: N/A 

Country of origin: Portugal UF of origin:  N/A Municipality of origin: N/A 

Description of activities developed: 

Development of computing applications for corporate management technologies, their implementation and parameterization, trade 
of respective licenses, for own or represented products, project consulting and management, import, export, representation, 
purchase, sales, resale, leasing, distribution and trade in general of computing equipment; information system services, namely 
installation, technical assistance for repair and maintenance, counsel, and instruction. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Maintaining a distribution channel in the region is part of TOTVS strategy for consolidating channels and presence in territories 
deemed strategic for the company. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 316,444.56 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 -9,119344 12/31/2013 34,679100 12/31/2012 -352.841026 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 
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Corporate name: Totvs Brasília Software Ltda. CNPJ: 07.577.599/0001-70 

Country of origin: Brazil UF of origin:  DF Municipality of origin: Brasília 

Description of activities developed: 

Consulting, counsel and development services for computing systems (software); exploitation of rights to use own or third party 
computing systems and data processing services, management of business and sub-licensing of TOTVS brand - may import and 
export assets and services related to its activities. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Maintaining a distribution channel in the region is part of TOTVS strategy for consolidating channels and presence in territories 
deemed strategic for the company. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 111,341,200.03 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2011 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 20,853184 12/31/2013 1768,435986 12/31/2011 72,793858 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 
Corporate name: TOTVS Corporation CNPJ: N/A 

Country of origin: British Virgin Islands UF of origin:  N/A Municipality of origin: N/A 

Description of activities developed: 

Information technology consulting; technical support, maintenance and other information technology services. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Maintaining a distribution channel in the region is part of TOTVS strategy for consolidating channels and presence in territories 
deemed strategic for the company. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 0,00 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 

  

Corporate name: P2RX Soluções em Softwares S/S Ltda. CNPJ: N/A 

Country of origin: Sao Paulo UF of origin:  N/A Municipality of origin: N/A 

Description of activities developed: 

Development and licensing of customizing computer software, Consulting in IT and Development Program customization. 

Issuer interest: 60.0% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Expertise in the development and commercialization of software solutions and consulting in information technology for the 
agribusiness segment. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 684,434.93 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 63,824003 12/31/2013 17,513875 12/31/2012 645,049662 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

Corporate name: TOTVS Argentina S.A. CNPJ: N/A 

Country of origin: Argentina UF of origin:  N/A Municipality of origin: N/A 

Description of activities developed: 

Information technology consulting; technical support, maintenance and other information technology services. 

Issuer interest: 100.0% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Maintaining a distribution channel in the region is part of TOTVS strategy for consolidating channels and presence in territories 
deemed strategic for the company. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 8,631,510.82 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 21,564070 12/31/2013 47,435475 12/31/2012 18,524159 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 
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Corporate name: TOTVS Incorporation CNPJ: N/A 

Country of origin: USA UF of origin:  N/A Municipality of origin: N/A 

Description of activities developed: 

Information technology consulting; technical support, maintenance and other information technology services. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Selective takeover of competitors having synergy with TOTVS, with the purpose of consolidating the market and increasing market 
share. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 57,360,718.83 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 36,659146 12/31/2013 1212,01113 12/31/2012 196,450134 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 
Corporate name: TOTVS México S.A. CNPJ: N/A 

Country of origin: Mexico UF of origin:  N/A Municipality of origin: N/A 

Description of activities developed: 

Innovation, creation, development and updating of programs; software and hardware trade ς may import own and third party 
assets and services related to computing activities; general services related to consulting for management of processes and models; 
granting to third parties of rights to use, trade and sell services. 

Issuer interest: 99.,99% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Maintaining a distribution channel in the region is part of TOTVS strategy for consolidating channels and presence in territories 
deemed strategic for the company. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ - 106,472.20 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 -110,79049 12/31/2013 -172,285565 12/31/2012 -26,05951 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

    

Corporate name: TOTVS Nordeste Software Ltda. CNPJ: 07.363.764/0001-90 

Country of origin: Brazil UF of origin:  PE Municipality of origin: Recife 

Description of activities developed: 

Consulting, counsel and development services for computing systems (software); exploitation of rights to use own or third party 
computing systems and data processing services, management of business and sub-licensing of TOTVS brand - may import and 
export assets and services related to its activities. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Maintaining a distribution channel in the region is part of TOTVS strategy for consolidating channels and presence in territories 
deemed strategic for the company. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value:  R$ 68,091,886.08 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 1,564840 12/31/2013 719,289602 12/31/2012 -8.351652 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 
Corporate name: TOTVS Resultados em Outsourcing Ltda. CNPJ: 09.106.380/0001-18 

Country of origin: Brazil UF of origin:  SP Municipality of origin: Assis 

Description of activities developed: 

Development of custom computer programs. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Selective takeover of competitors having synergy with TOTVS, with the purpose of consolidating the market and increasing market 
share. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$0,00 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 0,00 12/31/2013 0,00 12/31/2012 0,00 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 
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Corporate name: TOTVS Rio Software Ltda. CNPJ: 02.497.398/0001-49 

Country of origin: Brazil UF of origin:  RJ Municipality of origin: Rio de Janeiro 

Description of activities developed: 

¢ƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜ ƛǎ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ /ƻƴǎǳƭǘƛƴƎΣ ŎƻǳƴǎŜƭ ŀƴŘ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŦƻǊ ŎƻƳǇǳǘƛƴƎ ǎȅǎǘŜƳǎ όǎƻŦǘǿŀǊŜύΤ ŜȄǇƭƻƛǘŀǘƛon 
of rights to use own or third party computing systems and data processing services, management of business and sub-licensing of 
TOTVS brand - may import and export assets and services related to its activities. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Maintaining a distribution channel in the region is part of TOTVS strategy for consolidating channels and presence in territories 
deemed strategic for the company. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 24,933,941.44 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 58,495788 12/31/2013 -32.688271 12/31/2012 33,067742 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 
Corporate name: TOTVS Soluções em Agroindústria S.A. CNPJ: 09.106.380/0001-18 

Country of origin: Brazil UF of origin:  SP Municipality of origin: Assis 

Description of activities developed: 

Development of custom computer programs. 

Issuer interest: 60.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Expertise in the development and commercialization of software solutions and consulting in information technology for the 
agribusiness segment. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 3,735,564.16 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 -27,107025 12/31/2013 -25,716844 12/31/2012 14,975943 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 
Corporate name: TOTVS Ventures Participações Ltda. CNPJ: 15.760.400/0001-72 

Country of origin: Brazil UF of origin:  SP Municipality of origin: Sao Paulo 

Description of activities developed: 

Participation in other society shareholder, member or in any other legally. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Maintaining a distribution channel in the region is part of TOTVS strategy for consolidating channels and presence in territories 
deemed strategic for the company. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$6,119,806.92 

Market value var. (%): Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): Date: 12/31/2014 -18,445007 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 
Corporate name: TQTVD Software Ltda. CNPJ: 09.131.273/0001-40 

Country of origin: Brazil UF of origin:  RJ Municipality of origin: Rio de Janeiro 

Description of activities developed: 

Development and trade of software products and solutions for digital television, regardless of the transmission medium, for both 
those designed to be installed on receiver devices and those designed for transmission, including software solutions for content 
producers and transmitters of digital television signals ς may exploit the right to use own or third party systems and provide services 
for maintenance, updating and customization of system rights, as well as have interest in other companies as partner, stockholder 
or quotaholder. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Develop an intermediary software layer making it possible to develop interactive applications for digital TV independently from the 
hardware platform. The TQTVD interactivity components will enable CRM and e-commerce software, distance learning platforms 
and mobile systems produced by TOTVS to be integrated with digital TV services. In addition, part of this technology has been used 
in the development of TOTVS ERP. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 14,822,694.31 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%):  N/A Date: 12/31/2014 -29,207697 12/31/2013 10,735875 12/31/2012 6,308140 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 
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Corporate name: Virtual Age Soluções em Tecnologia Ltda CNPJ: 15.760.400/0001-72 

Country of origin: Brazil UF of origin:  PR Municipality of origin: Cianorte 

Description of activities developed: 

Development and licensing of non-customizing computer programs and rental of machinery and office equipment. 

Issuer interest: 100.00% Type of company: Controlled CVM register: No 

Reasons for acquiring and maintaining such interest: 

Expertise in development and commercialization of cloud software for the entire textile and clothing fashion chain. 

Date: 12/31/2014 Market value: N/A Book value: R$ 9,022,781.65 

Market value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 N/A 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Book value var. (%): N/A Date: 12/31/2014 746,566890 12/31/2013 N/A 12/31/2012 N/A 

Dividends: Date: 12/31/2014 - 12/31/2013 - 12/31/2012 - 

 

9.2. Other relevant information 

Information complementary to item 9.1.b: 

The Company has more than 350 trademarks in various classes, between (i) registered and (ii) 

deposited but not registered, in Brazil and abroad.  

In addition, the Company has approximately 80 trademark applications in the Instituto Nacional de 

Propriedade Intelectual - INPI (National Intellectual Property Institute). 

Among the applications for registration, it is impƻǊǘŀƴǘ ǘƻ ƘƛƎƘƭƛƎƘǘ ǘƘŜ ƻƴŜ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ άŦluigέ brand, 

referred to the agnostic cloud platform for processes, identity and content management, launched in 

2013. 

 

BRANDS 

Events that may cause loss of brands  ́rights 

According to article 142 of Law No. 9,279, 1996 , other events may cause the loss of brand rights, 

among them, the expiration of the term, without being made an application for renewal in due time 

(1 year before the respective registration); by waiving, total or partially, by the holder; and the 

expiration, at the request of any person with a legitimate interest, if after five years of the grant of the 

registration, if the use of the brand has not been initiated in Brazil, or if the use has been interrupted 

for more than five years. In addition, the registration may be declared invalid by the INPI, ex officio or 

upon third-party proposition, if the registration is granted in violation of applicable law. Finally, it is 

impossible to lose the rights to the brand in the judicial sphere.  

 

Consequence of the loss of the brands  ́rights 

The loss of rights over the brands causes the impossibility of preventing third parties from using 

identical or similar brands to indicate competing services or products, since the holder ceases to retain 

the right to exclusive use of the brand, which would harm the communication between the Company 

and its target audience. There is also the possibility of the holder to be sued in criminal or civil court 

for improper use in the event of infringement of third party rights. 
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Events that may cause the loss of rights of deposited but not registered brands  

The main event that may cause loss of rights of the deposited, but still not registered brands, is the 

rejection of registration by INPI. INPI is responsible for deciding on the brands in Brazil. It can reject a 

brand registration request by third party proceedings, if it intends founded. 

 

Consequence of loss of rights of deposited but not registered brands 

If the INPI rejects the registration of such brands, the Company may be sued in criminal or civil court 

for improper use in the event of infringement of third party rights. 

 

PATENTS 

Events that may cause loss of rights 

The main event that may cause loss of rights of the deposited but still not registered patents is the 

rejection of registration by INPI. INPI is responsible to decide on the registration of patents in Brazil. 

They can reject a patent registration request or by third party proceedings, if it intends founded. 

 

Consequence of loss of rights 

If the INPI rejects the registration of such patents, the Company may be sued in criminal and civil court 

for improper use of a patent and violation of third party rights, and incur costs to pay royalties to such 

third parties. 
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10. a!b!D9a9b¢Ω{ /haa9b¢{  

10.1. Executive ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΩ ŎƻƳƳŜƴǘǎ ƻƴΥ 

a) overall financial position 

2014: The Company maintained its historical growth of revenues and net income, growing 
10.0% in net revenues and 17.8% in net income. Due to the strong operating cash generation 
and the inflow of the second installment, in the amount of R$227.647 million, of to the credit 
line approved by the Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico e Social (BNDES) in 2013, 
TOTVS ended the year with R$697.901 million in cash, increasing its cash and cash equivalents 
in R$164.838 million. 

 
The Company ended 2014 with a net cash position of R$67.924 million, compared to 

R$87.467 million in 2013. The variation in this indicator is mainly explained by the increase of 
2013´s dividends payout, paid in 2014, and the execution of the totallity of the Share Buyback 
Program approved by the Board of Directos in July, 2014. 

 
Information regarding the Company's liquidity in 2014 can be found in the item 10.1.c. 
 
2013: The Company grew its revenues and net income, growing 14.0% in net revenues and 

7.7% in net income. Due to the strong cash generation and the inflow of the first installment, in 
the amount of R$250.000 million, of to the credit line approved by the Banco Nacional de 
Desenvolvimento Econômico e Social (BNDES), TOTVS ended the year with R$533.063 million in 
cash, increasing its cash and cash equivalents in R$120.655 million. 

 
The Company ended 2013 with a net cash position of R$87.468 million, compared to 

R$162,691 million in 2012. The variation in this indicator is mainly explained by the increase of 
acquisitions in 2013. 

 
Information regarding the Company's liquidity in 2013 can be found in the item 10.1.c. 
 
2012: The Company maintained its growth trajectory in revenue and profitability, showing 

double-digit growth (+10.5%) in net revenue and again surpassing the record of net income, 
which reached R$207.148 million. This year, the Company increased its cash and cash 
equivalents in R$125.329 million, ending the year at R$412.408 million. Furthermore, the 
Company ended the year with net cash of R$162.691 million, compared to R$52.942 million of 
net debt of 2011. This variation is explained by the amortization of the financing lines from loans 
and debentures hired in 2008 and the strong operating cash flow of the year.  

 
Information regarding the Company's liquidity in 2013 can be found in the item 10.1.c. 

 
 

b) capital structure and possibility of share or quota redemption, indicating: 

The Company finances its operations through equity and financing lines. In 2014, the ratio of 
gross debt and net equity was 56%, compared to 42% in 2013. This variation is mainly due to (i) 
the increase in the long-term debt of the Company, mainly due to the inflow of the second 
installment, in the amount of R$227.647 million, of the credit line hired from BNDES in 2013. In 
2012, the ratio of gross debt and equity was 27%. The variation between 2012 and 2013 was 
mainly caused by (i) the increase in loans and long-term financing lines, due to the the first 
installment, in the amount of R$250.000 million, of the credit line approved by BNDES in 2013 
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and by (ii) the increase in the Liabilities for acquisition of investments, reflecting the acquisitions 
made in 2013, which did not consider shares as a funding source. 

 
i. redemption assumptions 

 The Company does not consider redeeming its shares. 
 

ii. Formula to calculate the redemption amount 
 Not applicable. 
 

c) payment capacity in relation to the financial commitments 

The Company has been fully capable to its financial commitments, since its operations are 
strong cash generating units and loans are basically granted to clients on a short-term basis. 

 
Part of liabilities and receivables derives from the services to implement software and other, 

which are rendered in the country where these products are sold. Therefore, there is natural 
hedge against currency devaluation and exchange parity effects. 

 
The Company keeps a conservative investment profile and it does not operate in the risk 

and/or derivative markets. 
 
2014: The Company did not hire relevant financing lines in 2014. In the fourth quarter, there 

was the inflow of R$227.647 million, corresponding to the second installment of the credit line 
approved by Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico e Social (BNDES) in 2013. The 
Company ended the year with a net cash position of 0.16x LTM EBITDA (EBITDA - Earnings before 
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) and with current liquidity ratio of 3.0, versus 2.6 
of the previous year, which reinforces the maintenance of the good financial health to honor its 
short-term obligations. When analyzed the overall liquidity index of 1.4 in 2014, it is possible to 
verify the ability to pay the long-term obligations of the Company. 

 
2013: The Company hired a credit line from the Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento 

Econômico e Social (BNDES), in the amount of R$658.601 million, in order to finance its 
investments in innovation, industry-specialization of its solutions and social projects. The first 
installment of this credit line, in the amount of R$250.000 million, was granted to TOTVS in the 
fourth quarter. The Company ended the year with a net cash position at the rate of 0.22xLTM 
EBITDA and with current liquidity ratio of 2.6, a growth of 14.8% over the previous year, which 
reinforces the maintenance of the good financial health to honor its short-term obligations. 
When analyzed the overall liquidity ratio of 1.5 in 2013, it is possible to verify the ability to pay 
the long-term obligations of the Company. 

 
2012: The Company did not acquire major financings in 2012.  In the year ended, the 

Company turned its net debt into a net cash position of 0.42xLTM EBITDA, and with current 
liquidity ratio of 2.2, an increase of 13.3% over the previous year, reflecting the good financial 
health of the business in order to honor its short term obligations. When analyzed the overall 
liquidity index of 1.7, a growth of 37.0% over the previous year, it is possible to verify the ability 
to pay the long-term obligations of the Company. 

 
d) financing sources for working capital and investments in non-current assets 
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2012 to 2014: the working capital and investments in non-current assets were basically 
ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜŘ ōȅ ƻǿƴ ŦǳƴŘǎΩ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ŎŀǎƘ ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘƛƻƴΦ ¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ ŘƛŘ ƴƻǘ 
hire relevant financing lines to finance its working capital or investments in fixed assets. 

 
e) financing sources for working capital and investments in non-current assets to cover 

liquidity deficiencies 

The Company does not have liquidity deficiencies and does not needed to seek financing 
sources for working capital or investments in non-current assets, since it believes it does not 
have liquidity deficiencies. 

 
f) indebtedness levels and characteristics of these debts, also outlining:  

i. relevant loan and financing agreements 
¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƭƻŀƴǎ ŀƴŘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛƴƎΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ƻƴŜ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ 
end of each period, are demonstrated in the table below: 

 
 (In R$ thousands) 

 Parent Company  Consolidated 

 2014 2013 2012  2014 2013 2012 

        
BNDES  481,974  305,095  104,495  481,974  305,095  104,495 
FINEP - 32 424  - 32 424 
Secured accounts and other - - -  516 1,316 548 

Loans and financing lines 481,974 305,127 104,919  482,490 306,443 105,467 
Debentures 112,854 104,205 142,677  112,854 104,205 142,677 
        

Total 594,828 409,332 247,596  595,344 410,648 248,144 
        
Current  58,632 56,932 96,781  59,148 58,248 97,329 
Non-current  536,196 352,400 150,815  536,196 352,400 150,815 

  
The amounts recorded in non-current liabilities at the end of each period have 

the following maturity schedule: 

 
(In R$ thousands) 

 Parent Company  Consolidated 

 2014  2013  2012  2014  2013  2012 

2014 -  -  51,068  -  -  51,068 
2015 -  40,129  32,002  -  40,129  32,002 
2016 167,414  110,502  48,002  167,414  110,502  48,002 
2017 134,339  77,427  19,743  134,339  77,427  19,743 
2018 135,503  72,259  -  135,503  72,259  - 
2019 98,490  52,083  -  98,490  52,083  - 

 536,196  352,400  150,815  536,196  352,400  150,815 

 
 

BNDES: On August 19, 2008, the Board of Directors approved the loan from the 
National Bank for Economic and Social Development (BNDES), in the amount of 
R$204,500, within the scope of the Program for the Development of the 
Software National Industry and Information Technology Services ς PROSOFT. 
The Company provided with the amount of R$160,000 in September 2008, and 
R$44,500 in April 2009. This amount is secured by a letter of bank guarantee 
from Santander. 
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This loan has the purpose of financing software innovation research, brand 
repositioning and restructuring of sale channels, and bear Long-Term Interest 
Rate ς TJLP plus 1.5% interest p.a., maturing every six months. TOTVS  settled 
this loan in September, 2014. 

 
On September 13, 2013, the Board of Directors approved the loan from of 
R$658.501 million, which has an amortization period of 72 months, including 24 
months of grace period for the principal amount, to be released as proof of 
completion of investments, and divided into three sub-credits, as described 
below: 

 
Sub credit "A" the amount of R$596.835 million, which bears interest of 1.5% 
per year above the TJLP, to be invested between 2013 and 2015 on the 
development of the qualitative solutions offered by TOTVS, in the range of the 
BNDES - PROSOFT; 

 
Sub credit "B" the amount of R$58.466 million, which bears interest of 3.5% per 
year, to be invested in the development of its platform named "fluig", in the 
range of the BNDES Program of Investment Supporting, Subprogram Innovation 
and Machinery and Efficient Equipment; 

 
Sub credit "C" the amount of R$3.300 million, which bears TJLP, to be invested 
in corporate social responsibility projects to be performed by TOTVS. 

 
In October, 2013, the first installment, in the amount of R$250.000 million, was 
made available to the Company. In November, 2014, the second installment, in 
the amount of R$227.647 million, was also made available. 

 
Software Development ς FINEP: This loan ς taken out by the subsidiary Datasul 
ς bears Long-Term Interest Rate, plus 5% interest p.a. and is secured by bank 
letters of guarantee. TOTVS settled this loan in December, 2014. 

 
Debentures: On August 19, 2008, shareholders approved raising R$200,000 
through the issue of up to 100,000 Units, represented by Brazilian Depositary 
Receipts, with each Unit comprising two non-detachable debentures, one of 
which is 1st series convertible and the other is 2nd series convertible. 

 
On August 26, 2009, in order to break down the mode of calculation of the: (a) 
remuneration of debentures convertible into shares of both series of the 1 
ǇǊƛǾŀǘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ όά5ŜōŜƴǘǳǊŜǎέύΤ όōύ ǇǊŜƳƛǳƳ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ƴƻƴ-
conversion of Debentures; (c) conversion percentage; (d) premium over price in 
the event of mandatory conversion of Debentures, the Company executed the 
2nd amendment to the private deed of the 1st issue of debentures. 

 
1st series debentures will be paid based on the IPCA (Brazil's Extended 
Consumer Price Index) price increased by 3.5% interest p.a., limited to TJLP 
increased by 1.5% p.a., annually payable on August 19. 2nd series debentures 
will be paid based on the TJLP increased by 1.5% p.a., half-yearly payable on 
February 19 and August 19. 
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The Company will pay pro rata temporis remuneration owed up to the effective 
payment day, under the circumstances: (i) possible debenture conversions; (ii) 
scheduled amortizations; (iii) early maturity; and (iv) final maturity or settlement 
of debentures. 

 
The Units could be compulsorily converted into common shares of the 
Company, if from the date of its issuance on, the weighted 360 days of the 
Company's shares average price, calculated on the trading floors on the Stock 
Exchange of São Paulo and calculated on the date of the Units, in each period, 
was greater than the volume-weighted average of the Company's share price, 
also calculated at the Bovespa trading sessions, the period from June 6 to August 
31, 2008 ("base period"), plus a premium of 50% of the weighted value of the 
shares of the said period, during the first three anniversaries of the debenture, 
dropping to 46%, 42% and 40% in subsequent years. For purposes of calculating 
the weighted value of shares of the base period, the historical values were 
updated based on indexes defined in the bookkeeping of debentures and 
updated based on the geometric mean between IPCA + 12% and + 9% TJLP for 
the number of days accrued between the date of determination and the date of 
issue. 

 
If the valuation reached the conditions described above, debenture holders 
would be required to convert the debentures, and the mandatory conversion 
could only occur after 2 years from the date of issue, i.e., August 19, 2010, up to 
15% of the debentures issued up to 30% in 2011 up to 45% in 2012 and by 60% 
in 2013. Once the described conditions were met, the Company mandatorily 
converted 60% of the debentures into shares. 

 
Thus, the Board of Directors approved, within the authorized capital of TOTVS, 
the issuance of common shares, nominative and with no par value share, and 
consequently increased the share capital of TOTVS as follows: 

 
Year Shares Price per share Capital Increase (R$ million) 

2010*  1,534,356 R$ 19.54593 R$ 29,996 

2011 1,389,191 R$ 21.59671 R$ 30,002 

2012 1,267,849 R$ 23.66052 R$ 29,998 

2013 1,141,532 R$ 26.28040 R$ 30,000 

 
* Number of shares and price per share of 2010 were adjusted taking into account the 
stock split occurred on 02/03/2011. In 2010, the number of shares issued, excluding the 
split, was 306,871 and the price per share was R$97.74767. 
 

The conversion price was also the volume-weighted average price of the 
Company shares, calculated on the Bovespa exchange in the base period, plus a 
premium over the weighted value of shares of that period. For purposes of 
calculating the weighted value of shares of the base period, the historical values 
were updated based on indexes defined in the bookkeeping of debentures. 

 
Notwithstanding these maximum conversion percentage mentioned, debenture 
holders could convert 100% of the debentures if: i) a third party acquires more 
than 20% of the shares of the Company, or ii) if the proportion of independent 
directors on the Board of Directors of the Company be less than 50%. The 
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conversion price will be adjusted proportionately and simultaneously to the 
capital increase. 

 
The debentures not converted will be entitled to a non-conversion premium, 
and for debentures of the 1 series equivalent to the difference between the IPC-
A plus 8% per annum and pay mentioned above, and for debentures of the 2nd 
equivalent series interest of 3.5% per annum. The non-conversion premium of 
debentures of the 1 series will be corrected by the IPC-A plus 8% p.a. and the 
2nd series will be adjusted by TJLP plus 5% per annum. The non-conversion 
premium will be paid for a maximum of 6 installments within 3 years from the 
date of payment of the last installment of principal and interest (February 19, 
2017). 

 
The debentures have early maturity clauses to the case of non-compliance with 
certain financial and non-financial conditions, and other ancillary obligations. On 
December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, the Company was in full compliance with 
all conditions stipulated. 

 
The issue was not filed with the Brazilian Securities and Exchange Commission, 
as the debentures issued by the Company was privately issued exclusively to the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǇƭŀŎŜƳŜƴǘ ŘŀǘŜΣ ǿƛǘƘ ƴƻ ƎŜƴŜǊŀƭ ƳŀǊƪŜǘƛƴƎ 
sales efforts. 
 
ii. other long-term relationships with financial institutions 
Company does not maintain other relevant long-term relationships with 
financial institutions, besides those outlined in item 10.f.i. 
 
iii. level of subordination between debts 
Not applicable. 
 
iv. eventual restrictions imposed to the issuer, especially, in relation to the 
indebtedness limits and contracting of new debts, distribution of dividends, 
disposal of assets, issue of new securities and sale of share control 
BNDES: The loan from BNDES hired in 2013 states that it is the Company´s 
obligation to maintain, during the term of this Contract, the following financial 
ratios whose calculation will be based on the consolidated financial statements, 
subject to special review in the first semester, and audited at the end of the 
year, by external independent auditors registered in Brazilian Securities 
Commission ς CVM. 

 

1. Equity/Total Assets: equal or greater than 40%; and 
2. Net debt/EBITDA: equal or less than 1.5; 

 
In the event of non-achievement of the indicators listed in section XI, the 
Company shall constitute collateral, accepted by BNDES, corresponding to at 
least 130% of the outstanding balance on loans contracted with BNDES which 
exceed 20% of Total Assets of the Company at the time, or submit a letter of 
bank guarantee be provided by a financial institution with direct exposure, 
which exceed 20% of the Total Assets of the Company at the time. 
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If the Net Debt/EBITDA ratio exceeds 2.0, the Company shall constitute 
collateral, accepted by BNDES, corresponding to at least 130% of the financing 
or debt value arising therefrom, or present bank guarantee in the amount of the 
debt. 

 
Moreover, the financing contract with BNDES may still have their early maturity 
if:  

 
- the cases stipulated in articles 39 and 40 of the "PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO 
BNDES CONTRACTS" are not respected. According to these articles, BNDES may 
declare the early maturity of the contract if (i) a breach of any obligation 
incurred by TOTVS with BNDES and its subsidiaries occurs, (ii) the controllership 
of TOTVS changes after contracting the funding, without prior authorization of 
BNDES, (iii) any judicial procedure or event that may affect the collateral in favor 
of BNDES occurs. 

 
- occurs a reduction in the Company´s staff, according to the project submitted 
to BNDES for obtaining the financing, without compliance with the provisions in 
paragraph IV of Article X of the financing agreement, which states for the 
provision of focused training program for work opportunities in the region 
and/or relocation program of workers at other companies. 

 
- there are condemnatory existences of final judgment due to the practice of 
child labor, slave labor or crimes against the environment; 

 
- there is an inclusion in the Company´s corporate agreement, bylaws or articles, 
or companies that may control TOTVS, of conditions leading to restrictions or 
loss of ability to pay financial obligations resulting from this operation. 

 
Debentures: The deed of 1st private issue of debentures convertible into the 
Company shares establishes that the Company shall maintain, during the 
existence of Units until their final maturity, at least, two of the following 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ Ǌŀǘƛƻǎ ŀƴƴǳŀƭƭȅ ǾŜǊƛŦƛŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘements audited 
by external auditors registered at the Brazilian Securities and Exchange 
Commission: 

 
1. Net Debt/EBITDA ratio: equal or less than 4.0; 
2. EBITDA/Net Revenues ratio: equal or less than 10%; 
3. EBITDA/Debt Service: equal or higher than 1.0; 

 
The Units may also early mature if certain events provided for in Clause IV of the 
private deed of 1st issue of debentures occur. The main events are:  
 
(i)   Protest of bills against the Company in an individual amounts 
exceeding R$10.0 million or aggregate amount in a period of consecutive 12 
months exceeding R$50.0 million; 
 
(ii)     In-court or out-of-court reorganization proceeding filed by the 
Company;  

 
(iii) Dissolution and liquidation of the Company;  
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(iv) ¢ƘŜ ƛƴŎƭǳǎƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŀƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ƻǊ .ȅƭŀǿǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΣ 
as of the issue date of a provision requiring a special quorum for resolution or 
ŀǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ƳŀǘǘŜǊǎ ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘƛƴƎ ƻǊ ŎǳǊǘŀƛƭƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭ ōȅ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘƛǾŜ 
controlling shareholders, as provided for in the Brazilian Corporation Law, or 
also, the inclusion of a provision in these documents that implies: (i) restrictions 
ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ  ƻǊ ƛǘǎ ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎƛŎŀƭ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘΤ όƛƛύ 
ǊŜǎǘǊƛŎǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ ǘƻ ƴŜǿ Ƴarkets; or (iii) failure to pay the 
financial liabilities deriving from this operation.  
 
(v)   /ƘŀƴƎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎΣ ǳƴƭŜǎǎ ƛŦ ǇǊŜǾƛƻǳǎƭȅ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ ōȅ 
the holders of Units representing the majority of outstanding Units, except for 
the inclusion of ƻǘƘŜǊ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎΣ ŀǎ ƭƻƴƎ ŀǎ ǘƘŜǎŜ ŀǊŜ 
related to its main activity;  
 
(vi) !ǇǇǊƻǾŀƭ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ǎǘƻŎƪ ŘŜŎǊŜŀǎŜ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǊŜŦǳƴŘ ƻŦ ŀ 
part of shares to shareholders or due to their decreasing value, when not fully 
paid to the amount of receipts, without the previous and express consent of 
Units holders representing the majority of outstanding Units;  
 
(vii) Creation of redeemable shares by the Company without the previous 
and express approval of Units holders representing the majority of outstanding 
Units;  
 
(viii) Sale of effective, direct or indirect share control of the Company, by 
any means, unless if previously approved by Units holders representing the 
majority of outstanding Units;  
 
(ix)     The Company acquires share control or shareholding in other entities, 
joint ventures or partnerships whose purposes are not related to information 
ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎȅ ƻǊ ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΣ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛȊƛƴƎ ŘŜǾƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
purposes, unless if previously approved by Units holders representing the 
majority of outstanding Units;  
 
(x)     /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŘŜƭƛǎǘƛƴƎ ŦǊƻƳ ǘƘŜ άbƻǾƻ aŜǊŎŀŘƻέ όbŜǿ aŀǊƪŜǘύ ƻŦ {ńƻ 
Paulo Stock Exchange τ BOVESPA, without the previous and express approval 
of Units holders representing the majority of outstanding Units. 

 
g) Limits of utilization of financing already contracted 

The financing lines hired by the Company do not have limits for use. The Company has already 
used 100% of the proceeds of loans hired in 2008 (BNDES Prosoft and Debentures) and 100% of 
resources related to the two fisrt tranches of the credit line hired from BNDES in 2013. 
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h) Significant changes in each item of the financial statements 

 
 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (in R$ thousands) 
 

 2014 2013 2012 

Current Assets    

Cash and cash equivalents 697,901 533,063 412,408  

Marketable securities 35,169 13,277  10,168  

Trade accounts receivable 448,360 404,985 333,609  

Allowance for doubtful accounts (58,864) (39,765) (44,014) 

Taxes recoverable 6,336 7,634 19,506  

Other assets 27,258 22,554 13,303  

Total Current Assets 
 

1,156,160 941,748 744,980 

 

Non-Current Assets 
Long-Term Assets 

   

Marketable securities 70,680 61,322 13,123 

Financial assets at fair value 46,934 36,332 - 

Trade accounts receivable 40,828 24,126 39,583 

Deferred income and social contribution taxes 57,525 48,707 58,001 

Judicial deposit 22,420 14,616 7,831 

Other assets 18,112 19,348 11,458 

Total Long-Term Assets 256,499 204,451 116,956  

Permanent Assets    

Property, plan and equipment 79,121 70,674 58,089 

Intangible assets 652,086 631,907 487,556 

Total Permanent Assets 731,207 702,581 545,645 

Total Assets 2,143,866 1,848,780 1,420,621 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (in R$ thousands) 
 

 2014 2013 2012 

Current Liabilities    

Payroll and labor obligations 111,397 99,552 95,072 

Trade accounts payable 35,479 33,149 30,281 

Taxes payable 13,739 13,836 3,518 

Loans and financing 25,314 56,443 54,399 

Debentures 33,834 1,805 42,930 

Commissions payable  58,571 57,584 45,382 

Dividends payable  47,071 32,067 49,681 

Liabilities from acquisition of investments 51,499 63,717 11,399 

Other liabilities 2,707 9,500 1,354 

Total Current Liabilities 379,611 367,653 334,016 

 

Non-Current Liabilities 
   

Loans and financing 457,176 250,000 51,068 

Debentures 79,020 102,400 99,747 

Provision for losses on investments  938 355 - 

Provision for legal obligations related to legal 
proceedings 

12,518 1,064 - 

Liabilities from acquisition of investments 88,983 45,830 13,465 

Other liabilities 7,558 5,399 - 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 646,193 411,289 173,459 

 

Equity 
   

Capital 526,592 526,592 480,598 

Treasury shares (52,212) (12,960) - 

Capital reserve 92,493 98,327 78,241 

Other comprehensive income results 29 (1,720) (2,213) 

Retained profit reserve 451,768 354,470 287,717  

Proposed additional dividend  97,704 102,912  68,803  

Non- controlling interests 1,688 2,217 - 

Total Equity 1,118,062 1,069,838 913,146 

Total Liabilities and Equity 2,143,866 1,848,780 1,420,621 
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Consolidated Income Statements (in R$ thousands) 

 2014 2013 2012 

License fees 360,780         347,808  329,424 
Services 524,363         480,655  414,871 
Maintenance 

887,304         783,331  669,681 

Net Revenues 1,772,447 1,611,794 1,413,976 

Cost of license fees   (83,123) (74,569) (55,969) 

Costs of services and maintenance  (516,036) (466,727) (400,851) 

Gross profit  1,173,288 1,070,498 957,156 

Operating income (expenses)    
Research and development  (240,390)       (213,602) (174,332) 

Advertising expenses  (41,439)       (44,650) (33,942) 

Selling expenses  (131,741)       (107,432) (88,058) 

Commissions  (154,986)       (154,144) (141,014) 

General and administrative expenses  (114,376)       (95,809) (82,875) 

Management fees  (26,049)         (28,734) (35,046) 

Depreciation and amortization  (88,928)         (82,558) (81,228) 

Allowance for doubtful accounts  (27,565)         (23,652) (23,234) 

Other net operating income (expenses)  (155)               (397) (607) 

Income before financial effects and equity 
pickup 347,659 319,520 296,820 

Financial income         71,008  40,459 45,415 

Financial expenses        (57,826) (43,116) (54,038) 

Equity pick-up (583) (496) - 

Income before tax and social contribution 360,258 316,367 288,197 

Income tax and social contribution (97,460) (93,267) (81,049) 

Net income for the year 262,798 223,100 207,148 

Basic earnings per thousand shares (in R$) 1.61          1.37           1.29  

    

 
Comments on the Company's 2014 and 2013 consolidated balance sheet: 
 
Current Assets: Current Assets totaled R$1,156.160 million in 2014, an increase of 23% 

compared to R$941.748 million of 2013. This increase was mainly due to the growth in Cash and 
cash equivalents, which increased from R$533.063 million in 2013 to R$697.901 million in 2014, 
Accounts receivable, which grew 11% in 2014, totaling R$448.360 million, and Allowence for 
doubtful accounts, which totaled R$58.864 million. 

 
The growth in Cash and cash equivalents is mainly a consequence of the inflow of R$277.647 

million in the Company's cash, regarding the second installment of the credit line hired from 
BNDES in 2013; the increase of M&A investments made by the Company; the generation of net 
operating cash flow in the period in the amount of R$332.045 million; and the execution of the 
totallity of the Share Buyback Program approved by the Board of Directors in July 2014. 

 
The increase of 10.7% in Accounts receivable is mainly the result of the sales increase in 2014. 

In Allowence for doubtful accounts, the growth in the period is mainly a due to the amount of 
R$8.466 million that was written off from the provision in 2014, compared to R$27.901 million 
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written off in 2013. Current Assets represented 54% of total assets in 2014, compared to 51% in 
2013. 

 
Long Term Assets: The Long-Term Assets totaled R$256.499 million in 2014, an increase of 

25% when compared to 2013. This growth was mainly influenced by the increase of 69% in 
Accounts receivable, which totaled R$40.828 million, reflecting the growth in long-term sales in 
2014. 

 
Judicial Deposits and Financial assets at fair value also contributed to the variation of the 

Long Term Assets. Judicial deposits increased 53.4% in 2014, totaling R$22.420 million. This 
variation mainly reflects the increase in judicial deposits related to civil and labor lawsuits. The 
growth in Financial assets at fair value, which refers mainly to the investment in GoodData in 
2013, was 29% in the year, a result of the exchange rate effect of this investment and the 
addicional investment of R$3.194 million on the third quarter. 

 
Permanent Assets: In 2014, Permanent Assets represented 34% of total assets, versus 38% in 

2013. In 2014, the fixed assets totaled R$731.207 million, an increase of 4.1% on 2013. This 
increase was primarily the consequence of the intangible assets arising from acquisitions made 
in 2014, and also the depreciation and amortization.  

 
Current Liabilities: Current Liabilities in 2014 totaled R$379.611 million, an increase of 3.3% 

compared to R$367.653 million in 2013. This growth was mainly due to the increase in 
Debentures, from R$1.805 million in 2013 to R$33.834 million in 2014, reflecting the 
amortization of 40% of the principal value in the amount of R$32.000 million, to occur in August 
2015, which was accounted in Long Term Liabilities and the amortization of the loan hired from 
BNDES in 2008. 

 
In addition, Dividend payable increased 47% in the period, resulting mainly from the net 

income growth of the year. The Current Liabilities represented 18% of the Company's total 
liabilities, compared to 20% in 2013. 

 
Long Term Liabilities: Long-Term Liabilities totaled R$646.193 million in 2014, compared to 

R$411.289 million in 2013. This increase in long-term liabilities primarily resulted from the 
increase in Loans and financing due to the inflow of R$227.647 million related to the seccond 
installment of the credit line hired from BNDES in 2013, and the increase of R$43.153 million in 
Liabilities from acquisition of investments, which totaled R$88.983 million in 2014, reflecting the 
acquisitions made in the year, and from the increase of R$5.213 million in Provision for 
contingences. 

 
Shareholder´s Equity: The Company ended 2014 with an equity of R$1,118.062 million, an 

increase of 5% over 2013. The equity increased primarily due to the increase of Retained 
earnings, reflecting the Company's growth of net income, and the increase of R$39.252 million 
of Treasury shares in the period, mainly resulting from the execution of the totality of the 
Buyback Program approved by the Board of Directors in July 2014.  

 
The Shareholder´s Equity in 2014 represented 52% of total liabilities, compared to 58% in 

2013, representing a decrease of 5 percentage points, mainly due to the the increase in 
Liabilities from acquisition of investments and Loans and financing. 

 
 
Comments on the Company's 2013 and 2012 consolidated balance sheet: 
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Current Assets: Current Assets totaled R$941.748 million in 2013, an increase of 26% 

compared to R$744.980 million of 2012. This increase was mainly due to the growth in Cash and 
cash equivalents, which increased from R$412.408 million in 2012 to R$533.063 million in 2013, 
and Accounts receivable, which grew 21% in 2013, totaling R$404.985 million. Growth in Cash 
and cash equivalents is mainly a result of the inflow of R$250.000 million in the Company's cash, 
regarding the first installment of the credit line from BNDES, and the increase of M&A 
investments made in 2013. The increase in accounts receivable is the result of the increase in 
sales and consolidation of the balance sheets of the companies acquired in 2013. Current Assets 
represented 51% of total assets in 2013, compared to 52% in 2012. 

 
Long Term Assets: The Long-Term Assets totaled R$204.451 million in 2013, an increase of 

57% when compared to 2012. This increase was mainly related to the growth in the Marketable 
securities, due to the increase in the balances of escrow accounts for the acquisition of 
intangible assets in 2013, and the balance of R$36.332 as Financial assets at fair value, which 
refers to the investment in GoodData and uMove.me in 2013. It is important to mention that 
the Accounts receivable decreased 39%, reflecting the reduction in the sales volume with more 
than 12-month term. 

 
Permanent assets: As in 2012, in 2013 the Permanent assets represented 38% of total assets. 

In 2013, the fixed assets totaled R$701.568 million, an increase of 28.6% on 2012. This increase 
was primarily the consequence of the intangible assets arising from acquisitions made in 2013. 
It is important to mention that investments in Research and development TOTVS are not 
capitalized, so all of these investments are fully reflected in the research and development 
expenses presented in the income statement, not impacting the fixed assets of the Company. 

 
Current Liabilities: Current liabilities in 2013 totaled R$367.653 million, an increase of 10% 

compared to R$334.016 of 2012. This growth was mainly due to the increase in Liabilities from 
acquisition of investments, from R$11.399 million in 2012 to R$63.717 million in 2013, reflecting 
the acquisitions made during the year. The Current liabilities represented 20% of the Company's 
total liabilities, compared to 24% in 2012. 

 
Long Term Liabilities: The long-term liabilities totaled R$411.289 million in 2013, compared 

to R$173.459 million in 2012. This increase in long-term liabilities primarily resulted from (i) the 
increase in Loans and financing due to the inflow of R$250,000 million related to the first 
installment of the credit line hired from BNDES and (ii) an increase in R$32.365 million from 
Liabilities from acquisition of investments, which totaled R$45.830 million in 2013, reflecting the 
acquisitions made in the year. 

 
Shareholder´s Equity: The Company ended 2013 with equity of R$1,069,838 million, an 

increase of 17% over 2012. The equity increased primarily due to the increase of Retained 
Earnings, reflecting the Company's growth of net income, and the increase in capital due to the 
issuance of shares for debentures conversion. The Shareholder´s Equity in 2013 represented 
58% of total liabilities, compared to 64% in 2012, representing a decrease of 7 percentage 
points, mainly due to the increase in Liabilities from acquisition of investments and Loans and 
financing. 

 
 
 
 
Comments on the Company's 2012 and 2011 consolidated balance sheet: 
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Current Assets: Current Assets reached R$744.980 million in 2012, an increase of 20% from 

the R$621.340 million recorded in 2011. This increase was mainly due to the increase in Cash 
and Cash Equivalents, up from R$287.079 million in 2011 to R$412.408 million in 2012; and in 
Accounts receivable, up from R$295.094 million in 2011 to R$333.609 million in 2012. Both 
increases derive from the growth in the Company's sales and operating cash generation. Current 
Assets represented 52% of total assets in 2011, versus 46% in 2011, increasing the company 
short-term liquidity, mainly by the accumulation of cash generated by operations in the period. 

   
Long-Term Assets: Long-Term Assets reached R$129.996 million in 2012, an increase of 11% 

versus 2011. This increase was mainly due to the influence of Accounts receivable because of 
the increase in sales, mainly regarding implementation services by the Company, and Judicial 
deposits, influenced by an increase in labor lawsuits in the year.  

 
Fixed Assets: In 2012, Fixed Assets accounted for 38% of the Company total assets, comparing 

to 45% in 2011. In 2012, Fixed Assets totaled R$545.645 million, down 9% comparing to 2011. 
This reduction is chiefly due to the amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions. 

 
Current Liabilities: Current Liabilities in 2012 reached R$334.016 million, an increase of 6% 

over the R$313.531 million recorded in 2011. This increase was mainly due to the increment on 
the following accounts; (i) Suppliers, which rose from R$ 19.535 million in 2011 to R$30.281 
million in 2012, mainly due to higher presence of partner solutions in new sales, and (ii) Social 
and labor obligations, which increased from R$72.985 million in 2011 to R$ 95.072 million in 
2012, chiefly due to the headcount increase, wage readjustments and the bonus provisions. 
Current Liabilities remained stable, representing 24% of the total liabilities in both 2012 and 
2011. 

 
Long-Term Liability: Long-Term Liability reached R$173.459 million in 2011, a decrease of 

36% versus 2011. This reduction is due to the significant decrease in Loans and Financing derived 
from the partial amortization of the principal, and in Debentures, which decreased from 
R$131.203 million in 2011 to R$99.747 million in 2012 due to the conversion of 15% of the 
debentures in August. Long-term Liabilities represented 12% of total liabilities in 2012, 
compared to 20% in 2011, mainly due to the maturity of the debentures and financing lines 
contracted, and the absence of new debt, given the Company´s strong operating cash generation 
adequate to support the growth of its operations. 

 
Shareholders' Equity: The Company ended 2012 with Shareholders' Equity of R$913.146 

million, an increase of 22% versus 2011. This growth was due to the increase in the Retained 
profit reserve, up from R$173.052 million in 2011 to R$262.199 million in 2012, reflecting the 
increase in net income; and the increase in the Capital Stock following the issuance of shares for 
the debentures conversion. Shareholders' Equity represented 64% of total Liabilities for the 
year, an increase of 8 percentage points versus the 56% of 2011. 
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Comments on the Company's 2014 and 2013 consolidated financial and operating 
performance: 

 
The Company ended 2014 with net income of R$262.798 million, 17.8% up 2013. The 

Company's net income margin was 14.8% in 2014, compared to 13.8% in 2013, the highest net 
income ƳŀǊƎƛƴ ŜǾŜǊ ŀŎƘƛŜǾŜŘ ǎƛƴŎŜ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Lth ƛƴ нллсΦ 

 
TOTVS achieved EBITDA* (EBITDA - earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 

amortization) of R$436.587 million in 2014. The Company maintained its steady growth in all 
revenue lines despite the Brazilian economic scenario in 2014. 

 
In 2014, the Company net revenue totaled R$1,772.447 million, an increase of 10.0% over 

the previous year. This growth is due to (i) the Company's initiatives to capture the growth of 
the software market, including the specialization by industry sector in the development and 
sales teams, (ii) the increase in recurrent revenue, (iii) the launch of Fluig productivity and 
collaboration platform, and (iv) the acquisitions made in 2014. 

 
License fees increased by 3.7% between 2013 and 2014, totaling R$360.780 million. In 2014, 

the growth in license fees was concentrated in sales to new clients, which grew 11.5% over 2013, 
mainly due to the growth of 20.0% in the average ticket of sales made.  

 
Even with the decrease in working days, mainly due to the soccer world cup, the net services 

revenue grew 9.1%, totaling R$524.363 million. This growth, higher than the growth of license 
fees, is mainly explained by the variation in the license sales mix between franchises and own 
channels and by the constant efforts to increase the service team performance. 

 
Net revenues from maintenance totaled R$887.304 million in 2014, an increase of 13.3% over 

2013. The growth in maintenance revenue primarily resulted from license sales from the 
previous quarters, the retention of maintenance contracts, which are subject to annual 
adjustment based on pre-defined levels of inflation, mostly IGP-M, and the results from acquired 
companies in 2014.  

 
The operating costs and expenses, excluding depreciation and amortization, increased by 

10.4% between 2013 and 2014, 0.4 percentage points higher than the growth in net revenues. 
This growth is mainly due to: (i) the maintenance of investments in innovation and specialization 
of sales teams and products; (ii) the salary increases due to the collective bargaining agreements 
settled above the inflation readjustments over revenues.  

 
The cost of license fees amounted R$83.123 million, an increase of 11.5% compared to 2013. 

This growth was mainly influenced by the increase in solutions developed by partners that are 
integrated within TOTVS solutions. 

 
Cost of services and sales increased by 10.6% in 2014, higher than the 9.1% of services 

revenue growth in the period. This growth is mainly due to the collective bargaining agreements 
settled in 2014 and operational efficiency decrease of the service teams in the second half of 
2014, affected by the soccer world cup. 

 
Research and development expenses amounted to R$240,390 million in 2014, a growth of 

12.5% over 2013. This growth is the consequence of the intensive investments mainly related to 
product specialization by market industry, as well as the R&D investments from the companies 
acquired during 2013 and 2014, and the wage increases in the period. 



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

97 
V3 

 

TOTVS S.A  Página 97 de 228  

 
Advertising expenses decreased 7.2% in 2014. The level of investments is in line with the 

Company's history from the last two years and reflects the communication plan, which 
addressed the efforts to increase TOTVS´s brand recognition, the 22th most valuable brand in 
Brazil. 

 
Selling expenses totaled R$131.741 million in the year, an increase of 22.6%.  Commission 

expenses increased by 0.5% in 2014, totaling R$154.986 million. Together this group of expenses 
maintained its relevance as percentage of net revenues. These expenses are tied to the sales 
mix between branches and franchises channels, due to the different levels of commissions 
among the revenue lines.  

 
General and administrative expenses grew 19.4% in 2014, totaling R$114.376 million. This 

growth, higher than the growth in net revenues, is mainly due to the absorption of the 
administrative teams from the acquired companies between 2013 and 2014, wage increases, 
higher infrastructure expenses, and merger and acquisition processes related expenses.   

 
Management fees decreased 9.3% between 2013 and 2014. This reduction was mainly 

influenced by the changes in the executive board, and the fluctuations in the management 
variable compensation, based on the achievement of financial and non-financial goals in the 
period. 

 
The allowance for doubtful accounts totaled R$27.565 million in 2014, an increase of 16.5% 

over 2013. Mainly due to higher level of delinquency in large accounts recorded in the first half 
of the year.  

 
Depreciation and amortization totaled R$88.928 million in 2014, compared to R$82.558 

million in 2013, representing a growth of 7.7%. This line includes mainly the amortization of 
intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, affected by the acquisitions made in 2013 and 
2014. 

 
Financial result (financial revenues net of financial expenses) reached a positive result of 

R$13.182 million, compared to a negative result of R$2.657 million in 2013. This increase is 
mainly due to the raise in financial revenues, from a higher investment position held during 2014 
and the reduction of financial expenses related to mark to market of convertible debentures, 
occurred in august 2013. 

 
Income tax and social contribution grew 4.5% in 2014, totaling R$97.460 million. This growth, 

lower than the 13.9% of earnings before tax and social contribution, is due to the lower effective 
tax rate, mainly affected by ǘƘŜ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ά[Ŝƛ Řƻ .ŜƳέ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘ ƻƴ wϧ5 ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ 
innovation, and by the decrease of non-deductible financial expenses from the convertible 
debentures. 

 
Comments on the Company's 2013 and 2012 consolidated financial and operating 

performance: 
 
The Company ended 2013 with net income of R$223.100 million, breaking once again the 

record set in the previous year, increasing 7.7%. TOTVS achieved EBITDA* (earnings before 
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) of R$402.078 million in 2013, the highest in its 
history. The Company maintained its steady growth in all revenue lines despite the unfavorable 
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economic moment, which influenced in a more relevant way certain sectors more industry-
oriented and larger companies. 

 
In 2013, the Company net revenue totaled R$1,611.794 million, an increase of 14% over 

2012. This growth is due to (i) the growth of the software market, (ii) the Company's initiatives 
to capture the growth of the software market, including the specialization by industry sector in 
the development and sales teams, which are still in progress, and (iii) the acquisitions made in 
2013. 

 
License fees increased by 5.6% between 2012 and 2013. In 2013, the growth in license fees 

was concentrated in sales to existing clients, which grew 12.3% over 2012, mainly due to the 
growth of 13.6% in the number of sales to existing clients. The decrease in sales to new clients 
is mainly due to the 13.1% reduction in the average value of sales, a consequence of the 
decrease in sales to larger clients and the performance below the historical average of sales to 
industry sectors that are currently facing economic difficulties. 

 
Such increase, below the Company´s expectations for 2013, resulted in a lower growth of this 

revenue line when compared to others. Thus, the share of net revenue from license fees on the 
total net revenue decreased from 23.3% in 2012 to 21.6% in 2013. 

 
Services increased 15.9% in 2013, totaling R$480.655 million. This growth, higher than the 

growth of license fees, is mainly explained by the variation in the license sales mix between 
franchises and own channels and by the constant efforts to increase the service team 
performance, especially those related to software implementation. Net service revenues 
represented 29.8% of total net revenues, against 29.3% in 2012. 

 
Net revenues from maintenance totaled R$783.331 million in 2013, an increase of 17% over 

2012. The growth in maintenance revenue primarily resulted from sales of licenses from 
previous quarters and the retention of maintenance contracts, which are subject to annual 
adjustment based on pre-defined levels of inflation, mostly IGP-M. This strong growth has 
resulted in an increase of 1.2 percentage points in the share of net revenue from maintenance, 
reaching 48.6% of share. 

 
The operating costs and expenses excluding depreciation and amortization increased by 

16.8% between 2012 and 2013, higher than the 14.0% growth in net revenues, reflecting the 
investments made by the Company in 2013, mainly targeting innovation and the industry 
specialization of the development and sales teams. 

 
The cost of license fees amounted R$74.569 million, an increase of 33.2% compared to 2012, 

increasing its participation on net revenues in 0.6 percentage points, to 4.6%. This growth was 
mainly influenced by the increase in solutions developed by partners that are integrated within 
TOTVS solutions. 

 
Cost of services and sales increased by 16.4% in 2013, higher than the 15.9% of services 

revenue growth in the period, and now represents 29.0% of net revenue, compared to 28.3% in 
2012. This growth is mainly the consequence of the operational efficiency decrease of the 
service teams in the first half of 2013. 

 
Research and development expenses amounted to R$213,602 million in 2013, a growth of 

22.5% over 2012 and now represents 13.3% of net revenues, compared to 12.3% in 2012. This 
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growth is the consequence of the intensive investments mainly related to the specialization of 
the solutions segment. 

 
Advertising expenses increased by 31.5% in 2013, representing 2.8% of net revenues, 

compared to 2.4% in the previous period. This level of 2.8% is in line with the Company's history 
and reflects the communication plan for the year, which addressed the efforts to increase 
TOTVS´s brand recognition, the 22th most valuable brand in Brazil. 

 
Selling expenses totaled R$107.432 million in the year, an increase of 22%, increasing its 

participation on net revenues by 0.5 percentage points. This growth reflects mainly the 
investments in vertical and horizontal segmentation of the sales teams, both in training the sales 
team and the back office structure. 

 
Commission expenses increased by 9.3% in 2013, totaling R$154.144 million. This growth, 

lower than the net revenue growth, was influenced by the sales mix during the year. 
 
General and administrative expenses (G&A) grew 15.6% in 2013, totaling R$95.809 million. 

This growth, higher than the growth in net revenues, is mainly due to wage increases, the hiring 
over the period and the infrastructure spending annual adjustments. 

 
Management fees decreased 18.0% between 2012 and 2013, from 2.5% of net revenues in 

2012, to 1.8% in 2013. This reduction was mainly influenced by the changes in the executive 
board in 2013. 

 
The allowance for doubtful accounts totaled R$23.652 million in 2013, an increase of 1.8% 

over 2012. This line of spending represented 1.5% of net revenues in 2013, compared to 1.6% 
in 2012, still higher than historical levels for this line. 

 
Depreciation and amortization totaled R$82.558 million in 2013, compared to R$81,228 

million in 2012, representing a growth of 1.6%. This line includes mainly the amortization of 
intangible assets resulting from acquisitions. 

 
Financial expenses, net from financial revenues, reached R$2.657 million, a decrease of 

69.2% compared to R$8.623 million in 2012. This decrease is mainly due to the reduction of 
expenditure on mark to market of convertible debentures, since the portion of convertible 
debentures reached the maximum conversion of 60% in 2013. 

 
Income tax and social contribution grew 15.1% in 2013, 5.3 percentage points higher than 

the growth of Earnings Before Taxes, totaling R$93.267 million. This growth was mainly 
ƛƳǇŀŎǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ŘŜŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ά[Ŝƛ Řƻ .ŜƳέ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘ ƻƴ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ƛƴƴƻǾŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ 
decrease in the tax benefit from interest on equity. 

 
Net income reached R$223.100 million in 2013, an increase of 7.7% when compared to 2012. 

The Company's net income margin was 13.8% in 2013, compared to 14.7% in 2012. The 
reduction in net margin is due to the 6.4% growth in EBITDA, lower than the 14% of growth in 
net revenues, the reduction of financial expenses in the period and the increase in the effective 
tax rate. 

 
 
 



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

100 
V3 

 

TOTVS S.A  Página 100 de 228  

Comments on the Company's 2012 and 2011 consolidated financial and operating 
performance: 

 
The Company ended 2012 with net income of R$207.148 million once again breaking the 

record set the previous year, up 22% from 2011. TOTVS achieved EBITDA* (earnings before 
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) of R$378.048 million in 2012, the highest in its 
history. The Company maintained its steady growth in all revenue lines despite the unfavorable 
economic moment. 

 
In 2012 the Company's results were affected by the inclusion of the Information Technology 

sector in the "Brasil Maior" Plan, which changed the social contribution tax from a contribution 
of 20% over wages into a tax over the Company gross revenue deducting its cancellations. This 
contribution was 2.5% from April to June, then it was reduced to 2.0%, therefore this change 
should be accounted when comparing 2012 with the previous year. 

 
In 2012, considering the impact of the new social contribution tax, the Company net revenue 

totaled R$1,413.976 million, an increase of 10.5% over 2011. The low penetration of software 
market significantly contributed to this performance. 

 
License fees increased by 7.3% between 2011 and 2012. In 2012, the growth in license fees 

was concentrated in sales to new customers, which grew by 31.3% over 2011, this increase in 
sales was primarily due to the growth in the average ticket of new customers by 30.3%. It is 
noteworthy that this increase in the average ticket in 2012 does not represent a change in the 
Company's target market, since it is mainly due to a lower frequency of license sales to larger 
sized new customers in 2011. 

 
 
Services increased 13.6% in comparison to 2011, totaling R$414.871 million. Growth driven 

primarily by the increased contribution of services not directly related to software 
implementation, which grew by 18.3% yoy, representing 30.1% of total revenue from services 
in 2012, compared to 29.3% in 2011. 

 
Maintenance fee totaled R$669.681 million in 2012, 10.3% higher than the previous year. 

The growth in maintenance fee revenue is mainly due to license sales in previous quarters and 
the retention of maintenance agreements, which are subjected to annual adjusted based on the 
average accumulated inflation index, mostly IGP-M. 

 
The operating costs and expenses excluding depreciation and amortization increased by 6.7% 

between 2012 and 2011, lower than the 10.5% growth in net revenue, reflecting the gain in 
operational efficiency generated by the constant process improvement in several areas of the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘŀȄ ǊŜƭƛŜŦ ƛƴ ǇŀȅǊƻƭƭ Ǉƭŀƴ ƻǊƛƎƛƴŀǘŜŘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ά.Ǌŀǎƛƭ 
aŀƛƻǊέ ǇƭŀƴΦ 

 
The cost of license fees amounted R$55.969 million, an increase of 23.0% compared to 2011. 

This line is mainly influenced by the composition of sales for the period, presenting higher 
growth when there is a greater participation of third party solutions over the license sales in the 
period. 

 
Cost of services and sales increased by 6.3% then compared to 2011, which is lower than the 

13.6% growth in service revenue during the period. This lower growth compared to the revenue 
shows the gain in gross margin in the Company service operations and is mainly explained by: 
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(i) efficiency gain of teams implementing solutions marketed by the Company, (ii) the payroll tax 
relief by the "Brasil Maior" plan, (iii) the higher participation of value-added services in the 
revenue. 

 
Research and Development expenses amounted R$174.332 million in 2012, a decrease of 

0.5% compared to 2011. This decrease is mainly related to the unburdening in payroll and does 
not represent a deceleration of investments in innovation for the solutions developed by the 
Company. 

 
Advertising expenses increased 20.0% in 2012. This growth is related to the reacceleration in 

the marketing investments after the communication plan revision announced in 2011, 
ƳŀƛƴǘŀƛƴƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƘƛǎǘƻǊƛŎŀƭ ǾŀƭǳŜǎ ŀǎ ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƴŜǘ Ǌevenues. 

 
Selling expenses amounted R$88.058 million, 1.5% over 2011. This growth, is lower than the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎŀƭŜǎ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ƛǎ ŎƘƛŜŦƭȅ ŘǳŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜŦŦƛŎƛŜƴŎȅ Ǝŀƛƴǎ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ ǎŀƭŜǎ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀƭ ǘŜŀƳǎΣ ŀǎ 
ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ά.Ǌŀǎƛƭ aŀƛƻǊέ ǇƭŀƴΦ  

 
The commission expenses 10.4% compared to 2011, in line with the growth net revenues 

growth. This line consists of the commissions on sales from TOTVS distribution channels, 
consisted of proprietaries channels and franchises. 

 
General and administrative expenses (G&A) grew 6.0% over 2011, less than the growth in net 

revenues. Such growth in G&A is mainly a consequence of wage adjustments, increase of 
ƘŜŀŘŎƻǳƴǘ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ά.Ǌŀǎƛƭ aŀƛƻǊέ ǇƭŀƴΦ 

 
Between 2011 and 2012, management fees increased 2.4%, mainly due to the adjustments 

in the executive structure and the additional provision of bonuses for goal achievements in the 
period. 

 
The allowance for doubtful accounts totaled R$23.234 million in 2012, an increase of 43.9% 

when compared to 2011. This increase is mainly related to delayed payments of implementation 
and consultancy services provided to larger clients, although the delinquency with customers of 
medium and small size also rose over the year. It is important to mention that the increase in 
provisions for doubtful accounts, differently from the previous years, is primarily related to 
operations in the domestic market. 

 
Depreciation and amortization in 2012 totaled R$81.228 million, compared to R$82.484 

million in 2011, a decrease of 1.5%. This decrease in the level of is chiefly due to smaller 
amortization of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions given the completion of the 
amortization cycle of some of this assets.  

 
The net financial expenses reached R$8.623 million, a decrease of 51.4% compared to the 

amount of R$17.747 million in 2011. This decrease is mainly due to the reduction of the 
Company´s debt, both in balance of loans/financing and debentures. 

 
¢h¢±{Ω ŎŀǎƘ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ƻƴ 5ŜŎŜƳōŜǊ омΣ нлмн ǿŀǎ wϷпмнΦплу ƳƛƭƭƛƻƴΣ поΦт҈ ƳƻǊŜ ǘƘŀƴ ǘƘŜ 

R$287.079 million on December 31, 2011. The Company reiterates that it has a conservative 
financial management policy for its debit and credit operations and that it did not carry out any 
ǎǇŜŎǳƭŀǘƛǾŜ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƳŀǊƪŜǘΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎǘǊƻƴƎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŎŀǎƘ Ŧƭƻǿ 
generation is the main reason for this increase.  
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Net income reached a record of R$207.148 million in 2012, an increase of 22.6% compared 
to 2011. The growth in net income mainly reflected the increase in EBITDA* and the reduction 
of financing expenses in the period as a result of the decrease in the Company's debt. 
 

10.2. The executive officers shall comment on: 

a) ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƻŦ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎΣ ŜǎǇŜŎƛŀƭƭȅΥ 

i. description of any relevant component of revenues 
Company´s main revenues derive from: (i) license fees, which include software 
right-to-use licensing and sale of third parties software; (ii) hours-of service 
revenues related to the implementation of software, training and infrastructure 
services, outsourced processes and consulting; and (iii) maintenance related to 
the supply of new versions and upgrade of software launched by the Company, 
containing the adjustments referring to the entire technological, functional or 
legal development and help desk. 

 
Software license fee revenues are registered cumulatively when: the end 
consumer has access to the software usage; business is formalized between the 
parties, by means of agreement; the price is defined and the due amount is 
realizable. 

 
Services revenues are billed separately and recognized as services are provided. 
 
The recording of maintenance revenues, referring to the availability of 
technological developments and help desk, occurs monthly during the 
effectiveness of agreements with clients. 

 
ii. factors that materially affect the operating results 
There were not factors that could materially affect operating results in the 
period. 

 
b) Variations of revenues attributable to changes in prices, exchange rates, inflation, 

changes in volumes and launching of new products and services 

Maintenance revenuesΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘ ŦƻǊ ŀǇǇǊƻȄƛƳŀǘŜƭȅ рлΦм҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǘƻǘŀƭ 
revenues in 2014, are indexed by IGP-M (General Market Price Index) and IPC¬A, and 
adjusted according to the "anniversary" of each maintenance service and help desk 
agreement executed with clients. 
 

c) Impact of inflation, variation of prices of main inputs and products, exchange and 
interest rates on operating and financial results of the issuer 

¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƴƎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ŀŦŦŜŎǘŜŘ ōȅ .ǊŀȊƛƭΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎΣ Ƴŀƛƴƭȅ 
concerning short and long-term interest rates, governmental policies for the sector, 
inflation index and forex policy. But, historically, the effects of these changes are 
softened for the Company, since it has a numerous, varied and well distributed client 
ōŀǎŜΦ ¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ ŀŎǘƛǾŜ ŎƭƛŜƴǘ ōŀǎŜ ŎƻǾŜǊǎ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎ ƻŦ ǇǊŀŎǘƛŎŀƭƭȅ ŀƭƭ 
representative sectors of the economy.  
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¢ƘŜ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ƻŦ ƛƴŦƭŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴŘŜȄŜǎ ǾŀǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ Ŏƻǎǘǎ ŀƴŘ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ƛǎ ŜǾƛŘŜƴǘ 
since IGP-M and IPC-A are the basis of adjustment of several services used by the 
Company, among them personnel expenses (payroll, charges and benefits), travel 
expenses, communication and rental, that may increase according to the negotiations 
linked to these indexes. Nevertheless, this impact is minimized to the extent that 
maintenance and help desk-related recurring revenues, which account for 
approximately 50,1% of total sales in 2014, are indexed in general by same indexes, 
allowing them to be transferred to prices, as it has been occurring historically. 
 
.ǊŀȊƛƭΩǎ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ǊŀǘŜ ǾŀǊƛŀǘƛƻƴ Ƴŀȅ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŜȄǘŜƴǘ ǘƘŀǘ an 
eventual increase of this index may cause a slowdown of investments made by the 
ƳŀǊƪŜǘΦ bŜǾŜǊǘƘŜƭŜǎǎΣ ƘƛǎǘƻǊƛŎŀƭƭȅΣ ŘǳǊƛƴƎ ǇŜǊƛƻŘǎ ƻŦ ƘƛƎƘ {9[L/ ό/ŜƴǘǊŀƭ .ŀƴƪΩǎ ƻǾŜǊƴƛƎƘǘ 
rate), the Company continued recording sales growth. 
 
In addition, the financing lines hired by the Company basically derives from financing 
lines from BNDES and Debentures indexed to long-term interest rates (TJLP), which 
usually show low volatility, even during SELIC increases. 
 

10.3. The executive officers shall comment on any material effects caused 
ōȅ ǘƘŜ ŜǾŜƴǘǎ ƳŜƴǘƛƻƴŜŘ ōŜƭƻǿ ƻǊ ǘƻ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ 
statements and its results: 

a) introduction or sale of operating segment 

aŀǘŜǊƛŀƭ ŜŦŦŜŎǘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ƻǊ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ŘƛŘ ƴƻǘ ƻŎŎǳǊ ŀƴŘ ŀǊŜ ƴƻǘ 
expected to occur, in view of the introduction or sale of operating segment. 
 

b) constitution, acquisition or sale of equity interests  

Below, in chronological order, the main mergers and acquisitions of the Company occurred 
over the past 3 years: 
 

Virtual Age: On May 21, 2014, the Company executed the Share and Quota Purchase 
!ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ±ƛǊǘǳŀƭ !ƎŜ {ƻƭǳœƿŜǎ ŜƳ ¢ŜŎƴƻƭƻƎƛŀ [ǘŘŀ όά±ƛǊǘǳŀƭ !ƎŜέύΣ ōȅ 
which it will pay R$50.105 million for the acquisition of 100% (one hundred percent) of the 
shares. The Agreement also establishes the payment of a variable amount that can reach 
R$25.000 million, which shall be paid in accordance with Virtual Age goals for up to December 
2016. Focused on the development of software solutions in the cloud for the Fashion and 
Apparel Value Chain, Virtual Age has more than 27 years of experience serving technology to 
Retail, Wholesale, Franchising and Manufacturing companies in this sector, having a portfolio 
with more than 500 clients. Virtual Age sells its solutions ƛƴ {ŀŀ{ όά{ƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ ŀǎ ŀ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜέύ ƳƻŘŜƭΣ 
having 81% of its revenue as recurring revenue. 

 
Ciashop: On December 2, 2013, the Company, through its subsidiary TOTVS Brasil Sales Ltda. 

όά¢h¢±{ {ŀƭŜǎέύΣ ŜȄŜŎǳǘŜŘ ǘƘŜ {ƘŀǊŜ ŀƴŘ vǳƻǘŀ tǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŀŎquisition of 68.5% 
of the shares of Ciashop ς {ƻƭǳœƿŜǎ tŀǊŀ /ƻƳŞǊŎƛƻ 9ƭŜǘǊƾƴƛŎƻ {Φ!ΦΣ όά/ƛŀǎƘƻǇέύΦ hƴ CŜōǊǳŀǊȅ рΣ 
2014, ocurred the closing of the acquisition by the total amount of R$17.640 million, which 
included, in addition to the 68.5% of the share capital, the subscription of new shares of the 
Ciashop, increasing TOTVS Sales participation in Ciashop´s capital in 1.5%, to 70%. TOTVS Sales 
can bring its total participation in Ciashop´s capital up to 72%. This Agreement also contemplates 
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a variable payment of up to R$2.000 million based on the achievement of certain parameters 
established for Ciashop over 30 months after the closing of this transaction. Ciashop is a pioneer 
in e-commerce in Brazil, offering a cloud platform that delivers it solutions as a Software as a 
Service (SaaS). 

 
Seventeen: On November, 25, the Company executed the Share and Quota Purchase 

!ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ όά!ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘέύ ōȅ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƛǘ ǿƛƭƭ Ǉŀȅ wϷмнΦпрл Ƴƛƭƭƛƻƴ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ млл҈ όƻƴŜ 
hundred percent) of the shares of Seventeen Tecnologia da Informação em Informática Ltda. 
όά{ŜǾŜƴǘŜŜƴέύΦ ¢ƘŜ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƭǎƻ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜǎ ǘƘŜ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŀ ǾŀǊƛŀōƭŜ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ǘƘŀǘ Ŏŀƴ ǊŜŀŎƘ 
R$5.700 million, which shall be paid in accordance with metrics defined in the Agreement until 
the last day of December, 2017. Seventeen develops management solutions that are used by 
TOTVS clients of all sizes in the health sector. 

 
RMS: On July 16, 2013, the Company, through its subsidiary TOTVS NORDESTE SOFTWARE 

LTDA., executed the Share and Quota Purchase Agreement by which it will pay R$37.400 million 
for the acquisition of 100% of the shares of RMS Software S.A. and Webstrategie Software Ltda. 
όƧƻƛƴǘƭȅ άwa{έύΦ ¢ƘŜ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƭǎƻ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜǎ ǘƘŜ ǇŀȅƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ŀ ǾŀǊƛŀōƭŜ ƻŦ wϷрΦллл ƳƛƭƭƛƻƴΣ 
which shall be paid based on the performance of RMS during a twelve-month period following 
the transaction closing. RMS is focused on the development of enterprise management software 
for retail and supermarket sectors in Brazil. 

 
GoodData: On June 12, 2013, the Company, through its U.S. subsidiary TOTVS Inc., executed 

a Stock Purchase Agreement by which it shall acquire a minority interest in the capital stock of 
DƻƻŘ5ŀǘŀ /ƻǊǇΦ όάDƻƻŘ5ŀǘŀέύΣ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ {ŜǊƛŜǎ 5 ǇǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǎƘŀǊŜǎΦ ¢h¢±{ ƭŜŘ ǘƘƛǎ ǊƻǳƴŘ ōȅ 
investing US$16.000 million. GoodData is a provider of cloud business intelligence solutions 
offered as a software as a service based on Big Data technologies. 

 
PRX: On April 19, 2013, the Company executed Share Purchase and Sale Agreement and 

Other Covenants whereby it will pay R$11.000 million, for the acquisition of 60% participation 
in the capital of PRX SOLUÇÕES EM GESTÃO AGROINDUSTRIAL LTDA. and P2RX SOLUÇÕES EM 
{hC¢²!w9 {κ{ [¢5!Φ όƧƻƛƴǘƭȅ άtw·έύΦ ¢ƘŜ !ƎǊŜŜƳŜƴǘ ŀƭǎƻ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜǎ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ 
acquisition of the remaining equity stake for a variable amount, to be fixed in accordance with 
metrics defined in the Agreement based on the performance of PRX until the last day of 
February, 2015. PRX is focused on the development of management solutions for TOTVS and in 
the rendering of IT services for the agribusiness sector in Brazil and Latin America. 

 
uMov.me: On January 28, 2013, the Company, by means of its subsidiary TOTVS Ventures 

Participations Ltda. ("TOTVS Ventures"), holding company for investments in start-ups, entered 
into an Agreement of Purchase and Sale, Investment and Other Covenants whereby TOTVS 
Ventures will invest up to R$3,200 million in exchange for a minority shareholding of 20% in the 
ǎƘŀǊŜ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƻŦ ǳaƻǾΦƳŜ {Φ!Φ όϦǳaƻǾΦƳŜέύΣ ǳƴŘŜǊǘŀƪƛƴƎ ŀ ŎƻƳƳƛǘƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ƛƴǾŜǎtments 
ƛƴ ŜȄŎƘŀƴƎŜ ŦƻǊ ŦǳǊǘƘŜǊ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǳaƻǾΦƳŜΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ǳƴǘƛƭ нлмтΣ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ƛǘǎ 
future performance. uMov.me is a cloud enterprise mobility technology platform provider, in 
the software as a service segment. 

 
PC Sistemas: On January 24, 2013, the Company acquired, through its wholly-owned 

subsidiary TOTVS Brasília Software Ltda., 100% of the capital stock of W&D PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A., 
ƻǿƴŜǊ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎ t/ {L{¢9a!{ {Φ!Φ ŀƴŘ t/ LbChwa#¢L/! {Φ!Φ όƧƻƛƴǘƭȅ άt/ {ƛǎǘŜƳŀǎέύΣ 
focused on  the development of software to the Distribution, Wholesale and Retail segments in 
Brazil. The total payment may come to a maximum of R$95.0 million. 
 



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

105 
V3 

 

TOTVS S.A  Página 105 de 228  

c) unusual events or operations 

Not applicable. 
 

10.4. The executive officers shall comment on:  

a) significant changes in accounting practices 

There are no significant changes in accounting practices between 2011 and 2013. 
 
 

b) significant effects from changes in accounting practices 

The financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, reflected 
in this document does not contain significant effects of changes in accounting practices in this 
period. 

 
c) ƛƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴǘ ŀǳŘƛǘƻǊΩǎ ǉǳŀƭƛŦƛŜŘ ƻǇƛƴƛƻƴ 

The Company does not have a track record of qualified opinions issued by its independent 
auditors. 

 

10.5. The executive officers shall indicate and comment on the critical 
accounting policies adopted by the issuer, especially, analyzing the 
aŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΩǎ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜǎ ƻƴ ǳƴŎŜǊǘŀƛƴ ŀƴŘ ǊŜƭŜǾŀƴǘ ƛǎǎǳŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ 
ǿƛƭƭ ŜȄǇƭŀƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ǘƘŀt require 
subjective or complex judgments, such as: provisions, contingencies, 
revenue recognition, tax assets, long-lived assets, non-ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘ ŀǎǎŜǘǎΩ 
useful life, pension plans,  foreign currency translation adjustments, 
environmental recovery costs, assets and financial instruments 
impairment test 

 
The Company and Consolidated financial statements were prepared  in accordance with 

accounting practices adopted in Brazil, which include: Brazilian Corporation Law, Brazilian 
Securities and Exchange Commission (CVM) standards, and pronouncements, interpretations 
and guidance issued by Brazilian Financial Accounting Standards Board (CPC); the consolidated 
financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) issue by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).  

 
The financial statements were prepared based on historical cost, except for the valuation of 

certain assets and liabilities, as those from business combinations and financial instruments, 
which are measured at fair value. 

 
The Company and the Consolidated financial statements were prepared based on different 

assessment bases used to prepare accounting estimates. The accounting estimates involved in 
the preparation of the financial statements were based on both objective and subjective 
factors, and in line with management's judgment for the determination of the appropriate 
amounts to be recorded in the financial statements. Significant items subject to these estimates 
and assumptions include the selection of useful life of fixed assets and their recoverability in 
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operations, the evaluation of financial assets both at fair value and adjustment to present value, 
analysis of the credit risk to determine an allowance for doubtful accounts, as well as the 
analysis of other risks to determine other provisions, including the provision for contingencies. 

 
The results of acquired/merged subsidiaries are included in the statements of income as of 

the date of their acquisition/combination. Therefore, for comparison purposes of the 
ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘŜŘ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎΣ ǿŜ Ƴǳǎǘ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŘŀǘŜǎ ƻŦ ŀŎǉǳƛǎƛǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ 
ƛƴŎƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊȅΩǎ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎΦ  

 
Financial statements of subsidiaries included in the consolidation are consistent with that of 

the parent company and the accounting practices and policies were consistently applied over 
consolidated companies and in conformity with those applied in the previous year. All 
intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in the consolidation. 
Transactions between the Parent Company and its subsidiaries are conducted under conditions 
and prices established between the parties. 

 
Revenues and Expenses 
The Company and its subsidiaries measure software license revenue, comprising the 

licensing fees, revenue from services, including consulting fees, revenue from supporting and 
ƳŀƛƴǘŜƴŀƴŎŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘΩǎ ǘŜŎƘƴƻƭƻƎƛŎŀƭ ǳǇƎǊŀŘŜ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜ ŦǊƻƳ ŎƭƛŜƴǘ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ 
(help desk).  

 
Revenues related to licenses of use are recognized upon:  
(i) execution of the agreement and software delivery to the customer;  
(ii) their value can be reliably measured (pursuant to the terms of the agreement); 
(iii) all risks and rewards inherent to the license are transferred to buyer;  
(iv) the Company no longer holds effective control over the license; and 
(v) it is probable that economic benefits will be generated to the benefit of the Company.  
 
Revenues from use license resulting from subscription are recognized on a monthly basis, 

for a term set forth in contract. 
 
Revenues from services are billed separately and recognized as services are rendered. 

Revenues related to technological upgrade and help desk services are billed and recognized on 
a monthly basis, during the term of the agreement with customers. Booked revenues which do 
not meet the mentioned recognition criteria are reversed from the corresponding revenues 
account and recorded as a reducing account in their respective accounts receivable group. 
Revenues are computed in net income for the year at their net value, i.e., they exclude taxes 
levied thereon. 

 
The cost related to the revenue from licensing fees includes costs of acquisition of data base, 

costs of media in which the product is delivered, and price of licenses paid to third parties, in 
case of resold software. The cost related to the revenue from maintenance and services consists 
mainly in the salary of consulting and supporting personnel and other costs related to those 
areas.  

  
Expenses from research and development incurred by the development (software 

programming and manufacturing) area, linked to new software versions and upgrade of existing 
software, are registered as expenses for the year in which they incurred and are stated 
separately from selling costs, in operating expenses.  
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Convertion of foreign currency-denominated balances 
The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries based in Brazil is the Brazilian 

Real, the same currency used in the preparation and presentation of the Company and 
consolidated financial statements. The financial statements of each subsidiary included in the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻƴǎƻƭƛŘŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ ǘƘƻǎŜ ŜǾŀƭǳŀǘŜŘ ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ ƳŜǘƘƻŘ ƛƴ 
ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǇǊŜǇŀǊŜŘ ōŀǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŦǳƴŎǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŎǳǊǊŜƴŎȅ ƻŦ ŜŀŎƘ 
entity. 

 
Assets and liabilities of subsidiaries located abroad, which, according to management 

conclusion, have administrative, financial and operational independence, are translated into 
Reais at the exchange rate as of the balance sheet closing dates and P&L are translated into 
Reais at the monthly average rates of the periods. Restatement of investment accounts deriving 
from exchange variation is recognized as cumulative translation adjustment in equity of the 
parent company. 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 
These include cash, cash account balances and financial investments redeemable within 90 

days of the transactions dates and with insignificant risk of change in its market value. The 
ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜŘ ƛƴ ŎŀǎƘ ŀƴŘ ŎŀǎƘ ŜǉǳƛǾŀƭŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ Ƴƻǎǘƭȅ ŎƭŀǎǎƛŦƛŜŘ ŀǎ άŦƛƴŀƴŎƛal 
ŀǎǎŜǘǎ ŀǘ ŦŀƛǊ ǾŀƭǳŜ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ ƛƴŎƻƳŜΦέ 

 
Trade accounts receivable 
These are shown at realizable values, and accounts receivable from customers in the foreign 

market are restated at the exchange rates effective as of the financial statements date. An 
allowance was recorded in an amount considered sufficient by management for doubtful 
accounts, based on the individual analysis of each customer with overdue installments. 

 
Investments in subsidiaries 
¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ƛƴ ƛǘǎ ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ǾŀƭǳŜŘ ōŀsed on the equity accounting 

method, in accordance with CPC 18 (IAS 28), for purposes of the Company financial statements. 
 
Based on the equity method, investments in subsidiaries are recorded in the parent 

ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ǎƘŜŜǘ ŀǘ ŎƻǎǘΣ Ǉƭǳǎ ǘƘŜ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ occurred after the acquisition of interest in 
the affiliate company. Goodwill referring to the affiliate company is included in the investment 
book value and is not subject to amortization. As goodwill grounded on future profitability is 
included in the book value of the investment in the affiliate company (not recognized 
separately), it is subject to impairment test at the cash generating unit to which it belongs. 

 
LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊȅ ƛǎ ǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŀǊŜƴǘ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘ ŀǎ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ 

ǇƛŎƪǳǇΣ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘǎ ƴŜǘ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ŀǘǘǊƛōǳǘŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŀŦŦƛƭƛŀǘŜ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΦ 
 
The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎΦ 
 
Whenever necessary, adjustments are made so that the accounting policies are in 

accordance with those adopted by the Company. 
 
!ŦǘŜǊ ŀǇǇƭȅƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘƛƴƎ ƳŜǘƘƻŘ ŦƻǊ ǇǳǊǇƻǎŜǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ 

statements, the Company determines whether or not it is necessary to recognize additional 
impairment on the CƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘ ƛƴ ƛǘǎ ŀǎǎƻŎƛŀǘŜŘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴȅΦ hƴ ŜǾŜǊȅ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜ ǎƘŜŜǘ 
closing date, the Company establishes whether there is objective evidence that investments in 



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

108 
V3 

 

TOTVS S.A  Página 108 de 228  

subsidiaries have suffered impairment. If this is the case, the Company calculates the 
impaiǊƳŜƴǘ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜŎƻǾŜǊŀōƭŜ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ŀƴŘ ƛǘǎ ōƻƻƪ 
ǾŀƭǳŜ ŀƴŘ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛȊŜǎ ǘƘƛǎ ŀƳƻǳƴǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘΦ 

 
Property, plant and equipment 
This is recorded at acquisition cost. The depreciation of assets is calculated by the straight-

line method and takes into account the estimated economic-useful life of assets. 
 
A property, plant and equipment item is written off when it is sold or when no future 

economic benefit is expected to arise from its use or sale. Any gains or losses resulting from the 
asset write-ƻŦŦ όŎŀƭŎǳƭŀǘŜŘ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǘ ǎŀƭŜǎ ǾŀƭǳŜ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŀǎǎŜǘΩǎ ōƻƻƪ 
value) are included in the income statement for the year when the asset is written off.  

 
The residual value and useful life of assets and the depreciation methods are reviewed at 

the closing of each year and adjusted prospectively whenever necessary. 
 
After calculating the residual value of PP&E, for the purpose of the financial statements of 

the Company and its subsidiaries, the Company determines whether recognizing an additional 
value for the PP&E item and for other assets such as investments and intangibles in cash 
generating units is necessary. 

 
The Company opted for not evaluating its property, plant and equipment at fair value as 

attributed cost, considering that: (i) the cost method, minus allowances for losses, is the best 
ƳŜǘƘƻŘ ŦƻǊ ŜǾŀƭǳŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅϥǎ ǇǊƻǇŜǊǘȅΣ Ǉƭŀƴǘ ŀƴŘ ŜǉǳƛǇƳŜƴǘΤ όƛƛύ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
property, plant and equipment is broken down into well-defined classes, related to its only 
operating activity, which is the provision of software development and maintenance services; 
(iii) the infrastructure used in the industry in which the Company operates is significantly 
affected by the technological development, new products with increased capacity at lower 
prices are made available, requiring frequent updates of operational equipment and review of 
the recoverable values and useful life estimates of property, plant and equipment assets, which 
the Company has been doing over the years; and (iv) the Company has effective controls over 
property, plant and equipment assets that allow it to identify impairment losses and changes in 
useful life estimates. (v) The depreciation rates used adequately represent the useful life of 
equipment, which leads to the conclusion that the value of property, plant and equipment is 
close to its fair value.  

 
Leasing 
Finance leases that transfer to the Company basically all the risks and benefits associated 

with the ownership of the leased asset are capitalized in the beginning of the lease at the fair 
value of the leased asset or at the present value of the minimum lease payments, whichever is 
lower. The initial direct costs incurred in the transaction are added to costs, when applicable. 
Financial lease payments are allocated to financial charges and reduction of the financial lease 
ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅ ǎƻ ŀǎ ǘƻ ƻōǘŀƛƴ Ŏƻƴǎǘŀƴǘ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ ǊŀǘŜǎ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜ ƭƛŀōƛƭƛǘȅΩǎ ƻǳǘǎǘŀƴŘƛƴƎ ōŀƭŀƴŎŜΦ CƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ 
charges are recognized in the income statement. 

 
Leased aǎǎŜǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŘŜǇǊŜŎƛŀǘŜŘ ƻǾŜǊ ǘƘŜƛǊ ǳǎŜŦǳƭ ƭƛǾŜǎΦ IƻǿŜǾŜǊΣ ǿƘŜƴ ǘƘŜǊŜ ƛǎƴΩǘ ŀ ǊŜŀǎƻƴŀōƭŜ 

amount of certainty that the group will obtain the ownership at the end of the leasing term, the 
asset is depreciated either over its estimated useful life or within the leasing term, whichever is 
shorter.  
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Operating lease payments are recognized as expense in the income statement according to 
the straight-line method over the leasing term. 

 
Intangible assets 
Intangible assets acquired separately are measured at cost at the time of their initial 

recognition. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination corresponds to 
the fair value on the acquisition date. After the initial recognition, intangible assets are 
presented at cost, minus the accrued amortization and impairment losses. Intangible assets 
generated internally, excluding capitalized development costs, are not capitalized and the 
expense is reflected in the income statement for the fiscal year when they are incurred. 

 
Intangible assets are substantially represented by: software, trademark and patents, client 

portfolio and goodwill generated in view of the expectation of profitability and incremental 
revenues expected in the future, connected with business combinations of the Company and 
subsidiaries, disbursements related to acquisition of exploration rights of areas and acquisition 
of new products developed by third parties.  

 
Intangible assets with defined useful lives are amortized over their useful economic life and 

tested for impairment whenevŜǊ ǘƘŜǊŜ ƛǎ ŀƴ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŀǎǎŜǘΩǎ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ǾŀƭǳŜ Ƙŀǎ ōŜŜƴ 
impaired. The period and the amortization method for a limited-life intangible asset are 
reviewed at least at the end of each fiscal year. Changes in the estimated useful life or in the 
expŜŎǘŜŘ ǳǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜǎŜ ŀǎǎŜǘǎΩ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ŜŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ ōŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ ŀǊŜ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘŜŘ ŦƻǊ ōȅ ƳŜŀƴǎ ƻŦ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ 
in the amortization period or method, depending on the case, and are treated as changes in 
accounting estimates. The amortization of limited-life intangible assets is recognized in the 
income statement under the expense category consistent with the use of the intangible asset. 

 
Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortized but are tested annually for 

impairment, either individually or at the level of the cash-generating unit. The evaluation of the 
indefinite useful life is reviewed annually to determine if this evaluation remains justified. In 
case there is evidence to the contrary, the change in useful life from indefinite to limited is made 
prospectively. 

 
Gains and losses resulting from the write-off of an intangible asset are measured as the 

ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴŎŜ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ ƴŜǘ ǎŀƭŜǎ ǾŀƭǳŜ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŀǎǎŜǘΩǎ ōƻƻƪ ǾŀƭǳŜ ŀƴŘ ŀǊŜ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛȊŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ 
income statement upon asset write-off. 

  
Provision for asset impairment  
The Management annually reviews the net book value of assets with a view to evaluating 

events or changes in economic, operational or technological circumstances that may indicate 
deterioration or impairment. In case this evidence is identified and the net book value exceeds 
the recoverable value, a provision is established for the impairment, adjusting the net book 
value to the recoverable value. 

 
The recoverable value of an asset or a certain cash-generating unit is defined as being the 

greater between the value in use and the net sales value. 
 
²ƘŜƴ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŀǎǎŜǘΩǎ ǾŀƭǳŜ ƛƴ ǳǎŜΣ ǘƘŜ ŜǎǘƛƳŀǘŜŘ ŦǳǘǳǊŜ ŎŀǎƘ Ŧƭƻǿǎ ŀǊŜ ŘƛǎŎƻǳƴǘŜŘ ǘƻ 

their present value by using a discount rate before taxes that reflects the weighted average cost 
of capital for the industry where the cash-generating unit operates. The net sales value is 
determined, whenever possible, based on a commutative sales contract between knowing and 
interested parties adjusted by expenses attributable to the asset sale, or, when there is no sales 
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contract, based on the market price of an active market or also on the price of the most recent 
transaction conducted with similar assets. 

 
The following criterion is also applied to evaluate impairment losses:   
 
a) Goodwill paid for expected future profitability  
This goodwill is tested for impairment on an annual basis or when circumstances indicate 

loss due to depreciation of its book value. 
 
b) Intangible assets 
Indefinite-life intangible assets are tested annually for impairment, either individually or at 

the level of the cash-generating unit, depending on the case, or when circumstances indicate 
loss due to depreciation of their book value. 

 
When this evidence is identified and the net book value exceeds the recoverable value, a 

provision is established for impairment, adjusting the net book value to the recoverable value, 
when applicable. 

  
Other assets and liabilities 
An asset is recognized in the balance sheet when it is a resource controlled by the Company 

resulting from past events and expected to produce future economic benefits. 
 
A liability is recognized in the balance sheet when the Company has a legal obligation or 

obligation resulting from a past event, and will probably require an economic resource to settle 
it.  

 
Taxation 
Taxes on sales 
Revenues from sales and services are subject to the following taxes and contributions, by 

the following basic rates: 
ω Social Integration Program (PIS) 0.65% and 1.65%; 
ω Social Security Financing (COFINS) 3.0% and 7.6%; 
ω Services Tax (ISS) between 2% and 5%; 
ω Instituto Nacional de Seguridade Social (INSS) 2,0% and 2,5%. 
 
These charges are stated as sales deductions in the statement of income. 
 
Income and social contribution taxes - current 
The taxation on income includes income and social contribution taxes. The income tax is 

calculated on the taxable income at the rate of 15%, accruing a surcharge of 10% for profits 
exceeding R$240 in the 12-month period, while the social contribution tax is calculated at 9% 
on taxable income, recognized by the accrual basis of accounting; therefore, inclusions to the 
book profit of expenses, temporarily not deductible, or revenue exclusions, temporarily not 
taxable, considered in the calculation of current taxable income generate deferred tax credits 
or debits. Advances or amounts subject to offset are stated in current or non-current assets, 
according to the estimate of their realization. 

 
Deferred taxes 
Deferred taxes are generated by temporary differences on the balance sheet date between 

the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their book values. Deferred tax liabilities are 
recognized for all temporary tax differences, except: 
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ω when the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset 

or liability in a transaction other than a business combination, and, on the transaction date, it 
affects neither the book profit nor the tax profit or loss;   

 
ω over deductible temporary tax differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, in 

which the reversion of temporary differences may be controlled and it is likely that the 
temporary differences will not be reversed in the near future.   

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, unused tax 
credit and losses, to the extent that it is likely that the taxable income is available so that the 
deductible temporary differences may be realized and unused tax credits and losses may be 
used, except:  

 
ω when the deferred tax asset associated with the deductible temporary difference is 

generated at the initial recognition of the asset or liability in a transaction other than a business 
combination, and, on the transaction date, it affects neither the book profit nor the tax profit 
or loss; and 

 
ω over deductible tax temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, 

deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is likely that temporary differences 
are reversed in the near future and the taxable income is available so that the temporary 
differences may be used.  

 
The book value of deferred tax assets is reviewed on each balance sheet date and written 

off to the extent that it is no longer likely that taxable income will be available to allow all or 
part of the deferred tax asset to be used. Written off deferred tax assets are reviewed on each 
balance sheet date and recognized to the extent that it becomes likely that future taxable 
income will allow deferred tax assets to be recovered. 

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rate expected to be applicable in 

the year when the asset will be realized or the liability will be settled, based on the tax rate (and 
tax law) that are in effect on the balance sheet date. 

 
Deferred taxes associated with items recognized directly in sharŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ŀǊŜ ŀƭǎƻ 

ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛȊŜŘ ƛƴ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ƴƻǘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘΦ 5ŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǘŀȄ ƛǘŜƳǎ ŀǊŜ 
recognized according to the transaction that originated the deferred tax, either in other 
ŎƻƳǇǊŜƘŜƴǎƛǾŜ ƛƴŎƻƳŜ ƻǊ ŘƛǊŜŎǘƭȅ ƛƴ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ equity.  

 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities will be stated net if there is a legal or contractual right to 

offset the tax asset against the tax liability, and deferred taxes are associated with the same tax 
entity and subject to the same tax authority. 

  
Share-based payment 
In the past periods, the Company granted share-based compensation to its main executives 

and managers. The Company measures the cost of share-settled transactions involving 
employees based on the fair value of equity instruments on the granting date. Estimating the 
fair value of share-based payments requires determining the most appropriate evaluation 
ƳƻŘŜƭ ŦƻǊ ŎƻƴŎŜǎǎƛƻƴ ƻŦ Ŝǉǳƛǘȅ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƳŜƴǘǎΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ŘŜǇŜƴŘǎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴŎŜǎǎƛƻƴΩǎ ǘŜǊƳǎ ŀƴŘ 
conditions. This also required determining the most appropriate data for the evaluation model, 
ƛƴŎƭǳŘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƻǇǘƛƻƴΩǎ ŜȄǇŜŎǘŜŘ ƭƛŦŜΣ ǘƘŜ Ǿƻƭŀǘƛƭƛǘȅ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǘǳǊƴ ƻŦ ŘƛǾƛŘŜƴŘǎ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŎƻǊǊŜǎǇƻƴŘƛƴƎ 
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assumptions. Expenses related to these transactions are recognized in income during the period 
in which services are rendered in a contra account of capital reserve. 

 
Other employee benefits 
.ŜƴŜŦƛǘǎ ƎǊŀƴǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜǊǎ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜΣ ƛƴ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴ ǘƻ ŦƛȄŜŘ 

compensation (payroll and social security contributions (INSS), vacation, 13th month pay ς 
Christmas bonus), variable compensation, such as profit sharing, bonuses private pension plans 
with defined contributions managed by an insurance company, and share-based compensation. 
These benefits are recorded in net income for the year when the Company has an obligation on 
an accrual basis, as they are incurred. 

 
Earnings per share 
The Company calculates earnings per hundred shares using the weighted average number 

of total shares outstanding during the period corresponding to the result according to the 
technical pronouncement CPC 41 (IAS 33).   

 
Adjustment at present value of assets and liabilities  
Long-term and short-term monetary assets and liabilities, when the effect is considered 

relevant in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole, are adjusted by their present 
value.  

 
The adjustment at present value is calculated taking into account contractual cash flows and 

explicit interest rates and in certain cases implicit interest rates of respective assets and 
liabilities. Therefore, interest rates accrued on revenues, expenses and costs associated with 
these assets and liabilities are discounted with a view to recognizing them in conformity with 
the accrual basis of years. Subsequently, this interest is reallocated to financial income and 
expenses in results by using the effective interest rate method in relation to the contractual 
cash flows.  

 
Implicit interest rates were determined based on assumptions and accounting estimates are 

considered. 
 
Judgments, estimates and significant accounting assumptions 
 
Judgments 
The preparation of the Company and consolidated financial statements requires that the 

management make judgments and estimates and adopt assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, as well as disclosures of contingent 
liabilities, on the financial statement database. However, the uncertainty associated with these 
assumptions and estimates could lead to results that require a significant adjustment to the 
book value of the affected asset or liability in future periods. 

 
Financial Leasing agreements 
The Company has financial leasing agreements of computers and facilities (equipments) 

designated to use in its operations. The company assessed the terms and conditions of the 
agreements and assumed all significant risks and benefits of this equipment. Based on the 
assessment performed by Company, these agreements are recorded as financial leasing. 

 
Estimates and Assumptions 
The key assumptions regarding the sources of uncertainty for future estimates and other 

important sources of uncertainty for estimates on the balance sheet date, involving significant 
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risk of causing a major adjustment to the book value of assets and liabilities in the following 
reporting period, are discussed below. 

 
(i)Impairment of non-Financial Assets 
There is impairment when the book value of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its 

recoverable value, which is the highest of fair value less selling costs and value in use. The 
calculation of fair value less selling costs is based on the available information on sale 
transactions for similar assets or market prices less additional costs to dispose of such asset. 
The calculation of the value in use is based on the discounted cash flow model. Cash flows derive 
from the budget for the next five years and do not include reorganization activities the Company 
has not committed with yet, or significant future investments that will improve the asset base 
of the cash-generating unit being tested for impairment. The recoverable value is sensitive to 
the discount rate used in the discounted cash flow methodology, as well as to expected future 
cash to be received, and to the growth rate used for extrapolation purposes. 

 
(ii)Share-based Payment Transactions 
The Group measures the cost of stock-settled transactions with employees based on the fair 

value of the equity instruments on the date they are granted. The estimate of the fair value of 
stock-based payments requires that the most suitable appraisal model be determined for the 
granting of equity instruments, which depends on the terms and conditions of the grant. This 
also requires that the most appropriate data be determined for the appraisal model, including 
the expected life of the option, volatility and dividend yield, and the corresponding 
assumptions. 

 
(iii)Taxes 
There are uncertainties regarding the interpretation of complex tax regulations and the 

value and timing of future taxable results. Given the comprehensive aspect of international 
business relationships, and the long-term nature and the complexity of existing contracts, 
differences between the actual results and the adopted assumptions or future changes in such 
assumptions could require future adjustments to the tax income and expense already recorded. 
The Company forms provisions, based on applicable estimates, for possible consequences of 
auditing by tax authorities of the respective jurisdictions where it operates. The amount of such 
provisions is based on several factors, like prior experiences with fiscal audits and different 
interpretations of the tax regulations by the taxable entity and by the tax authority in question.  
Such differences in interpretation may arise for the most diverse matters, depending on the 
conditions in force in the respective domicile of the company. 

 
Significant management judgment is required in determining the amount of the deferred tax 

asset that can be recognized based on the probable deadline and future taxable income levels, 
as well as future fiscal planning strategies. 

 
(iv)Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
Whenever the fair value of financial assets and liabilities reported in the balance sheet 

cannot be obtained from active markets, it is determined through appraisal techniques, 
including the discounted cash flow methodology. Data used in such methodologies are based 
on market practices whenever possible; however, when it is not feasible, a certain level of 
judgment is required to determine the fair value. Judgment includes considerations on used 
data, such as, for example, liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions on 
such factors could affect the reported fair value of the financial instruments. 

 
(v)Provisions for Tax, Civil and Labor Risks 
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The Company recognizes a provision for civil and labor lawsuits. The assessment on the 
probability of loss includes the analysis of available evidence, the hierarchy of laws, the available 
jurisprudence, the latest decisions of courts of law and their relevance in the legal system, as 
well as the opinion of external legal advisers. The provisions are revised and adjusted to take 
into account changes in circumstances, such as the applicable expiration deadline, conclusions 
of fiscal inspections, or additional exposures that may be identified based on new matters or 
court decisions. 

 
The settlement of transactions involving these estimates may result in amounts significantly 

different from those recorded in financial statements due to inaccuracies inherent to the 
process of their determination. The Company reviews its estimates and assumptions, at least, 
quarterly. 

 
Financial instruments 

a) First-time recognition and measurement 
¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ƛƴǎǘǊǳƳŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘŜŘ ōȅ ŎŀǎƘ ŜǉǳƛǾŀƭŜƴǘǎΣ ŀŎŎƻǳƴǘǎ 

receivable, accounts payable, debentures, loans and financing and derivatives. The instruments 
are recorded for the first time at their fair value plus costs directly attributable to their 
acquisition or issue, except for financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, whose 
costs are recorded in the profit or loss for the year.  

 
Main financial assets recognized by the Company are: cash and cash equivalents and trade 

accounts receivable. 
 
The main financial liabilities recorded by the Company are: accounts payable to suppliers, 

loans and financing and debentures. 
 

b) Subsequent measurement 
The measurement of financial assets and liabilities depends on their classification, which 

may be one of the following: 
 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:  Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss include financial assets held for trading and financial assets recorded at fair value 
through profit or loss upon their first-time recognition. Financial assets held for trading are 
those acquired with the purpose of being sold in the short term.  

 
The Company has assessed its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss because it 

intends to trade them in the short term. If the Company has no conditions to trade such financial 
assets due to market inactivity, and if the management's intention of selling such financial 
assets significantly changes in the near future, the Company may choose to reclassify these 
financial assets under certain circumstances. Reclassification to loans and accounts receivable, 
available for sale or held to maturity depends on the nature of the asset. This does not affect 
any financial asset recorded at fair value through profit or loss using the fair value choice upon 
reporting. 

 
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: these liabilities include financial 

liabilities for trading and financial liabilities designated upon recognition at fair value through 
profit or loss. 

 
Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading when they are acquired with the purpose 

of being sold in the short term. This category includes derivative financial instruments 
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contracted by the Company and that do not meet the hedge accounting criteria established by 
CPC 38 (IAS 39). Derivatives, including embedded derivatives that are not related to the main 
agreement and that must be separated are also classified as held for trading, unless they are 
designated as effective hedge instruments. 

 
Gains and losses in liabilities held for trading are recognized in the income statement. 
 
The Company did not present any financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. 
 
Loans and financing: Following the initial recognition, loans and financing subject to interest 

are measured at the amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses 
are recognized in the income statement at the time when the liabilities are written off, as well 
as during the amortization process according to the effective interest rate method. 

 
 

10.6. In relation to the internal controls adopted to ensure the preparation 
of reliable financial statements, the executive officers shall comment on: 

a) the level of efficiency level of these controls, indicating eventual inadequacies and 
measures adopted to correct them. 

The Company has internal controls with sufficient efficiency level to ensure the adequacy 
and reliability of its financial statements. The Company continuously seeks to improve its 
internal controls, by reviewing internal processes. 

 
b) Deficiencies and recommendations on internal controls included in the independent 
ŀǳŘƛǘƻǊΩǎ ǊŜǇƻǊǘΦ 

The independent auditors did not identify any significant deficiencies related to the 
Company's internal controls. 

 

10.7. If the issuer has made a public offering of shares, the executive 
officers shall comment on:  

a) how funds resulting from the offering were used 
b) if any relevant bias occurred between the effective use of funds and the funding 

proposals disclosed in the respective offering memorandum 
c) in case of bias, explain its reasons 

Not applicable. 
 

10.8. The executive officers shall explain the relevant items not evidenced 
ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎΣ ƛƴŘƛŎŀǘƛƴƎΥ 

a) the assets and liabilities held by the issuer, directly or indirectly, not included in the 
balance sheet (off-balance sheet items), such as: 

i. operating leases, assets and liabilities 
ii. receivables portfolios written off over which the entity maintains risks and 
responsibilities, indicating the respective liabilities 
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iii. future contracts for the purchase and sale of products or services 
iv. unexpired construction agreements 
v. receivables financing agreements 
 
According to the note to financial statement nº 9.2 of the Financial Statements 
related to the fiscal year ended on December 31, 2014, the Company signed an 
agreement with VIP VII ς Empreendimentos e Participações Ltda. in 2013 to 
build and lease a new head office, with the purpose of integrating the 
CƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦŀŎƛƭƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ŏƛǘȅ ƻŦ {ńƻ Paulo, for at least 10 years from the date 
of delivery, which is expected to be in 2017. The agreement was entered into at  
usual market conditions. 
 
More information regarding this contract can be found on the item 16.2 of this 
Reference Form. 
 

b) other items not evidenced in the financial statements 

The Company does not have other relevant items not evidenced in the financial statements 
(off-balance sheet items). 

 

10.9. In relation to each one of the items not evidenced in the financial 
statements indicated in item 10.8, the executive officers shall comment 
on:  

a) how these items change or may change revenues, expenses, results of operations, 
ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ŜȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ƻǊ ƻǘƘŜǊ ƛǘŜƳǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎ  

The rental agreement mentioned in the item 10.8 of this Reference Form impacts specifically 
operating expenses with rentals in the amount corresponding to the difference between: (i) the 
value of the contract, detailed in item 16.2 of this form; and (ii) the sum of the rentals of the 
operations located in São Paulo, immediately prior to the effective change to the new head 
office. 

 
The Management expects that the concentration of operations will enable the Company to 

increase the productivity of its teams, besides making infrastructure management more 
efficient, especially when alternatives in other regions of São Paulo are analyzed.  

 
b) nature and purpose of the operation 

Tƻ ŀǊǊŀƴƎŜ ŀ άōǳƛƭǘ ǘƻ ǎǳƛǘέ ƻŦŦƛŎŜ ǘƻ ŀŎŎƻƳƳƻŘŀǘŜ ¢h¢±{Ω ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴǎ ƛƴ {ńƻ tŀǳƭƻ ŦƻǊ ŀ 
period of at least ten (10) years starting from 2017. 

 
c) nature and amount of obligations assumed rights generated on behalf of issuer as a 

result of the operation 

As per item 16.2 of this Reference Form. 
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10.10. The executive officers shall indicate and comment on the main 
ŜƭŜƳŜƴǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ Ǉƭan, specifically exploring the following 
topics: 

a) investments, including: 

i. a quantitative and qualitative description of investments in progress and 
estimated investments. 
The Company continues with its inorganic growth strategy by means of merger 
and acquisition operations, management software developers or companies 
ŀōƭŜ ǘƻ ŜȄǇŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŀŘŘŜŘ ǾŀƭǳŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ŘƻƳŜǎǘƛŎ ŀƴŘκƻǊ 
international markets. 

 
Research and Development (R&D) is another relevant item in the investment 
plan, given its strategic relevance for the economy sector in which the Company 
operates. These investments allow offering solutions even more adherent to 
ŎƭƛŜƴǘǎΩ ƴŜŜŘǎ ŀƴŘ ŀŘŘƛƴƎ ǘŜŎƘƴological innovations that provide a higher 
productivity of solutions users. Historically, R&D expenses have accounted for 
мм҈ ǘƻ мп҈ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƴŜǘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎΦ  

 
ii. sources of investment finance. 
¢ƘŜ ǎƻǳǊŎŜǎ ƻŦ wϧ5 ƛƴǾŜǎǘƳŜƴǘǎ ŀǊŜ ǘƘŜ ŦǳƴŘǎ ǊŀƛǎŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
operating activities and funds deriving from PROSOFT (see item 10.1.f). In 
addition to the funds generated in the operating activities, merger and 
acquisition operations may also be feasible by means of structured operations 
ƛƴǾƻƭǾƛƴƎ ōƻǘƘ ƻǿƴ ŦǳƴŘǎ ƻǊ ǘƘƛǊŘ ǇŀǊǘȅΩǎ ŦǳƴŘǎΣ ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƎƴƛǘǳŘŜ ƻŦ 
the operation. 
 
iii. relevant divestments in progress and estimated divestments. 
Currently, the Company does not have divestments in progress and/or 
estimated. 

 
b) Indicate the acquisition of plants, equipment, patents or other assets to significantly 
ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ǘƘŜ ƛǎǎǳŜǊΩǎ Ǉroductive capacity, as long as this is already disclosed 

Not applicable. 
 

c) new products and services, indicating: 

i. description of researches in progress already disclosed 
Not applicable. 
 
ii. total amounts spent by the issuer in researches for the development of new 
products or services 
Not applicable. 
 
iii. projects under  development already disclosed 
Not applicable. 
 
iv. total amounts spent by the issuer in the development of new products or 
services 
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R&D investments account for 11% to 14% of the /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƴŜǘ ǊŜǾŜƴǳŜǎΦ 
 

10.11. Comment on other factors significantly impacting the operating 
performance and not identified or commented in other items of this 
section.  

hǘƘŜǊ ŦŀŎǘƻǊǎ ƴƻǘ ƳŜƴǘƛƻƴŜŘ ƛƴ ǘƘƛǎ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ǘƘŀǘ Ƴŀȅ ǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘƭȅ ƛƳǇŀŎǘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 
operating performance were not identified. 
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11. PROJECTIONS 

11.1. Disclosed projections and assumptions 

On October 29, 2014, the Company announced by means of a Material Fact the removal of 
the following financial projections, as indicated in the item 11.2.c: 
 

¶ EBITDA margin (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization, divided 
by net revenues) between 27% and 30% for the fiscal years ended between 2013 and 2016;  

¶ Research and Development expenses at the level of 12% of the consolidated net 
revenues at the end of the fiscal year 2016; 

¶ Net revenues from international operations representing between 3% and 5% of the 
consolidated net revenues in 2016; and  

¶ Break-even point of its international operations, corresponding to EBITDA equals to 
zero, in the second half of 2014.  
 
These projections were based on the assumption of costs and expenses dilution as a result 
of the revenue growth that is being affected by the transition process promoted by the 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅ ƛƴ ƛǘǎ ŎƻƳƳŜǊŎƛŀƭ ƳƻŘŜƭǎΣ ŀƛƳƛƴƎ ǘƻ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ǘƘŜ {ƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ ŀǎ ŀ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ όά{ŀŀ{έύ 
subscription sales and, as a consequence, to grow the recurring level of the Company net 
revenues. 
 
In the short term, this transition to subscription negatively affects the growth in net revenues 
and, consequently, in the EBITDA, due to the deferral of the revenue recognition. In the long 
term, however, the higher level of recurring revenues tends to affect positively and more 
relevantly the sustainable growth, the predictability of operating results and the scalability 
of the TOTVS business model. 
 
The Company emphasizes that the removal of these projections does not exclude from its 

agenda the constant search for growth, operational efficiency gains and EBITDA margin 

expansion. 

 

11.2. Monitoring and amendments to published projections 

a) state which are being replaced by new projections included in form and which are 
repeated in the form 

The projections of (i) EBITDA (years ended 2013-2016 ), (ii) R&D expenditures research and 
development for 2016, (iii) net income from international operations 2016 and (iv) breakeven 
EBITDA of international operations for the second half of 2014 were removed, as indicated on 
item 11.2.c. 
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b) as for the projections related to the periods already elapsed, compare the projected 
data with the actual indicators performance, indicating clearly the reasons which led to 
the deviations in the projections 

 2013 2012 

EBITDA Margin Projection Actual Projection Actual 

27% to 30% 24,9% - 26,7% 

 
The Company did not disclose any projections for the year 2012. 
 
The deviation in projected EBITDA margin from 2013 was mainly influenced by: (i) the 

increase of net revenues lower than estimated by the Company for the financial year 2013, and 
(ii) the continued investment in research and development, which are not capitalized, and 
correspond mainly to the constant innovation platforms TOTVS technological expertise and the 
development of management solutions for segment of the economy. 
 

c) as for the projections related to still ongoing periods, inform if the projections remain 
ǾŀƭƛŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦƻǊƳǎΩ ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ ŀƴŘΣ ǿƘŜǊŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜΣ ŜȄǇƭŀƛƴ ǿƘȅ ǘƘŜȅ ǿŜǊŜ 
abandoned or replaced  

On October 29, 2014, the Company announced by means of a Material Fact the removal of the 
following financial projections: 
 

¶ EBITDA margin (Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization, 
divided by net revenues) between 27% and 30% for the fiscal years ended between 
2013 and 2016;  

¶ Research and Development expenses at the level of 12% of the consolidated net 
revenues at the end of the fiscal year 2016.  

¶ Net revenues from international operations representing between 3% and 5% of the 
consolidated net revenues in 2016; and  

¶ Break-even point of its international operations, corresponding to EBITDA equals to 
zero, in the second half of 2014.  

 
These projections were based on the assumption of costs and expenses dilution as a result of 
the revenue growth that is being affected by the transition process promoted by the Company 
in its commercial models, aiming to increasŜ ǘƘŜ {ƻŦǘǿŀǊŜ ŀǎ ŀ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜ όά{ŀŀ{έύ ǎǳōǎŎǊƛǇǘƛƻƴ ǎŀƭŜǎ 
and, as a consequence, to grow the recurring level of the Company net revenues. 
 
In the short term, this transition to subscription negatively affects the growth in net revenues 
and, consequently, in the EBITDA, due to the deferral of the revenue recognition. In the long 
term, however, the higher level of recurring revenues tends to affect positively and more 
relevantly the sustainable growth, the predictability of operating results and the scalability of 
the TOTVS business model. 
 
The Company emphasizes that the removal of these projections does not exclude from its 

agenda the constant search for growth, operational efficiency gains and EBITDA margin 

expansion.   



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

121 
V3 

 

TOTVS S.A  Página 121 de 228  

12. {I!w9Ih[59wΩ{ a99¢LbD !b5 a!b!D9a9b¢  

12.1. Administrative Structure Description 

a) responsibilities of each agency and committee 
 

Board of Directors 

όƛύ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ƻǾŜǊŀƭƭ ƎǳƛŘŀƴŎŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΤ 

όƛƛύ ŜƭŜŎǘƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ŘƛǎƳƛǎǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŜȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜƛǊ ŘǳǘƛŜǎΤ  

(iii) calling the General Meeting, when deemed applicable, or pursuant to Article 132 of the 

Brazilian Corporation Law;  

όƛǾύ ƛƴǎǇŜŎǘƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 9ȄŜŎǳǘƛǾŜ hŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΩ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘΣ ǊŜǾƛŜǿƛƴƎΣ ŀǘ ŀƴȅ ǘƛƳŜΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 

books and papers and requesting information on any agreements entered into or to be 

entered into and any other acts;  

όǾύ ŎƘƻƻǎƛƴƎ ŀƴŘ ŘƛǎƳƛǎǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƛƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴǘ ŀǳŘƛǘƻǊǎΤ  

(vi) providing a prior opinion on the Management Report and the accounts of the Executive 

Officers and resolving on their submission to the General Meeting;  

(vii) approving the annual and multiannual budgets of the Company, its controlled and 

affiliated companies, the strategic plans, the expansion projects and investment programs of 

the Company, as well as following its performance;  

(viii) resolving on the opening, closing and modification of branches of the Company, 

domestically and abroad;  

(ix) authorizing the issuance of CoƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ and subscription bonuses, within the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŀǳǘƘƻǊƛȊŜŘ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ ƭƛƳƛǘ;  

όȄύ ǊŜǎƻƭǾƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇǳǊŎƘŀǎŜ ƻŦ ƛǘǎ ƻǿƴ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ǘƻ ōŜ ƘŜƭŘ ƛƴ ǘǊŜŀǎǳǊȅ ŀƴŘκƻǊ ŦƻǊ 

later cancellation or sale;  

(xi) resolving on the granting of stock options or share subscription to its Managers and 

Employees, as well as to the managers and employees of other companies directly or 

indirectly controlled by the Company, without preemptive rights for any shareholders 

pursuant to the plans approved at General Meetings, after taking into account the Personnel 

and Compensation Committee Report;  

όȄƛƛύ ǎǳōƳƛǘǘƛƴƎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ !ƴƴǳŀƭ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ ŀ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ŦƻǊ ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦƛǎŎŀƭ ȅŜŀǊǎΩ 

net profit;  

(xiii) distributing among the Executive Officers, individually, the portion of the overall annual 

compensation of the Managers established by the General Meeting, after considering the 

Personnel and Compensation Committee Report;  
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(xiv) resolving on any deals or agreements between (a) the Company and its controlled 

companies (except for wholly-owned controlled companies) and (b) between the Company 

or its controlled companies (whether wholly owned or not) and any of their Managers and/or 

shareholders (including companies directly or indirectly controlled by said managers and/or 

shareholders, or by any third parties related to them);  

(xv) resolving, as delegated by the General Meeting, when debentures are issued by the 

Company, on the period and conditions for maturity, amortization or redemption, on the 

period and conditions for payment of interest, profit sharing and repayment premiums, if 

any, and on the subscription and placement methods, as well as the types of debentures;  

(xvi) resolving on the subscription, purchase, sale or encumbrance by the Company of any 

ǎƘŀǊŜǎ ƻǊ ǎŜŎǳǊƛǘƛŜǎ ƛǎǎǳŜŘ ōȅ ŀƴȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜŘ ƻǊ ŀŦŦƛƭƛŀǘŜŘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎΣ ŜȄŎŜǇǘ 

in connection with operations involving exclusively the Company and wholly owned entities;  

(xvii) resƻƭǾƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ƛƴ ƻǘƘŜǊ ŜƴǘƛǘƛŜǎΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ŀƴȅ ƛƴǾƻƭǾŜƳŜƴǘ 

in other endeavors, including as a member of a consortium or a party to a silent partnership. 

(xviii) deciding on the payment or credit of interest on equity to shareholders, according to 

applicable laws;  

(xix) resolving on the distribution of interim dividends, including at the expense of 

accumulated profits or profit reserves from the latest annual or interim balance sheet; 

(xx) resolving on the assignment or transfer to a third party, by any means, of intellectual or 

industrial rights of the Company and/or of a company directly or indirectly controlled by it, 

except for a remunerated licensing made by the Company in the ordinary course of business;  

(xxi) authorizing the following acts in amounts exceeding five (5) percent of the subscribed 

corporate capital, such amount to be taken in consideration of isolated transactions or sets 

of related transactions: (a) purchase by the Company, by any means, of assets in other 

companies, including its controlled or affiliated companies; (b) divesture of assets from 

permanent assets, (c) provision of warranties of any nature by the Company; (d) granting of 

loans in favor of any third parties; (e) investing in expansion and improvement projects; (f) 

entering into long- or short-term debt operations; and (g) entering into any long-term 

agreements (with a duration in excess of one year); 

(xxii) manifesting favorable or otherwise regarding any public offer of shares that has as 

object the shares of the Company, through prior informed opinion, issued within fifteen (15) 

days of publication of the notice of public offering acquisition of shares, which should address 

at least (a) the convenience and opportunity of the public offer for acquisition of shares and 

the interest of all shareholders in relation to the liquidity of the securities it owns, (b) the 

impact of supply public acquisition of shares over the interests of the company, (c) strategic 

plans disclosed by the issuer in relation to the Company, (d) other items which the Board 

deems appropriate, as well as information required by applicable rules established by the 

CVM. 
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Fiscal Council 

The Fiscal Council shall operate on a non-permanent basis, with the powers and duties 

assigned by law and shall only be convened upon General Meeting resolution, or at 

ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ǊŜǉuest, in the cases provided by law. 

 

Audit Committee 

It is incumbent to the Audit Committee, reporting and recommending to the Board of 

Directors: 

(i) Direct the Board in determining the parameters of the TOTVS risk management model and 

periodically evaluate the risk management policies, its resources and maximum tolerance for 

risk, and may also require detailed information policies and procedures relating to: 

- Management compensation; 

- The use of company assets; and 

- Expenditure incurred on behalf of the Company;  

(ii) Expressing an opinion on the changes in capital issues, debentures issuing, profit 

distribution, tax and financial matters; 

(iii) Discussing, together with TOTVS attorneys, legal matters and liabilities which may cause 

material impact on the Financial Statements; 

(iv) Periodically overseeing the adequacy of management financial reports to accounting 

policies, financial results and risk management and disclosure process, in relation to their 

integrity, form, content and distribution (access to information); 

(v) Evaluate the adequacy of human and financial resources allocated to risk management 

organization. 

(vi) Evaluate the activities, organization chart and expertise of the internal audit and risk 

management; 

(vii) Approving the Audit Plan, taking into account its risk coverage; 

(viii) Recommend to the Board of Directors with regard to hiring, performance and 

independence of the external auditors; analyze the scope and approach proposed by the 

external auditors and evaluate their fees and services. 

(ix) Previously analyze the hiring of any consulting service to be performed by the external 

auditors as requested by CVM instruction 381 (CVM - Comissão de Valores Mobiliários); 

(x)  Review press releases, annual and quarterly financial statements, annual management 

reports and the Reference Form previously to their disclosure to CVM; 

(xi) Examine, previously, NDAs ("Non-Disclosure Agreements"), MOUs (Memorandum of 

Understanding), non-binding offers in the process of acquisitions, mergers and spin-offs, as 
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well as the hiring of Due Diligence services, analyzing the results of due diligence processes 

posteriorly. 

(xii) Meet with the external auditors to address changes on accounting policies and 

principles; use of reserves and provisions; relevant estimates and judgments used in the 

financial statements; risk assessment methods and the results of these evaluations; changes 

in the audit scope; high-risk areas; material weaknesses and significant flaws in internal 

controls; knowledge of illegal acts; and effects of external factors (economic, regulatory and 

industry) over financial reporting and the audit process. 

 (xiii) Evaluate the adequacy of controls adopted for the compliance verification of standards 

contained in the Stock Trade Policy of TOTVS, as well as monitor its implementation. 

(xiv) Monitoring the internal and external audit recommendations; 

(xv) Assessing any conflict of interest involving shareholders, Board members, officers, 

managers, auditors or other TOTVS stakeholders; 

(xvi) Overseeing regulatory compliance of TOTVS Code of Ethics and advise the Board on 

cases of fraud detection, suggesting measures.  

 

Personnel and Compensation Committee 

(i) submitting to the Board of Directors a proposal for distribution of the overall annual 

compensation to the Executive Officers and Board Members, based on the information 

technology market standards and following up on the payment of compensation and, if the 

compensation is not in line with the information technology market standards, informing said 

fact to the Board of Directors; 

(ii) expressing an opinion on the grant of stock options or share subscriptions to the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ aŀƴŀƎŜǊǎ ŀƴŘ 9ƳǇƭƻȅŜŜǎΤ and 

όƛƛƛύ ŜȄǇǊŜǎǎƛƴƎ ŀƴ ƻǇƛƴƛƻƴ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻŦƛǘ ǎƘŀǊƛƴƎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 9Ȅecutive Officers and 

Employees. 

 

Executive Officers 

It will be presented in item 12.1d. 

 

b) implementation date of the fiscal council, if it is no permanent and of 
ŎƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΩǎ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƻƴ 

The Fiscal Council hasn´t been created. Both the Personnel and Compensation Committee 

and the Audit Committee were created on August 9, 2006. 

 

c) performance evaluation mechanisms of each agency or committee 
This issue will be presented in item 12.1e. 
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d) in relation to the executive officers members, their responsibilities and 
individual powers 

 

According meeting of the Board of Directors Meeting held on May 4th, 2015, the executive 

officers shall have the following duties: 

 

The Chief Executive Officer shall: implement, and cause to be implemented, the resolutions 

ƻŦ ǘƘŜ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ aŜŜǘƛƴƎǎΤ ǊŜǇǊŜǎŜƴǘΣ ǇǊŜŦŜǊŀōƭȅΣ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ {ƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ aŜŜǘƛƴƎǎ 

or other corporate acts of companies in which the Company takes part in, in accordance with 

Paragraph мǎǘΣ ƛǘŜƳ όƛƛƛύ ƻŦ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜ нс ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ .ȅƭŀǿǎΤ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜΣ ǿƛǘƘƻǳǘ ŜȄŎƭǳǎƛǾƛǘȅ 

of initiative, the assignment of duties to each Vice President and officer at the time of their 

respective election; respond before the Board of Directors for all the activities of the 

organization and perform other attributions assigned to him/her by the Board of Directors; 

establish plans, strategies and long term policies; 

The President shall: coordinate the activities of the Vice Presidents; call and preside over the 

hŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΩ ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎǎΤ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ hŦŦƛŎŜǊǎ ǘƘŜ ǎǳōǎǘƛǘǳǘŜ ƻŦ ŀƴȅ ƻŦŦƛŎŜǊ ƛƴ ŎŀǎŜ ƻŦ ƘƛǎκƘŜǊ 

temporary absence or impediment; suggest to the Board of Directors, the substitute of any 

executive officer if there is a vacant position; respond for the growth strategy, management 

of people and profitability of the organization; direct the organization in executing the 

corporate strategy defined for the Company; 

The Administrative and Financial Vice-President shall: plan, organize and manage the 

activities involving the support to the business of the organization comprised by the areas of 

Human Resources, Information Technology, Shared Services Center of the company, 

Supplies, Facilities, Planning and Controller Department, Legal, Audit, Ensured Quality and 

Process; analyze accounting records of the transactions in which the Company is a party to; 

control the compliance with financial commitments in respect to legal, administrative, 

budgetary, tax and contractual requirements of the operations; represent the Company in 

ǘƘŜ !ǳŘƛǘ /ƻƳƳƛǘǘŜŜΤ ƳŀƴŀƎŜ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ǊŜƭŀǘŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŦǳƴŘǎ ŀƴŘ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ 

management, applying financial resources; 

The Business Vice-President shall: plan, organize and manage the activities of the business 

under his/her responsibility, complementing the traditional solutions of management 

systems, proposing strategies and guaranteeing that these are maintained; and negotiate 

and manage the results to be obtained, as well as the values to be invested per project and/or 

business; 

The Technology Vice-President ǎƘŀƭƭΥ ǇƭŀƴΣ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎȅ ŦƻǊ 

procedures concerning research and development, innovation and improvement of 

technologies used by the Company, so as to ensure competitiveness of the new products and 

solutions; 

The Services and Relationship Vice-President shall: plan, organize and manage the activities 

ƛƴǾƻƭǾƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƳŜǊŎƛŀƭ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎƘƛǇ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŘƛǎǘǊƛōǳǘƛƻƴ ƴŜǘǿƻǊƪΤ coordinate the 

ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ ŀƴŘ wŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎƘƛǇ hŦŦƛŎŜǊǎΤ ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘ ŀƴŘ ŘŜŦƛƴŜ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 

sales guidelines and policies; promote client management; coordinate and oversee the sales 
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and client support services areas, in accordance with set targets; manage resources for 

marketing and sale and delivery guarantee of products and services; decide on guidelines 

over price policies for the products; recommend launching of new products; operationalize, 

implement and follow up on the process of serviŎŜǎ ǊŜƴŘŜǊŜŘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŎƭƛŜƴǘǎΤ 

The Systems and Segments Vice President shall: assist the Technology Committee in their 

strategic decisions involving technological and segment matters; coordinate the 

performance of the Segments Officers; respond for all segments with strategies for the offer 

of software and improvement of software; design and develop solutions for external clients; 

suggest and accompany new systems of the Company; plan, organize and manage the 

activities of production units of the organization; plan, organize and manage the rendering 

of support and assistance services, technical or not, rendered to clients; 

The Marketing, Alliances and Business Models Vice President shall: respond for the 

Institutional Marketing and Alliances; recommend strategic alliances for the development 

and operation, modules and process; plan, establish and manage all Marketing activities, as 

well as develop policies, programs and budgets; respond for the creation of opportunities, 

businesses, and for the sales strategy; propose and follow up on the development of new 

business fronts and/or products of the Company; 

The Investor Relations Officer shall: plan, organize and manage the investor relations 

activities; perform the acts appropriate to the Investor Relations Officer and promote the 

disclosure of information to the capital market, in accordance with the regulations issued by 

the Brazilian Securities Commission (CVM); maintain and improve the relationship and 

communication between the organization and the investing public, shareholders and 

ǇǊƻŦŜǎǎƛƻƴŀƭǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴŀƴŎƛŀƭ ŀǊŜŀΤ Ǉƭŀƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳƳǳƴƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎƘƛǇ 

with capital markets, domestic and/or international, monitor investment changes and 

tendencies in the market and determine the appropriate operating strategies; prepare 

financial reports to be disclosed to the shareholders, and to the professionals of the financial 

area; liaise with the banking and investment communities as well as to establish relationship 

with investors; 

The Legal Officer shall: preferably represent the Company before legal and administrative 

ōƻŘƛŜǎΤ ŀŎǘ ǘƻ ǇǊƻǘŜŎǘ ŀƴŘ ŘŜŦŜƴŘ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŀǎǎŜǘǎ ŀƴŘ ǊƛƎƘǘǎΤ ƛŘŜƴǘƛŦȅ ƭŜƎŀƭ Ǌƛǎƪǎ ŀƴŘ ŘŜǾƛǎŜ 

ǇǊŜǾŜƴǘƛǾŜ ƳŜŀǎǳǊŜǎ ǎŜŜƪƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŘŜŦŜƴǎŜΤ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜ ǎƻƭǳǘƛƻƴǎ ǘƻ ǘŜŎƘƴƛŎŀƭ ƻǊ 

business matters through identification of legal solutions and recommend a course of action; 

ƻŦŦŜǊ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƳǇƭƛŀƴŎŜ ƻŦ ŎƻǊǇƻǊŀǘŜ ƎƻǾŜǊƴŀƴŎŜ ǊǳƭŜǎΤ ŎƻƻǊŘƛƴŀǘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 

operation in all legal aspects in a preventive manner and in the litigation sphere, as well as 

to follow up on and inspect the operation of law firms; coordinate and oversee the 

ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳŀƴŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƭŜƎŀƭ ŀǊŜŀΤ ƻǇǘƛƳƛȊŜ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƭŜƎŀƭ 

information and documents; 

The Segment Officers shall: respond for a certain market segment of the Company; establish 

ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴƴŜŎǘƛƻƴ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǇǊƻŘǳŎǘ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ŎƭƛŜƴǘΩǎ ƴŜŜŘǎΤ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘ ǘƘŜ 

strategy for the offer of software and pertinent go-to-market for the segment of his/her 

responsability; assess the implementation of improvement suggestions for the development 
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of products; plan and coordinate the activities of the production unit of his/her responsibility; 

establish, maintain and make continuous improvements to the development of software 

processes for which he/she is responsible; apply the best practices and most advanced 

methodologies to deal with a change in development, technology and client environments; 

The Services and Relationship Officers shall: plan, define and coordinate the activities of the 

sales area and the services area for the implementation of systems, referring to current and 

future potential client accounts; coordinate and supervise the area of sales in reference to 

the generation of business, according to the goals established by the management; plan, 

ƻǊƎŀƴƛȊŜ ŀƴŘ ƳŀƴŀƎŜ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎ ƛƴǾƻƭǾƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ŀƴŘ ǊŜƭŀǘƛƻƴǎƘƛǇ ǿƛǘƘ 

clients; follow up and manage the indicators of services provided; participate in the definition 

of products prices and new launchings; guide the sales force to achieve the goals of software 

production and development, including long-term plans, objectives and strategies; and 

The Business Officers shall: plan, organize, establish and coordinate all the activities of the 

business under their responsibility that demand specific strategies for their achievement, 

proposing guidelines and ensuring that they are kept, always considering the business costs 

and the scope of the expected results; adjust the strategies according to market conditions 

and competition strategies; negotiate and manage the results to be obtained, as well as the 

values to be invested per project and/or business. 

The Board of Executive Officer holds all the powers to carry out the acts required for the 

/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƴƻǊƳŀƭ ƻǇŜǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ Ŧƻr fulfilling its business purpose, however special they may 

be, including waiver of rights, negotiation and agreement, subject to any applicable legal or 

ǎǘŀǘǳǘƻǊȅ ǇǊƻǾƛǎƛƻƴǎΦ Lǘ ǎƘŀƭƭ ōŜ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ƳŀƴŀƎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ōǳǎƛƴŜǎǎΣ 

particularly: 

(i) complying with and causing the compliance with these Bylaws and the resolutions of 
the Board of Directors and the Annual Meeting; 

(ii) (ii) annually submitting, to the appreciation of the Board of Directors, the 
Management Report and the accounts of the Board of Executive Officers, supported 
ōȅ ǘƘŜ ƛƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴǘ ŀǳŘƛǘƻǊǎΩ ǊŜǇƻǊǘΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ŦƻǊ ŀƭƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ƛƴŎƻƳe 
determined in the prior year; 

(iii) (iii) proposing to the Board of Directors the annual and multiannual budgets of the 
Company, its controlled ŀƴŘ ŀŦŦƛƭƛŀǘŜŘ ŎƻƳǇŀƴƛŜǎΣ ŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ ŀǎ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎǘǊŀǘŜƎƛŎ 
plans, expansion projects and investment projects; and 

(iv) (iv) deciding on any matter that is not of exclusive responsibility of the General 
Meeting or the Board of Directors. 

e) performance evaluation mechanisms of the members of the management 
council, committee and executive officers 

 

Board of Directors 

The members conduct the annual evaluation of the Board, also following the proposed action 

plan on the issues identified in this process, with the Board Secretary 's support. 

Audit Committee 
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The audit committee members perform self-assessments based on a questionnaire divided 

into 6 chapters: 

1. Composition, Structure and Activities 

2. Business Knowledge 

3. Processes and Procedures 

4. Communication and Information 

5. Financial Reporting / Internal Controls 

6. Audit Functions Supervision 

Executive Officers 

The officers are evaluated on two occasions during the year. In the first two months, are 

evaluated their performances regarding the previous year´s results, based on individually 

assigned indicators defined in the targets plan. In the second half, each member is evaluated on 

the potential matrix (9BOX) composed of: 

мύ άŘŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ and quality of deliveries ŀȄƛǎέ, in addition to measurement of behavioral skills in 

relation to the adherence of the Company Way of Being (X); and 

2) άpotential axisέΣ defined on the basis of descent readiness, leadership maturity and career 

stage. 

The leaders of these executive officers validate this matrix on committees. It is stated at the 

same time the possible successor of each member, validated in the performance calibration 

committee. From there, it is defined the succession plan. Succession indicators are reported 

quarterly to the Audit Committee and to the Board of Directors. 

 

 

12.2. Rules, policies and practices relating to General Meetings 

a) Calling up deadlines 
The Company General Meeting will be called up within the legal deadline with the availability 

of documents that deals with CVM Instruction No. 481/09. In addition, ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ 

Meeting resolving on the registration cancellation, except in case of Article 45 (ii) of Articles of 

Incorporation or its exit from Novo Mercado, and shall be called up with at least thirty (30) days 

in advance. 

 

b) competences 
i. electing ŀƴŘ ŘƛǎƳƛǎǎƛƴƎ ŀƴȅ .ƻŀǊŘ ƻŦ 5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΩ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎΤ  

ii. establishing the overall annual compensation of the members of the Board of Directors 

and of the Board of Executive Officers, as well of the Fiscal Council, if convened; 

iii. changing the Bylaws;  

iv. resolving on the dissolution, winding-up, merger, spin-off, amalgamation of the 

Company or of any company into the Company;  
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v. assigning share bonuses and deciding on possible splits or reverse splits of shares;  

vi. approving plans for granting of stock options or share subscription to its Managers and 

Employees, as well to the managers and employees of other companies directly or 

indirectly controlled by the Company; 

vii. resolving, in accordance with proposal submitted by management, on the allocation of 

profit for the year and dividend distribution; 

viii. electing the liquidator, as well as the Fiscal Council which shall operate during the 

winding-up period; 

ix. resolving on the delisting from the Novo Mercado of BM&FBOVESPA; 

x. ǊŜǎƻƭǾƛƴƎ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ŘŜǊŜƎƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŀǎ ŀ ǇǳōƭƛŎƭȅ-held company with the CVM, 

except for the provisions of Article 49 (ii) of these Bylaws; 

xi. choosing a specialized company, out of the companies nominated by the Board of 

5ƛǊŜŎǘƻǊǎΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǎƘŀƭƭ ōŜ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ǇǊŜǇŀǊƛƴƎ ŀƴ ŀǇǇǊŀƛǎŀƭ ǊŜǇƻǊǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ 

shares in the event of its deregistration as a publicly-held company or delisting from the 

Novo Mercado, as set forth in Chapter VII of these Bylaws; and 

xii. resolving on any matters submitted by the Board of Directors.  

 

c) addresses (physical or electronic) in which the documents relating to the general 
ƳŜŜǘƛƴƎ ǿƛƭƭ ōŜ ŀǘ ǘƘŜ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŘƛǎǇƻǎŀƭ ŦƻǊ ŀƴŀƭȅǎƛǎ 

The Company makes available the documents relating to the general meeting in the following 

websites: 

- ¢h¢±{Ωǎ LƴǾŜǎǘƻǊǎ welations website (ir.totvs.com) 

- CVM website (www.cvm.gov.br) 

- Assembleias Online (www.assembleiasonline.com.br) 

 

Physical address 

Avenida Braz Leme, 1631 - 2º andar ς São Paulo - SP ς Brazil 

 

d) identification and management of interest conflicts 
The Company does not adopt any differentiated practice in relation to those of the Brazilian 

Corporate Law and/or CVM regulations.  

 

e) ǇƻǿŜǊǎ ƻŦ ŀǘǘƻǊƴŜȅΩǎ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘ ōȅ ǘƘŜ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ŜȄŜǊŎƛǎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǾƻǘƛƴƎ 
right  

¢ƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƳŀƴŀƎŜƳŜƴǘ ƻǊŘŜǊǎ ŀ ǇǳōƭƛŎ ǇƻǿŜǊ ƻŦ ŀǘǘƻǊƴŜȅ´s request, according to CVM 

481/09 instruction. 

 

f) the necessary procedures for the acceptance of instruments of power of 
attorney granted by shareholders, indicating if the issuer accepts power of 
attorney granted by shareholders electronically  

the Shareholders shall submit the following documentation, with at least 48 (forty eight) 

hours in advance of the Meeting, in addition to the identity card and/or applicable corporate 

documents evidencing legal authority, as the case may be: (i) certificate issued by the depositary 
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ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ р όŦƛǾŜύ Řŀȅǎ ōŜŦƻǊŜ ǘƘŜ ŘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ aŜŜǘƛƴƎΤ όƛƛύ ǇǊƻȄȅ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ ƎǊŀƴǘƻǊΩǎ 

notarized signature; and/or (iii) in the case of Shareholders whose shares are held in fungible 

custody, a statement containing the relevant shareholder ownership interest, issued by the 

competent body. 

Shareholders may, alternatively, vote by means of Assembleias Online® platform, at 

www.assembleiasonline.com.br. In order to access the electronic platform, the shareholders 

shall proceed with their registration in such platform. 

 

g) maintenance of forums and pages on the World Wide Web intended to 
receive and share feedback from shareholders on the agendas of meetings. 

 The Company has no such practice, given the costs involved.  

 

h) live streaming of video and / or audio of meetings 
The Company has no such practice, given the costs involved. 

 

i) mechanisms intended to allow the inclusion, in the agenda, of the proposals 
made by shareholders. 

The Company has no mechanisms to allow inclusion in the agenda, the proposals made by 

shareholders. The General Meeting deliberates on the matters  the agenda, constants of the 

respective notice of meeting, save for the exceptions provided for in the Corporations Law. 
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12.3. Dates and newspapers to publish the information required by Law 
No. 6.404/76 

Fiscal Year Publication Journal ς UF Dates 

31/12/2014 
Financial Statements 

Diário Oficial do Estado de São Paulo ς SP 01/29/2015 

Valor Econômico ς SP 01/29/2015 

Calling up Ordinary ShareƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ 
Meeting which approved the financial 
statements 

Diário Oficial do Estado de São Paulo ς SP 

02/28/2015 

03/03/2015 

03/04/2015 

Valor Econômico ς SP 
02/28/2015 

03/03/2015 

03/04/2015 

hǊŘƛƴŀǊȅ {ǘƻŎƪƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ 
Minutes which reviewed the financial 
statements 

Diário Oficial do Estado de São Paulo ς SP 03/31/2015 

Valor Econômico ς SP 03/31/2015 

31/12/2013 
Financial Statements 

Diário Oficial do Estado de São Paulo ς SP 01/30/2014 

Valor Econômico ς SP 01/30/2014 

Calling up Ordinary ShareƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ 
Meeting which approved the financial 
statements 

Diário Oficial do Estado de São Paulo ς SP 

02/13/2014 

02/14/2014 

02/15/2014 

Valor Econômico ς SP 
02/13/2014 

02/14/2014 

02/17/2014 

hǊŘƛƴŀǊȅ {ǘƻŎƪƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ Meeting 
Minutes which reviewed the financial 
statements 

Diário Oficial do Estado de São Paulo ς SP 04/03/2014 

Valor Econômico ς SP 04/03/2014 

31/12/2012 
Financial Statements 

Diário Oficial do Estado de São Paulo ς SP 01/30/2013 

Valor Econômico ς SP 01/30/2013 

Calling up Ordinary ShareƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ 
Meeting which approved the financial 
statements 

Diário Oficial do Estado de São Paulo ς SP 

01/31/2013 

02/01/2013 

02/02/2013 

Valor Econômico ς SP 
01/31/2013 

02/01/2013 

04/02/2013 

hǊŘƛƴŀǊȅ {ǘƻŎƪƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ DŜƴŜǊŀƭ aŜŜǘƛƴƎ 
Minutes which reviewed the financial 
statements 

Diário Oficial do Estado de São Paulo ς SP 06/12/2013 

Valor Econômico ς SP 06/12/2013 
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12.4. Rules, policies and practices related to the Management Council 

a) frequency of meetings 
The Board typically meets four (4) times a year and extraordinarily whenever called by the 

President or the majority of its members, having a frequency of approximately 11 annual 

meetings. The Board meetings may be held by conference call, video conference or any other 

communication medium that allows the identification of the member and simultaneous 

communication with all other persons attending the meeting. 

  

b) if available, the provisions of shareholders agreement which establish restriction 
or linking to the voting rights exercise of the members of the council 

There is no shareholders agreement. 

 

c) identification and management rules of conflicts of interests 
Upon discussion by the Board, the parties subject to possible conflict of interest and that 

are Board members, abstain from voting on that matter in particular. 

 

12.5. Description of arbitration clause to settle disputes through 
arbitration 

The Company, its shareholders, directors and members of the Fiscal Council undertake to 

resolve, through arbitration, any dispute or controversy that may arise between them, related 

to or originated, in particular, from application, validity, effectiveness, interpretation, violation 

and its effects, the provisions of the Participation Agreement in the Novo Mercado, in the Listing 

Rules of the Novo Mercado, in the Rules of Arbitration of the Market Arbitration Chamber 

ŜǎǘŀōƭƛǎƘŜŘ ōȅ .aϧC.h±9{t!Σ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ !ǊǘƛŎƭŜǎ ƻŦ LƴŎƻǊǇƻǊŀǘƛƻƴΣ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǎƘŀǊŜƘƻƭŘŜǊǎΩ ŀƎǊŜŜƳents 

filed at the Company, in the provisions of the Corporate Law, in the rules issued by the National 

Monetary Council, Brazilian Central Bank or CVM, in the rules of BM&FBOVESPA in the other 

rules applicable to the functioning of capital markets in general, before the Market Arbitration 

Chamber, pursuant to its Arbitration Rules. 

Without prejudice to the validity of the arbitration clause, either party of the arbitration 

proceeding shall be entitled to appeal to the Judicial Branch with the objective of, if and when 

necessary, requesting provisional remedy of protection of rights, either in arbitration 

proceedings already or not yet established, being that, as soon as any such measure is granted, 

the competence for the merit decision will be immediately returned to the arbitration tribunal 

established or to be established. 

 

  



TOTVS S.A. 
REFERENCE FORM 2015 

133 
V3 

 

TOTVS S.A  Página 133 de 228  

12.6. / 12.8 ς Composition and experience of management and fiscal 
council 

Name: Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino Elective position 
occupied: 

Other Board Members / Directors 
President 

CPF: 032.737.678-39 Age: 54 Profession: Electric Engineer 
Administrative Body: Board of Directors and Board of Executive 

Officers 
Term of officer: OSM* 2016 

Description of 
other position: 

Efective Board Member and CEO. 

Election date: 03/14/2014 Inauguration 
date: 

03/14/2014 Elected by the 
controller: 

No 

Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: CEO (election: 05/04/2015 / Inauguration date: 
05/04/2015 / Term of officer: OSM 2017) and Personnel 
and Compensation Committee Member 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Cosentino acted as the TOTVS Board President and TOTVS CEO. He was director of SIGA between 
1978 and 1983 and founded the company in 1983, acting as partner manager. Mr. Cosentino is the ŀǳǘƘƻǊ ƻŦ ά5ōŀǎŜ LL 
ŀƴŘ LLLέΣ ά²ƛƴŘƻǿǎέΣ ά.ǊŀȊƛƭ ƛǎ ƴƻǘ wƛǎƪΣ ƛǘ ƛǎ hǇǇƻǊǘǳƴƛǘȅέ ŀƴŘ άDŜƴƻƳŀ 9ƴǘŜǊǇǊƛǎŜέ ŀƴŘ ƛǎ ŎǳǊǊŜƴǘƭȅ ŀƴ ƛƴŘŜǇŜƴŘŜƴǘ 
member of Redecard S/A Board of Directors and President of Endeavor Board of Directors. He is graduated in Electric 
Engineering by the Universidade Politécnica de Engenharia de São Paulo. 

 

Name: Pedro Luiz Barreiros Passos Elective position occupied: Chairman  
CPF: 672.924.618-91 Age: 63 Profession: Production Engineer 
Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2016 
Election date: 03/14/2014 Inauguration date: 03/14/2014 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 
Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Passos acted as Chairman of the Trustee Council of IEDI (Instituto de Estudos para o 
Desenvolvimento Industrial), Vice-President of the Trustee Council of FNQ (Fundação Nacional da Qualidade) and 
acted as member of the Board of of IPT (Instituto de Pesquisas Tecnológicas), Fundação SOS Mata Atlântica, Instituto 
Empreender Endeavor, Fundação Dom Cabral and at TOTVS S/A. He has a long career in Natura, a cosmetic company 
that he joined in 1983 as a general manager of one of the companies of the group. Mr. Passos holds a B.A. in 
Production Engineering by Escola Politécnica de Engenharia da Universidade de São Paulo and in Business 
Administration by Fundação Getúlio Vargas. 

 

Name: Pedro Moreira Salles Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 
CPF: 551.222.567-72 Age: 55 Profession: Economist 
Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2016 
Election date: 03/14/2014 Inauguration date: 03/14/2014 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: President of the Personnel and Compensation 

Committee 
Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Salles acted as vice president of Itaú Unibanco Holding  and currently he is the Board President 
of Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A., general director of Brasil Warrant S.A., a holding of Grupo Moreira Salles, and president 
of Cabuhy Investimentos. He began working at Unibanco in 1988 as a member of the Board of Directors and became 
President in 1997. In April 2004, he was elected Unibanco CEO, serving until 2008. Mr. Salles holds a B.A. magna cum 
laude in economy and history by University of California. He took the Master program in International Relations from 
Yale University, USA, and Owners & Presidents Management Program at Harvard University. 

 

Name: Sérgio Földes Guimarães Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 
CPF: 014.873.977-63 Age: 43 Profession: Systems Analyst 
Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2016 
Election date: 03/14/2014 Inauguration date: 03/14/2014 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Guimarães acted as Superintendent of the BNDES International area, where he joined by public 
tender in 1993. He acted in several activities in the industrial, financial and capital market areas at BNDES. He holds a 
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B.A. in Computers by URFJ (1992) and a Master Degree in Business Administration - Major in Finance - by PUC RIO 
(2001). He also concluded the IMPM - International Masters in Practicing Management from McGill University in 2013. 

 

Name: Germán Pasquale Quiroga 
Vilardo 

Elective position occupied: Vice-Chairman 

CPF: 009.943.227-71 Age: 47 Profession: Electronic Engineer 
Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2016 
Election date: 03/14/2014 Inauguration date: 03/14/2014 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Quiroga acted as CEO of Nova Pontocom, member of the Board of Directors of Sequóia 
Desenvolvimento Imobiliário S.A., E-Plataforma and E-Hub. He also acted as CIO and CMO at Cyrela Brazil, founded 
Pontofrio.com (now Globex Utilidades S.A.), where he acted as CEO and member of the board of directors between 
2008 and 2011. Mr. Quiroga founded TV1.com, where he was CEO from 1994 to 1999, founded Americanas.com, 
where he served as CIO and CMO from 1999 to 2004. He is graduated in electronic engineering from IME - Instituto 
Militar de Engenharia (1991) and is master in digital system from Escola Politécnica da Universidade de São Paulo 
(1994). 

 

Name: Maria Helena dos Santos 
Fernandes de Santana 

Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 

CPF: 036.221.618-50 Age: 55 Profession: Economist 
Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2016 
Election date: 03/14/2014 Inauguration date: 03/14/2014 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: President of the Audit Committee 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
Mrs. Maria Helena dos Santos Fernandes de Santana holds a degree in economics by the Universidade de São Paulo 
ς USP (1990). She is Board member and President of the Corporate Governance Committee the Companhia Brasileira 
de Distribuição (CBD), and member of the Board the CPFL Energia S.A. In the past 5 years, she was President of the 
Brazilian Securities Commission, from 2007 to 2012, having acted as director at the same institution from 2006 to 
2007. Mrs. Santana also was president of the Executive Committee of the International Organization of Securities 
Commissions ς IOSCO. From 1994 to 2006, served as Superintendent of Corporate Relations and Special Projects 
Manager at São Paulo Stock Exchange. 

 

Name: Rodrigo Kede de Freitas Lima Elective position occupied: President Director 
CPF: 013.620.537-24 Age: 43 Profession: Mechanical and Industrial Engineer 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 15/06/2015 Inauguration date: 15/06/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
Mr. Rodrigo Kede Lima holds a degree in mechanical and industrial engineering by the pela Pontifícia Universidade 
Católica do Rio de Janeiro - PUC/RJ (1995) and MBA in Finance by the Instituto de Ensino e Pesquisa ς Insper (1999). 
Mr. Kede is responsible for conducting the growth strategy, operations, people and leading the Company's vice-
presidencies. He served as Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of IBM Brazil until May 2015, where he previously was 
Technology Services Vice President from 2011 to 2012, Chief Financial Officer for Latin America (CFO Latam) from 
2009 to 2011, and Brazil Chief Finance Officer (CFO Brazil) from 2006 to 2009. 

 

Name: Romero Venancio Rodrigues Filho Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 
CPF: 013.620.537-24 Age: 37 Profession: Mechanical and Industrial Engineer 
Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2016 
Election date: 10/22/2014 Inauguration date: 10/22/2014 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
Mr. Romero Venancio Rodrigues Filho holds a degree in mechanical engineering and computer science by the 
Universidade de São Paulo ς USP (2002), and also attended the executive education program in electronic commerce 
from Harvard Business School. He is currently the worldwide Chief Executive Officer for price comparison platforms 
in Naspers, and Board of Directors Member of Wayfair, PayU Global, Neogrid Informática, Endeavor Brazil and Movile. 
In 1998 founded the Buscapé (www.buscape.com.br), where he served as Chief Executive Officer (CEO) until 2013. 
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Name: Danilo Ferreira da Silva Elective position occupied: Independent Board Member 
CPF: 294.854.338-08 Age: 32 Profession: Lawyer 
Administrative Body: Board of Directors Term of officer: OSM 2016 
Election date: 06/10/2015 Inauguration date: 06/10/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
Mr. Danilo Ferreira da Silva has a degree in Social and Legal Sciences from PUC-Campinas, a specialization in 
economics from Unicamp, a specialization in Capital Markets from FGV and an MBA in Management from FGV/Ohio 
University. Over the past five years, he served as deliberative counselor, adviser to the president and is currently the 
administrative and financial officer of Petros and member of the board of Fras-le SA 

 

Name: Rodrigo de Queiroz Caserta Elective position occupied: Service and Relationship Vice-
President 

CPF: 071.623.027-50 Age: 39 Profession: Engineer 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Caserta acted as Service and Relationship Vice President, Market Strategy Vice President, 
having previously been the Business Director responsible for TOTVS Consulting.  Caserta holds a B.A. in Production 
Engineering by Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro (UFRJ), graduated in 1998, and a MBA in Corporate Finance by 
IBMEC Rio de Janeiro, graduated in 2003. Before joining the Company, he worked for Accenture do Brasil for 10 years, 
where he reached the position of Senior Resources Division Manager (Natural Resources), and for one year at Webb 
Consulting, as Commercial Director for Utilities and Oil & Gas. In addition, he worked throughout his career in several 
strategic projects of Business and Systems Consulting in Brazil and abroad. 

 

Name: Marilia Artimonte Rocca Elective position occupied: Business Vice-President 
CPF: 252.935.048-51 Age: 41 Profession: Business Administrator 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mrs. Rocca acted as partner at Mãe Terra Produtos Naturais, since 2008, as partner manager of 
Solocorp Inc, holding participation in emerging companies, since 2007, as member of the Board of Directors of Instituto 
Endeavor, TOTVS S/A and at Insper. For nearly 10 years, she has started and managed third sector organizations. She 
acted as General Director of Fundação Brava, organization focused on managing the public sector and third sector and 
as co-founder and general director of Endeavor Brasil the main NGO to support innovative entrepreneurs. Mrs. Rocca 
holds a B.A. in business administration by EAESP-FGV, São Paulo, and also an MBA from Columbia Business School in 
NY, USA. She was selected for Henry Crown Fellowship of Aspen Institute, which she is part of since 2006. 

 

Name: Weber George Canova Elective position occupied: Technology Vice-President 
CPF: 083.844.858-52 Age: 52 Profession: Engineer 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
Mr. Canova, in the last 5 years, served as Vice-President of Technology and Vice-President of Innovation and 
Technology, having joined the Company in 1995. He holds a B.A. in Electronic Engineering by Mauá Engineering School 
and started his career in 1984 as programming developer, having worked in IT projects in various sectors and large 
companies such as banks and insurers, among them, AGF Seguros and Banco Nacional, currently Itaú-Unibanco. 
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Name: Alexandre Mafra Guimarães Elective position occupied: Administrative and Financial Vice-
President  

CPF: 681.592.776-87 Age: 43 Profession: Electric Engineer 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and 4unctions performed in the issuer: Personnel and Remuneration Committee ember 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Guimarães served as Administrative and Financial Vice-President, Infrastructure and HR Vice-
President and Human Resources and Shared Services Manager. Previously, he was the Financial Director of TOTVS, 
having joined the Company in March, 2007, as Planning Director. Prior to joining the Company, he worked for AmBev 
for 12 years, where he started as trainee and served in several units and at the Central Management as Finance 
Administrative Manager, Plant General Manager, National Manager of Financial Services and Planning and 
Performance Management Director. He holds a B.A. in Electric Engineering in 1994 by Universidade Federal de Minas 
Gerais and completed in 1997 his graduation in Corporate Finance by Fundação Getúlio Vargas. 

 

Name: André Bretas Nunes de Lima Elective position occupied: Business Officer 
CPF: 023.700.836-03 Age: 40 Profession: Systems Analyst 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the past 5 years, Mr. Bretas acted as TOTVS Development Director, joining the Company as of the incorporation of 
RM Sistemas, where he started his career in 1995. He served as team leader of software development and 
customization in Minas Gerais and of the service team in São Paulo, having also acted as facilitator in the technological 
innovation project of management software and in the development of RM brand implementation methodology. In 
2011, he served as professor at IBMEC. He also served as a consultant in architecture and software development in 
some companies. He holds a B.A. in Computer Science by Pontifícia Universidade Católica de Minas Gerais, having 
graduated in 199, and completed in 2001 a specialization in business management and IT by FGV. 

 

Name: Denis Del Bianco Elective position occupied: Business Officer 
CPF: 071.651.947-03 Age: 39 Profession: Systems Analyst 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Del Bianco served as TOTVS Business Director, being responsible for TOTVS Consulting, with 
emphasis on the development and implementation of offerings to various segments. Before, he acts as a independent 
consult from TOTVS Consulting, since 2007. Prior to joining the Company, he acted for 9 years in the consulting 
division of Accenture do Brasil with the last 14 months as Senior Manager for the Energy segment, responsible for 
sales and development of Technology and Restructuring projects. Mr. Del Bianco holds a B.A. in Computers by 
Universidade Federal do Rio de Janeiro (1998) and postgraduate in Business Management by IBMEC, Rio de Janeiro 
(2003). 

 

Name: Flávio Balestrin de Paiva Elective position occupied: Marketing, Alliances and 
Business Models Vice-
President 

CPF: 184.410.978-01 Age: 43 Profession: Business Administrator 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Balestrin acted at TOTVS as Market Strategy and Channels Director, having previously served 
as Human Relations Director between 2002 and 2007. He graduated in Business Management from Fundação Getúlio 
Vargas in 1993, took several executive training in Human Resources and marketing in FGV, IBMEC and FDC-Fundação 
Dom Cabral. Mr. Balestrin is responsible for the Alliances, Channel´s Management and Marketing areas. 
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Name: Gilsinei Valcir Hansen Elective position occupied: Systems and Segments Vice-President 

CPF: 851.310.329-20 Age: 41 Profession: Business Administrator 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Hansen acted as Vice-President of Systems and Segments and Business Director at TOTVS 
(segments management). Before, he was the Business Development Manager responsible for the execution of the 
M&A projects in Datasul. Before joining the Company, he was partner-director of Sales and Marketing at Tech 
Solutions Tecnologia da Informação Ltda. He is graduated in Business Management from Universidade da Região de 
Joinville in 1995 (also post-graduated in Marketing, Communication and Business from the same institution) and 
Production Engineering from Universidade do Estado de Santa Catarina. Mr. Hansen was also professor of the 
marketing and entrepreneurship at the higher education institutions: Associação Catarinense de Ensino and 
Faculdade Cenecista de Joinville, between 1998 and 2006. 

 

Name: Gilsomar Maia Sebastião Elective position occupied: Investor Relations Officer 
CPF: 174.189.288-07 Age: 39 Profession: Bachelor in Accounting Sciences  
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Gilsomar Maia Sebastião acts as Planning, Corporate Finance, IR and M&A officer at TOTVS. 
Between 2006 and 2007, he was the process and risk manager of TOTVS. Mr. Sebastião made his career at Ernst & 
Young Auditores Independentes, acting in audit assurance projects between 1996 and 2004.  He graduated in 
Accounting Sciences from Universidade Mackenzie in 2000, and attended Post-Graduation in Capitals Market from 
FEA-USP in 2006. 

 

Name: Gustavo Dutra Bastos Elective position occupied: Segment Officer 
CPF: 026.942.416-46 Age: 39 Profession: Business Administrator 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Bastos acted as Service and Relationship Director at TOTVS, and Executive Director of Datasul 
Serviços (responsible for the hosting, education and tax solutions and service desk offerings). He has technical 
education in Industrial Computers from Centro Federal de Educação Tecnológica de Minas Gerais and graduated in 
Business Management from UFMG ς Universidade Federal de Minas Gerais, in 2000. 

 

Name: Lélio de Souza Júnior Elective position occupied: Service and Relationship Officer 
CPF: 988.963.346-91 Age: 41 Profession: Mechanical Engineer  
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, Mr. Lélio acted as Business Director at TOTVS, with focus on strcturing the Consulting, Value-Added 
Services areas and Private Operations. Before joining the Company, he acted for 3 years at COONEP (Cooperativa 
Nacional de Engenharia e Projetos) and consulting projects for the energy segment for 8 years at Accenture do Brasil, 
where he reached the position of Senior Manager working intensely in technology projects aimed at the oil and gas 
segment inside and out of Brazil. He is graduated in Mechanical Engineering from Universidade Federal de Minas 
Gerais (UFMG) in 1997, post-graduated in Production Engineering, and certified in APICS/CPIM (Certified in 
Production and Inventory Management). 
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Name: 
Mauricio Dias Couto 

Elective position occupied: Services and Relationship 
Officer 

CPF: 262.892.795-58 Age: 41 Profession: Business Administrator 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years, he acted as Relationship & Services Officer at TOTVS, being responsible to deliver projects and 
demands to large accounts, as well as being responsible for the application outsourcing offering. Acted in TOTVS 
Consulting Services franchise as large account services officer. Mauricio was CIO of Time for Fun and Consultant at 
Accenture, acting in large (ERP) management system implementation projects in Brazil and Europe. Mr. Couto have 
18 years of experience in Information Technology and Consulting Services, and is graduated as Business Administrator 
by FASP, and post-graduated in Marketing by ESPM. 

 

Name: Deborah Kirschbaum Elective position occupied: Legal Officer 
CPF: 261.782.928-64 Age: 38 Profession: Lawyer 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the past 5 years, Ms. Kirschbaum acted as Legal Manager of Suzano Papel e Celulose S/A, Legal Manager of 

Companhia de Bebidas das Americas - AmBev and as assessor to the president of Banco Nacional do Desenvolvimento 

Econômico e Social - BNDES. Actually Ms. Kirschbaum hols a  Bachelor degree and a PhD in Law from the University 

of São Paulo - USP, a Masters Degree from the University of Chicago Law School and was a visiting scholar at Harvard 

University Law School. 

 

Name: Marcelo Eduardo Sant'anna Cosentino Elective position occupied: Business Officer 
CPF: 306.743.308-46 Age: 32 Profession: Business Administrator 
Administrative Body: Board of Executive Officers Term of officer: OSM 2017 
Election date: 05/04/2015 Inauguration date: 05/04/2015 Elected by the controller: No 
Other positions and functions performed in the issuer: - 

Professional Experience / Statement of any convictions: 
In the last 5 years Mr. Cosentino acted as Financial Planning, M&A and International Markets Officer. He was also 
responsible for the IT anrea until 2009. Nowadays, he acts as International Operations, Ventures and M&A Director. 
He graduated in business management from Pontifícia Universidade Católica (PUC-SP) in 2005. 
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12.7. Composition of the audit, financial and compensation statutory 
committees 

Type of 
Committee 

Position held  Name Profession Date ς election  Term of officer 
CPF Age Date ς 

inauguration  Other positions at the 
company  

Audit 
Committee 

Member of the 
committee 
(effective) 

Charles Barnsley Holland Bachelor in 
Accounting 
Sciences  

01/27/2014 2 automatically 
renewable 
years  

379.343.258-00 
 

 
72 

01/27/2014 

- 

Independent member since May 2007. Mr. Holland has an accounting degree from the 
Federal University of Rio de Janeiro and an MBA from Wharton, USA. He is a member of the 
Institute of Corporate Governance (IBGC) and director of ANEFAC, the association of finance 
executives. He serves on the fiscal council of publicly- and private held companies, 2 NGOs 
and independent Board member in private companies. He was partner at Ernst & Young 
and has authored more than 200 articles on accounting, audit, business, ethics, taxation 
and economics and is panelist of several of the aforementioned subjects. 

Member of the 
committee  
(effective) 

Gilberto Mifano Business 
Administrator 

01/27/2014 2 automatically 
renewable 
years  566.164.738-72 

 
 
65 

01/27/2014 

- 

Member of the TOTVS Audit Committee, he is also a partner at Pragma Gestão de Patrimônio 
and independent board member of Cielo SA, Ambar S/A, member of the Governance and 
Sustainability Council of Santander and consultant to the Audit, Risk and Finance Committee 
of Natura S.A. From 1994 to 2009, he acted as CEO of Bovespa - Stock exange of Sao Paulo 
and CBLC - Brazilian Clearing and Depository Corporation. Subsequently, from 2008 to 2009, 
he was Chairman of the Board of BM&F S.A., being responsible for the creation of CBLC and 
άbƻǾƻ aŜǊŎŀŘƻέΣ ǇŜǊŦƻǊƳƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ Lth ƻŦ .ƻǾŜǎǇŀ ƛƴ нллт ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜ ƳŜǊƎŜǊ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ .ƻǾŜǎǇŀ 
and BM&F in 2008. From 2005 to 2012 he was chairman, vice-president and president of the 
IBGC - Brazilian Institute of Corporate Governance.  Previously, he was executive officer at 
banks and financial companies in Brazil. He holds a degree in Business Administration from 
ǘƘŜ {ŎƘƻƻƭ ƻŦ .ǳǎƛƴŜǎǎ !ŘƳƛƴƛǎǘǊŀǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ {ŀƻ tŀǳƭƻΨǎ άCǳƴŘŀœńƻ DŜǘǳƭƛƻ ±ŀǊƎŀǎΦ 

President of the 
committee 

Maria Helena dos Santos 
Fernandes de Santana 
 
036.221.618-50 
 
- 

Economist 
 
55 

01/27/2014 
 
01/27/2014 

2 automatically 
renewable years  

Mrs. Maria Helena dos Santos Fernandes de Santana holds a degree in economics 
by the Universidade de São Paulo ς USP (1990). She is Board member and 
President of the Corporate Governance Committee the Companhia Brasileira de 
Distribuição (CBD), and member of the Board the CPFL Energia S.A. In the past 5 
years, she was President of the Brazilian Securities Commission, from 2007 to 
2012, having acted as director at the same institution from 2006 to 2007. Mrs. 
Santana also was president of the Executive Committee of the International 
Organization of Securities Commissions ς IOSCO. From 1994 to 2006, served as 
Superintendent of Corporate Relations and Special Projects Manager at São Paulo 
Stock Exchange. 
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Compensation 
committee  

Member of the 
committee 
(Effective) 

Laércio José de Lucena 
Cosentino 

 

Electric 
Engineer 

01/27/2014 2 years 

032.737.678-39 
 

54 01/27/2014 

Board Member and CEO 
Member of the 
committee 
(Effective)  

Alexandre Mafra Guimarães Electric 
Engineer 

01/27/2014 2 years 

 681.592.776-87 
 

43 01/27/2014  

 Administrative and Financial 
Vice-President 
 

   

Member of the 
committee 
(Effective) 

Paulo Eduardo Saliby 
 
272.400.048-05 
 
- 

Business 
Administrator 
 
38 

 

01/27/2014 
 
01/27/2014 

 
 
2 years 

President of the 
committee  

Pedro Moreira Salles Economist 01/27/2014 
 

2 years 

551.222.567-72 
 

55 01/27/2014 

Member of the Management 
Board   

 

12.9. Existence of marital relationship, stable union or family relationship 
up to 2nd degree regarding Company administrators, controlled and 
controlling companies 

Name CPF Company CNPJ Type of relationship 
with the administrator 
of the Company or 
controlled company  

Position 

Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 032.737.678-39 TOTVS S.A. 53.113.791/0001-22 

Son (1st degree of 
blood relationship) 

Board Member and  CEO 
Marcelo Eduardo Sant'anna Cosentino 306.743.308-46 TOTVS S.A. 53.113.791/0001-22 

Business Officer 
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12.10. Subordination relationships, services relationship or control 
between the administrators and controlled, controlling and others 

 Fiscal year: 2014 

Identification  CPF/CNPJ Type of relationship of the 
Administrator with the related person  

Type of related person  

Position/Job   
Company administrator  
Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 032.737.678-39 Control Supplier  
Board Member, CEO and Member of the Compensation Council 
 
Related person  
VIP Empreendimentos e Participações 
Ltda. 

03.936.026/0001-34 

Partner  
 
Note 
Lease agreement between TOTVS and the related person 

 
Company administrator  
Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 032.737.678-39 Control Supplier  
Board Member, CEO and Member of the Compensation Council 
 
Related person  
VIP III Empreendimentos e Participações 
Ltda. 

05.998.065/0001-91   

Partner  
 
Note 

   

Lease agreement between TOTVS and the related person 

 
Company administrator  
Laércio José de Lucena Cosentino 032.737.678-39 Control Supplier 
Board Member, CEO and Member of the Compensation Council 
 
Related person  
VIP IV Empreendimentos e Participações 
Ltda. 

07.951.381/0001-33   

Partner  
 
Note 

   

Lease agreement between TOTVS and the related person 

 
Company administrator  
Marcelo Eduardo Sant'anna Cosentino 306.743.308-46 Control Supplier 
Business Officer 
 
Related person  
VIP Empreendimentos e Participações 
Ltda. 

03.936.026/0001-34   

Partner  
 
Note 

   

Lease agreement between TOTVS and the related person 
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Company administrator  
Pedro Moreira Salles 551.222.567-72 Control Supplier 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
 
Related person  
ITAÚ CORRETORA DE VALORES S.A. 61.194.353/0001-64   

Indirect Controller through E. Johnston 
Representação e Participações S.A. 
 
Note 

   

Stock Bookkeeping and Stock option plan management services. 
Company administrator  
Pedro Moreira Salles 551.222.567-72 Control Supplier 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
Banco Itaú BBA S.A.  17.298.092/0001-30    

Indirect Controller through E. Johnston 
Representação e Participações S.A. 
 
Note 

   

Financial applications, collection services and bank guarantee  
  

Company administrator  
Pedro Moreira Salles 551.222.567-72 Control Client 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
Itaú Unibanco S.A. 17.298.092/0001-30    

Indirect Controller through E. 
Johnston Representação e 
Participações S.A. 
 
Note 

   

Software and IT services client. 
Company administrator  
Pedro Moreira Salles 551.222.567-72 Control Supplier 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
Itaú Vida e Previdência S.A. 92.661.388/0001-90   

Indirect Controller through E. 
Johnston Representação e 
Participações S.A. 
 
Note 

   

Services of Private pension plan management. 
Company administrator  
Sérgio Földes Guimarães 014.873.977-63 Subordination Creditor 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
Banco Nacional do 
Desenvolvimento Econômico e 
Social (BNDES) 

33.657.248/0001-89   

Administrator 
 
Note 

   

PROSOFT Financing line, PSI and Social Investments. 
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The table above comprehends the year of 2014, 2013 and 2012. 

 

12.11. Agreements, including insurance policies, for payment or 
reimbursement of expenses borne by the administrators 

Lƴ ƭƛƴŜ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ƘƛǊƛƴƎ ǇƻƭƛŎȅΣ ŎƛǾƛƭ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƛƴǎǳǊŀƴŎŜ ǿŀǎ ƘƛǊŜŘ ǘƻ 
Administrators and Directors, aiming at ensuring to the Company´s administrators the 
reimbursement of the amounts paid as indemnification arising from damages caused to third 
parties or to the Company, during the regular exercise of their activities.  The current policy 
number 1104002069-0 (Insurance plan recorded at SUSEP under No. 15414.00712/2005-57), 
celebrated between Itaú Seguros S.A., is in effect until June 1, 2015 and has a maximum 
indemnification limit of R$40.00 million. 

 

  

Company administrator  
Sérgio Földes Guimarães 014.873.977-63 Subordination Creditor 
Independent Member of the Board of Directors 
 
Related person  
BNDES Participações S.A. 00.383.281/0001-09   

Administrator 
 
Note 

   

Debentures 
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12.12. Other relevant information 

Following Novo Mercado Rules, the Company discloses the positions held in other companies 

by Board Member: 

  








































































































































































